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CHAPTER 3
GREEN BUILDING
SECTION 301 GENERAL

301.1 SCOPE. BUILDINGS SHALL BE DESIGNED TO INCLUDE THE GREEN BUILDING MEASURES SPECIFIED AS MANDATORY IN THE
APPLICATION CHECKLISTS CONTAINED IN THIS CODE. VOLUNTARY GREEN BUILDING MEASURES ARE ALSO INCLUDED IN THE
APPLICATION CHECKLISTS AND MAY BE INCLUDED IN THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF STRUCTURES COVERED BY THIS
CODE, BUT ARE NOT REQUIRED UNLESS ADOPTED BY A CITY, COUNTY, OR CITY AND COUNTY AS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 101.7.

301.1.1 ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS. [HCD] = THE MANDATORY PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 4 SHALL BE APPLIED TO
ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS OF EXISTING RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS WHERE THE ADDITION OR ALTERATION INCREASES THE
BUILDING'S CONDITIONED AREA, VOLUME, OR SIZE. THE REQUIREMENTS SHALL APPLY ONLY TO AND/OR WITHIN THE SPECIFIC
AREA OF THE ADDITION OR ALTERATION.

THE MANDATORY PROVISION OF SECTION 4.106.4.2 MAY APPLY TO ADDITIONS OR ALTERATIONS OF EXISTING PARKING
FACILITIES OR THE ADDITION OF NEW PARKING FACILITIES SERVING EXISTING MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS. SEE SECTION 4.106.4.3
FOR APPLICATION.

NOTE: REPAIRS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RESURFACING, RESTRIPING AND REPAIRING OR MAINTAINING EXISTING
LIGHTING FIXTURES ARE NOT CONSIDERED ALTERATIONS FOR THE PURPOSE OF THIS SECTION.

NOTE: ON AND AFTER JANUARY 1, 2014, RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS UNDERGOING PERMITTED ALTERATIONS, ADDITIONS, OR
IMPROVEMENTS SHALL REPLACE NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES WITH WATER-CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES.
PLUMBING FIXTURE REPLACEMENT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF FINAL COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY OR FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BY THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT. SEE CIVIL CODE SECTION 1101.1, ET SEQ.,
FOR THE DEFINITION OF A NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURE, TYPES OF RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS AFFECTED AND OTHER
IMPORTANT ENACTMENT DATES.

301.2 LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS. [HCD] THE PROVISIONS OF INDIVIDUAL SECTIONS OF CALGREEN
MAY APPLY TO EITHER LOW-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS HIGH-RISE RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS, OR BOTH. INDIVIDUAL SECTIONS
WILL BE DESIGNATED BY BANNERS TO INDICATE WHERE THE SECTION APPLIES SPECIFICALLY TO LOW-RISE ONLY (LR) OR HIGH-
RISE ONLY (HR). WHEN THE SECTION APPLIES TO BOTH LOW-RISE AND HIGH-RISE BUILDINGS, NO BANNER WILL BE USED.

SECTION 302 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS

302.1 MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS.  IN MIXED OCCUPANCY BUILDINGS, EACH PORTION OF A BUILDING SHALL COMPLY
WITH THE SPECIFIC GREEN BUILDING MEASURES APPLICABLE TO EACH SPECIFIC OCCUPANCY.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. [HCD] ACCESSORY STRUCTURES AND ACCESSORY OCCUPANCIES SERVING RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
CHAPTER 4 AND APPENDIX A4, AS APPLICABLE.

2. [HCD] FOR PURPOSES OF CAIGREEN, LIVE/WORK UNITS, COMPLYING WITH SECTION 419 OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE, SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED MIXED OCCUPANCIES. LIVE/WORK UNITS SHALL COMPLY WITH CHAPTER 4 AND APPENDIX
A4, AS APPLICABLE.

DIVISION 4.1 PLANNING AND DESIGN
ABBREVIATION DEFINITIONS:

HCD DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
BSC CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS COMMISSION

DSA-SS DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT, STRUCTURAL SAFETY
OSHPD OFFICE OF STATEWIDE HEALTH PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
LR LOW RISE

HR HIGH RISE

AA ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS

N NEW

CHAPTER 4

RESIDENTIAL MANDATORY MEASURES

SECTION 4.102 DEFINITIONS
4.102.1 DEFINITIONS
THE FOLLOWING TERMS ARE DEFINED IN CHAPTER 2 (AND ARE INCLUDED HERE FOR REFERENCE)

FRENCH DRAIN. A TRENCH, HOLE OR OTHER DEPRESSED AREA LOOSELY FILLED WITH ROCK, GRAVEL, FRAGMENTS OF BRICK OR
SIMILAR PERVIOUS MATERIAL USED TO COLLECT OR CHANNEL DRAINAGE OR RUNOFF WATER.

WATTLES. WATTLES ARE USED TO REDUCE SEDIMENT IN RUNOFF. WATTLES ARE OFTEN CONSTRUCTED OF NATURAL PLANT
MATERIALS SUCH AS HAY, STRAW OR SIMILAR MATERIAL SHAPED IN THE FORM OF TUBES AND PLACED ON A DOWNFLOW
SLOPE. WATTLES ARE ALSO USED FOR PERIMETER AND INLET CONTROLS.

4.106 SITE DEVELOPMENT

4.106.1 GENERAL. PRESERVATION AND USE OF AVAILABLE NATURAL RESOURCES SHALL BE ACCOMPLISHED THROUGH
EVALUATION AND CAREFUL PLANNING TO MINIMIZE NEGATIVE EFFECTS ON THE SITE AND ADJACENT AREAS. PRESERVATION
OF SLOPES, MANAGEMENT OF STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROLS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

4.106.2 STORM WATER DRAINAGE AND RETENTION DURING CONSTRUCTION. PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB LESS THAN ONE
ACRE OF SOIL AND ARE NOT PART OF A LARGER COMMON PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT WHICH IN TOTAL DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR
MORE, SHALL MANAGE STORM WATER DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION. IN ORDER TO MANAGE STORM WATER
DRAINAGE DURING CONSTRUCTION, ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING MEASURES SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED TO PREVENT
FLOODING OF ADJACENT PROPERTY, PREVENT EROSION AND RETAIN SOIL RUNOFF ON THE SITE.

1. RETENTION BASINS OF SUFFICIENT SIZE SHALL BE UTILIZED TO RETAIN STORM WATER ON THE SITE.

2. WHERE STORM WATER IS CONVEYED TO A PUBLIC DRAINAGE SYSTEM, COLLECTION POINT, GUTTER OR SIMILAR DISPOSAL
METHOD, WATER SHALL BE FILTERED BY USE OF A BARRIER SYSTEM, WATTLE OR OTHER METHOD APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY.

3. COMPLIANCE WITH A LAWFULLY ENACTED STORM WATER MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE.

NOTE: REFER TO THE STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD FOR PROJECTS WHICH DISTURB ONE ACRE OR MORE OF
SOIL, OR ARE PART OF A LARGER COMMON PLAN OF DEVELOPMENT WHICH IN TOTAL DISTURBS ONE ACRE OR MORE OF SOIL.

(WEBSITE:HTTPS://WWW.WATERBOARDS.CA.GOV/WATER_ISSUES/PROGRAMS /STORMWATER/CONSTRUCTION.HTML)

4.106.3 GRADING AND PAVING. CONSTRUCTION PLANS SHALL INDICATE HOW THE SITE GRADING OR DRAINAGE SYSTEM
WILL MANAGE ALL SURFACE WATER FLOWS TO KEEP WATER FROM ENTERING BUILDINGS. EXAMPLES OF METHODS TO
MANAGE SURFACE WATER INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

1. SWALES

2. WATER COLLECTION AND DISPOSAL SYSTEMS

3. FRENCH DRAINS

4. WATER RETENTION GARDENS

5. OTHER WATER MEASURES WHICH KEEP SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AND AID IN GROUNDWATER RECHARGE.

EXCEPTION : ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS NOT ALTERING THE DRAINAGE PATH.

4.106.4 ELECTRIC VEHICLE (EV) CHARGING FOR NEW CONSTRUCTION. NEW CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTIONS 4.106.4.1 OR 4.106.4.2 TO FACILITATE FUTURE INSTALLATION AND USE OF EV CHARGERS. ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY
EQUIPMENT (EVSE) SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, ARTICLE 625.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. ON A CASE-BY-CASE BASIS, WHERE THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY HAS DETERMINED EV CHARGING AND
INFRASTRUCTURE ARE NOT FEASIBLE BASED UPON ONE OR MORE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

1.1 WHERE THERE IS NO LOCAL UTILITY POWER SUPPLY OR THE LOCAL UTILITY IS UNABLE TO SUPPLY ADEQUATE POWER.

1.2 WHERE THERE IS EVIDENCE SUITABLE TO THE LOCAL ENFORCING AGENCY SUBSTANTIATING THAT ADDITIONAL LOCAL
UTILITY INFRASTRUCTURE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS, DIRECTLY RELATED TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF SECTION 4.106.4, MAY
ADVERSELY IMPACT THE CONSTRUCTION COST OF THE PROJECT.

2. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS (ADU) AND JUNIOR ACCESSORY DWELLING UNITS (JADU) WITHOUT ADDITIONAL PARKING
FACILITIES.

4.106.4.1 NEW ONE- AND TWO-FAMILY DWELLINGS AND TOWNHOUSES WITH ATTACHED PRIVATE GARAGES. FOR EACH
DWELLING UNIT, INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY TO ACCOMMODATE A DEDICATED 208/240-VOLT BRANCH CIRCUIT. THE
RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1 (NOMINAL 1-INCH INSIDE DIAMETER). THE RACEWAY SHALL ORIGINATE AT
THE MAIN SERVICE OR SUBPANEL AND SHALL TERMINATE INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR OTHER ENCLOSURE IN CLOSE
PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF AN EV CHARGER. RACEWAYS ARE REQUIRED TO BE CONTINUOUS AT ENCLOSED,
INACCESSIBLE OR CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES. THE SERVICE PANEL AND/OR SUBPANEL SHALL PROVIDE CAPACITY TO
INSTALL A 40-AMPERE 208,/240-VOLT MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT AND SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION
OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE.

EXEMPTION: A RACEWAY IS NOT REQUIRED IF A MINIMUM 40-AMPERE 208,/240-VOLT DEDICATED EV BRANCH CIRCUIT IS
INSTALLED IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF AN EV CHARGER AT THE TIME OF ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION
IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.

4.106.4.1.1 IDENTIFICATION. THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT
PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING AS "EV CAPABLE". THE RACEWAY TERMINATION LOCATION
SHALL BE PERMANENTLY AND VISIBLY MARKED AS "EV CAPABLE".

4.106.4.2 NEW MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS, HOTELS AND MOTELS AND NEW RESIDENTIAL PARKING FACILITIES.

WHEN PARKING IS PROVIDED, PARKING SPACES FOR NEW MULTIFAMILY DWELLINGS, HOTELS AND MOTELS SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTIONS 4.106.4.2.1 AND 4.106.4.2.2. CALCULATIONS FOR SPACES SHALL BE ROUNDED UP TO THE
NEAREST WHOLE NUMBER. A PARKING SPACE SERVED BY ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPMENT OR DESIGNED AS A FUTURE EV
CHARGING SPACE SHALL COUNT AS AT LEAST ONE STANDARD AUTOMOBILE PARKING SPACE ONLY FOR THE PURPOSE OF
COMPLYING WITH ANY APPLICABLE MINIMUM PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED BY A LOCAL JURISDICTION. SEE
VEHICLE CODE SECTION 22511.2 FOR FURTHER DETAILS.
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4.106.4.2.1MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS WITH LESS THAN 20 DWELLING UNITS; AND HOTELS AND MOTELS WITH
LESS THAN 20 SLEEPING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS.

THE NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS, SLEEPING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS SHALL BE BASED ON ALL BUILDINGS ON A PROJECT SITE
SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION.

1.EV CAPABLE. TEN (10) PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON A BUILDING SITE, PROVIDED FOR ALL TYPES OF
PARKING FACILITIES, SHALL BE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACES (EV SPACES) CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FUTURE LEVEL 2 EVSE.
ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL DEMONSTRATE THAT THE ELECTRICAL PANEL SERVICE CAPACITY AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM,
INCLUDING ANY ON-SITE DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMER(S), HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO SIMULTANEOUSLY CHARGE ALL EVS AT
ALL REQUIRED EV SPACES AT A MINIMUM OF 40 AMPERES.

THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED
FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING PURPOSES AS “EV CAPABLE” IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1.WHEN EV CHARGERS (LEVEL 2 EVSE) ARE INSTALLED IN A NUMBER EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF EV
CAPABLE SPACES.

2. WHEN EV CHARGERS (LEVEL 2 EVSE) ARE INSTALLED IN' A NUMBER LESS THAN THE REQUIRED NUMBER OF EV CAPABLE SPACES,
THE NUMBER OF EV CAPABLE SPACES REQUIRED MAY BE REDUCED BY A NUMBER EQUAL TO THE NUMBER OF EV CHARGERS
INSTALLED.

NOTES:

A.CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE INTENDED TO DEMONSTRATE THE PROJECT 'S CAPABILITY AND CAPACITY FOR FACILITATING
FUTURE EV CHARGING.

B.THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT FOR EV SPACES TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR AVAILABLE UNTIL RECEPTACLES FOR EV CHARGING OR EV
CHARGERS ARE INSTALLED FOR USE.

2.EV READY . TWENTY-FIVE (25) PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOW POWER LEVEL
2 EV CHARGING RECEPTACLES. FOR MULTIFAMILY PARKING FACILITIES, NO MORE THAN ONE RECEPTACILE IS REQUIRED PER
DWELLING UNIT WHEN MORE THAN ONE PARKING SPACE IS PROVIDED FOR USE BY A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT.

EXCEPTION: AREAS OF PARKING FACILITIES SERVED BY PARKING LIFTS.

4.106.4.2.2 MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS WITH 20 OR MORE DWELLING UNITS, HOTELS AND MOTELS WITH 20 OR
MORE SLEEPING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS.

THE NUMBER OF DWELLING UNITS, SLEEPING UNITS OR GUEST ROOMS SHALL BE BASED ON ALL BUILDINGS ON A PROJECT SITE
SUBJECT TO THIS SECTION.

1.EV CAPABLE . TEN (10) PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON A BUILDING SITE, PROVIDED FOR ALL TYPES OF
PARKING FACILITIES, SHALL BE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACES (EV SPACES) CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FUTURE LEVEL 2 EVSE.

ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS SHALL DEMONSTRATE THAT THE ELECTRICAL PANEL SERVICE CAPACITY AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEM,
INCLUDING ANY ON-SITE DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMER(S), HAVE SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO SIMULTANEOUSLY CHARGE ALL EVS AT
ALL REQUIRED EV SPACES AT A MINIMUM OF 40 AMPERES.

THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED
FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING PURPOSES AS “EV CAPABLE” IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.

EXCEPTION: WHEN EV CHARGERS (LEVEL 2 EVSE) ARE INSTALLED IN A NUMBER GREATER THAN FIVE (5) PERCENT OF PARKING
SPACES REQUIRED BY SECTION 4.106.4.2.2, ITEM 3, THE NUMBER OF EV CAPABLE SPACES REQUIRED MAY BE REDUCED BY A
NUMBER EQUAL TO THE NUMBER OF EV CHARGERS INSTALLED OVER THE FIVE (5) PERCENT REQUIRED.

NOTES:
A.CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL SHOW LOCATIONS OF FUTURE EV SPACES.

B.THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT FOR EV SPACES TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR AVAILABLE UNTIL RECEPTACLES FOR EV CHARGING OR EV
CHARGERS ARE INSTALLED FOR USE.

2.EV READY. TWENTY-FIVE (25) PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LOW POWER LEVEL
2 EV CHARGING RECEPTACLES. FOR MULTIFAMILY PARKING FACILITIES, NO MORE THAN ONE RECEPTACLE IS REQUIRED PER
DWELLING UNIT WHEN MORE THAN ONE PARKING SPACE IS PROVIDED FOR USE BY A SINGLE DWELLING UNIT.

EXCEPTION: AREAS OF PARKING FACILITIES SERVED BY PARKING LIFTS.

3.EV CHARGERS. FIVE (5) PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH LEVEL 2 EVSE. WHERE
COMMON USE PARKING IS PROVIDED, AT LEAST ONE EV CHARGER SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE COMMON USE PARKING AREA AND
SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR USE BY ALL RESIDENTS OR GUESTS.

WHEN LOW POWER LEVEL 2 EV CHARGING RECEPTACLES OR LEVEL 2 EVSE ARE INSTALLED BEYOND THE MINIMUM REQUIRED, AN
AUTOMATIC LOAD MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (ALMS) MAY BE USED TO REDUCE THE MAXIMUM REQUIRED ELECTRICAL CAPACITY TO
EACH SPACE SERVED BY THE ALMS. THE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AND ANY ON-SITE DISTRIBUTION TRANSFORMERS SHALL HAVE
SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO DELIVER AT LEAST 3.3 KW SIMULTANEOUSLY TO EACH EV CHARGING STATION (EVCS) SERVED BY THE
ALMS. THE BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM CAPACITY OF 40 AMPERES, AND INSTALLED EVSE SHALL HAVE A CAPACITY
OF NOT LESS THAN 30 AMPERES. ALMS SHALL NOT BE USED TO REDUCE THE MINIMUM REQUIRED ELECTRICAL CAPACITY TO THE
REQUIRED EV CAPABLE SPACES.

4.106.4.2.2.1 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS (EVCS).
ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS REQUIRED BY SECTION 4.106.4.2.2, ITEM 3, SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 4.106.4.2.2.1.

EXCEPTION: ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS SERVING PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS, PUBLIC HOUSING, MOTELS AND
HOTELS SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION. SEE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11B, FOR
APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS.

4.106.4.2.2.1.1 LOCATION.
EVCS SHALL COMPLY WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING OPTIONS:

1.THE CHARGING SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO AN ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE MEETING THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11A, TO ALLOW USE OF THE EV CHARGER FROM THE ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE.

2.THE CHARGING SPACE SHALL BE LOCATED ON AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, AS DEFINED IN THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE,
CHAPTER 2, TO THE BUILDING.

EXCEPTION: ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS DESIGNED AND CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA
BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11B, ARE NOT REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH SECTION 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 AND SECTION 4.106.4.2.2.1.2,
ITEM 3.

4.106.4.2.2.1.2 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS (EVCS) DIMENSIONS.
THE CHARGING SPACES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1.THE MINIMUM LENGTH OF EACH EV SPACE SHALL BE 18 FEET (5486 MM).
2.THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF EACH EV SPACE SHALL BE 9 FEET (2743 MM).

3.ONE IN EVERY 25 CHARGING SPACES, BUT NOT LESS THAN ONE, SHALL ALSO HAVE AN 8-FOOT (2438 MM) WIDE MINIMUM
AISLE. A 5-FOQT (1524 MM) WIDE MINIMUM AISLE SHALL BE PERMITTED PROVIDED THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF THE EV SPACE IS 12
FEET (3658 MM).

A.SURFACE SLOPE FOR THIS EV SPACE AND THE AISLE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 UNIT VERTICAL IN 48 UNITS HORIZONTAL (2.083
PERCENT SLOPE) IN ANY DIRECTION.

4.106.4.2.2.1.3 ACCESSIBLE EV SPACES.

IN'ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTIONS 4.106.4.2.2.1.1 AND 4.106.4.2.2.1.2, ALL EVSE, WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL
COMPLY WITH THE ACCESSIBILITY PROVISIONS FOR EV CHARGERS IN THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11B. EV READY
SPACES AND EVCS IN MULTIFAMILY DEVELOPMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 11A, SECTION
1T109A.

4.106.4.2.3 EV SPACE REQUIREMENTS.

1.SINGLE EV SPACE REQUIRED. INSTALL A LISTED RACEWAY CAPABLE OF ACCOMMODATING A 208/240-VOLT DEDICATED BRANCH
CIRCUIT. THE RACEWAY SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN TRADE SIZE 1T (NOMINAL 1-INCH INSIDE DIAMETER). THE RACEWAY SHALL
ORIGINATE AT THE MAIN SERVICE OR SUBPANEL AND SHALL TERMINATE INTO A LISTED CABINET, BOX OR ENCLOSURE IN CLOSE
PROXIMITY TO THE LOCATION OR THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE EV SPACE. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL IDENTIFY THE
RACEWAY TERMINATION POINT, RECEPTACLE OR CHARGER LOCATION, AS APPLICABLE. THE SERVICE PANEL AND/ OR SUBPANEL
SHALL HAVE A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM DEDICATED BRANCH CIRCUIT, INCLUDING BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE
DEVICE INSTALLED, OR SPACE(S) RESERVED TO PERMIT INSTALLATION OF A BRANCH CIRCUIT OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE.

EXCEPTION: A RACEWAY IS NOT REQUIRED IF A MINIMUM 40-AMPERE 208/240-VOLT DEDICATED EV BRANCH CIRCUIT IS INSTALLED
IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE LOCATION OR THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE EV SPACE, AT THE TIME OF ORIGINAL
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.

2.MULTIPLE EV SPACES REQUIRED. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL INDICATE THE RACEWAY TERMINATION POINT AND THE
LOCATION OF INSTALLED OR FUTURE EV SPACES, RECEPTACLES OR EV CHARGERS. CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS SHALL ALSO
PROVIDE INFORMATION ON AMPERAGE OF INSTALLED OR FUTURE RECEPTACLES OR EVSE, RACEWAY METHOD(S), WIRING
SCHEMATICS AND ELECTRICAL LOAD CALCULATIONS. PLAN DESIGN SHALL BE BASED UPON A 40-AMPERE MINIMUM BRANCH
CIRCUIT. REQUIRED RACEWAYS AND RELATED COMPONENTS THAT ARE PLANNED TO BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND, ENCLOSED,
INACCESSIBLE OR IN CONCEALED AREAS AND SPACES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE TIME OF ORIGINAL CONSTRUCTION.

EXCEPTION: A RACEWAY IS NOT REQUIRED IF A MINIMUM 40-AMPERE 208/240-VOLT DEDICATED EV BRANCH CIRCUIT IS INSTALLED
IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO THE LOCATION OR THE PROPOSED LOCATION OF THE EV SPACE AT THE TIME OF ORIGINAL
CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE.

v |ny/a| RESP. | 4.106.4.2.4 IDENTIFICATION. v Iyal FESP
PARTY | THE SERVICE PANEL OR SUBPANEL CIRCUIT DIRECTORY SHALL IDENTIFY THE OVERCURRENT PROTECTIVE DEVICE SPACE(S) RESERVED PARTY
FOR FUTURE EV CHARGING PURPOSES AS “EV CAPABLE” IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE. 7

4.106.4.2.5 ELECTRIC VEHICLE READY SPACE SIGNAGE
ELECTRIC VEHICLE READY SPACES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY SIGNAGE OR PAVEMENT MARKINGS, IN COMPLIANCE WITH CALTRANS
TRAFFIC OPERATIONS POLICY DIRECTIVE 13-01 (ZERO EMISSION VEHICLE SIGNS AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS) OR ITS
SUCCESSOR(S).
LA 4.106.4.3 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING FOR ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS OF PARKING FACILITIES SERVING EXISTING
MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS.
WHEN NEW PARKING FACILITIES ARE ADDED, OR ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS OR LIGHTING OF EXISTING PARKING FACILITIES ARE ADDED
OR ALTERED AND THE WORK REQUIRES A BUILDING PERMIT, TEN (10) PERCENT OF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES
ADDED OR ALTERED SHALL BE ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING SPACES (EV SPACES) CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FUTURE LEVEL 2 EVSE. ([ /]|[ |
NOTES:
1.CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE INTENDED TO DEMONSTRATE THE PROJECT 'S CAPABILITY AND CAPACITY FOR FACILITATING
FUTURE EV CHARGING.
2. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT FOR EV SPACES TO BE CONSTRUCTED OR AVAILABLE UNTIL EV CHARGERS ARE INSTALLED FOR USE.  |/]|[ ]
DIVISION 4.2 ENERGY EFFICIENCY
4.201 GENERAL
4.201.1 SCOPE. FOR THE PURPOSES OF MANDATORY ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS IN THIS CODE, THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY
COMMISSION WILL CONTINUE TO ADOPT MANDATORY STANDARDS.
DIVISION 4.3 WATER EFFICIENCY AND CONSERVATION
4.303 INDOOR WATER USE
LA 4.303.1 WATER CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS.  PLUMBING FIXTURES (WATER CLOSETS AND URINALS) AND
FITTINGS (FAUCETS AND SHOWERHEADS) SHALL COMPLY WITH THE SECTIONS 4.303.1.1, 4.303.1.2, 4.303.1.3, AND 4.303.4.4.
NOTE: ALL NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURES IN ANY RESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY SHALL BE REPLACED WITH WATER- L]
CONSERVING PLUMBING FIXTURES. PLUMBING FIXTURE REPLACEMENT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF
FINAL COMPLETION, CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, OR FINAL PERMIT APPROVAL BY THE LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT. SEE CIVIL
CODE SECTION 1101.1, ET SEQ., FOR THE DEFINITION OF A NONCOMPLIANT PLUMBING FIXTURE, TYPES OF RESIDENTIAL
BUILDINGS AFFECTED AND OTHER IMPORTANT ENACTMENT DATES.
4.303.1.1 WATER CLOSETS. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL WATER CLOSETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.28 GALLONS PER
FLUSH. TANK-TYPE WATER CLOSETS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE
SPECIFICATION FOR TANK-TYPE TOILETS.
NOTE: THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF DUAL FLUSH TOILETS IS DEFINED AS THE COMPOSITE, AVERAGE FLUSH VOLUME OF TWO
REDUCED FLUSHES AND ONE FULL FLUSH.
4.303.1.2 URINALS. THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF WALL MOUNTED URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.125 GALLONS PER FLUSH.
THE EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF ALL OTHER URINALS SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS PER FLUSH. v
4.303.1.3 SHOWERHEADS.
4.303.1.3.1 SINGLE SHOWERHEAD. SHOWERHEADS SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GALLONS
PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI. SHOWERHEADS SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO THE PERFORMANCE CRITERIA OF THE U.S. EPA WATERSENSE
SPECIFICATION FOR SHOWERHEADS.
4.303.1.3.2 MULTIPLE SHOWERHEADS SERVING ONE SHOWER . WHEN A SHOWER IS SERVED BY MORE THAN ONE L]
SHOWERHEAD, THE COMBINED FLOW RATE OF ALL THE SHOWERHEADS AND/OR OTHER SHOWER OUTLETS CONTROLLED BY A
SINGLE VALVE SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 80 PSI, OR THE SHOWER SHALL BE DESIGNED TO ONLY ALLOW
ONE SHOWER OUTLET TO BE IN OPERATION AT A TIME.
NOTE: A HAND-HELD SHOWER SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SHOWERHEAD.
4.303.1.4 FAUCETS. v
4.303.1.4.1 RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS.  THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT
EXCEED 1.2 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI. THE MINIMUM FLOW RATE OF RESIDENTIAL LAVATORY FAUCETS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN 0.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 20 PSI.
4.303.1.4.2 LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON AND PUBLIC USE AREAS.  THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF LAVATORY FAUCETS
INSTALLED IN COMMON AND PUBLIC USE AREAS (OUTSIDE OF DWELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS) IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL
NOT EXCEED 0.5 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI.
4.303.1.4.3 METERING FAUCETS. METERING FAUCETS WHEN INSTALLED IN RESIDENTIAL BUILDINGS SHALL NOT DELIVER MORE
THAN 0.2 GALLONS PER CYCLE. v
4.303.1.4.4 KITCHEN FAUCETS. THE MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF KITCHEN FAUCETS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE
AT 60 PSI. KITCHEN FAUCETS MAY TEMPORARILY INCREASE THE FLOW ABOVE THE MAXIMUM RATE, BUT NOT TO EXCEED 2.2
GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 60 PSI, AND MUST DEFAULT TO A MAXIMUM FLOW RATE OF 1.8 GALLONS PER MINUTE AT 40 PSI.
NOTE: WHERE COMPLYING FAUCETS ARE UNAVAILABLE, AERATORS OR OTHER MEANS MAY BE USED TO ACHIEVE REDUCTION.
4.303.1.4.5 PRERINSE SPRAY VALVES.
WHEN INSTALLED, SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE 20 (APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY
REGULATIONS), SECTIONS 1605.1 (H)(4) TABLE H-2, SECTION 1605.3 (H)(4)(A), AND SECTION 1607 (D)(7) AND SHALL BE EQUIPPED
WITH AN INTEGRAL AUTOMATIC SHUTOFF.
FOR REFERENCE ONLY: THE FOLLOWING TABLE AND CODE SECTION HAVE BEEN REPRINTED FROM THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS, TITLE 20 (APPLIANCE EFFICIENCY REGULATIONS),SECTION 1605.1 (H)(4) AND SECTION 1605.3 (H)(4)(A).
TABLE H-2
STANDARDS FOR COMMERCIAL PRE-RINSE SPRAY VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JAN. 28, 2019
PRODUCT CLASS [SPRAY FORCE IN OUNCE FORCE (OZF)] MAXIMUM FLOW RATE (GPM)
PRODUCT CLASS 1 (< 5.0 OZF) 1.00
PRODUCT CLASS 2 (> 5.0 OZF AND < 8.0 OZF) 1.20
PRODUCT CLASS 3 (> 8.0 OZF) 1.28
TITLE 20 SECTION 1605.3 (H)(4)(A): COMMERCIAL PRERINSE SPRAY VALUES MANUFACTURED ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 2006,
SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM SPRAY FORCE OF NOT LESS THAN 4.0 OUNCES-FORCE (OZF)[113 GRAMS-FORCE(GF)]
I 4.303.2 SUBMETERS FOR MULTIFAMILY BUILDINGS AND DWELLING UNITS IN MIXED-USED RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL
BUILDINGS.
SUBMETERS SHALL BE INSTALLED TO MEASURE WATER USAGE OF INDIVIDUAL RENTAL DWELLING UNITS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE |[/]|[ ]
CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.
I 4.303.3 STANDARDS FOR PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS.  PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, AND SHALL MEET THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS REFERENCED IN TABLE
1701.1 OF THE CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE.

NOTE: THIS TABLE COMPILES THE DATA IN SECTION 4.303. 1, AND IS INCLUDED AS A CONVENIENCE FOR THE USER

TABLE - MAXIMUM FIXTURE WATER USE

FIXTURE TYPE FLOW RATE

SHOWER HEADS (RESIDENTIAL) 1.8 GMP @ 80 PSI

LAVATORY FAUCETS (RESIDENTIAL) MAX 1.2 GPM @ 60 PSI MIN. 0.8 GPM @ 20 PSI

LAVATORY FAUCETS IN COMMON & PUBLIC USE AREAS 0.5 GPM @ 60 PSI

KITCHEN FAUCETS 1.8 GPM @ 60 PSI

METERING FAUCETS 0.2 GAL/CYCLE

WATER CLOSET 1.28 GAL/FLUSH

URINALS

0.125 GAL/FLUSH

4.304 OUTDOOR WATER USE

4.304.1 OUTDOOR POTABLE WATER USE IN LANDSCAPE AREAS . RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENTS SHALL COMPLY WITH A LOCAL
WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE OR THE CURRENT CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES' MODEL WATER
EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELO), WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT.

NOTES:

1. THE MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (MWELQ) IS LOCATED IN THE CALIFORNIA CODE REGULATIONS,
TITLE 23, CHAPTER 2.7, DIVISION 2. MWELO AND SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING WATER BUDGET CALCULATOR, ARE
AVAILABLE AT: HTTPS://WWW.WATER.CA.GOV/

DIVISION 4.4 MATERIAL CONSERVATION AND RESOURCE EFFICIENCY

4.406 ENHANCED DURABILITY AND REDUCED MAINTENANCE

4.406.1 RODENT PROOFING. ANNULAR SPACES AROUND PIPES, ELECTRIC CABLES, CONDUITS OR OTHER OPENINGS IN
SOLE/BOTTOM PLATES AT EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE PROTECTED AGAINST THE PASSAGE OF RODENTS BY CLOSING SUCH
OPENINGS WITH CEMENT MORTAR, CONCRETE MASONRY OR A SIMILAR METHOD ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

4.408 CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION, DISPOSAL AND RECYCLING

4.408.1 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT.  RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65 PERCENT OF THE
NON-HAZARDOUS CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER SECTION 4.408.2, 4.408.3 OR
4.408.4, OR MEET A MORE STRINGENT LOCAL CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MANAGEMENT ORDINANCE.

EXCEPTIONS:

1. EXCAVATED SOIL AND LAND-CLEARING DEBRIS.

2. ALTERNATE WASTE REDUCTION METHODS DEVELOPED BY WORKING WITH LOCAL AGENCIES IF DIVERSION OR RECYCLE
FACILITIES CAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS ITEM DO NOT EXIST OR ARE NOT LOCATED REASONABLY CLOSE TO THE JOBSITE.
3. THE ENFORCING AGENCY MAY MAKE EXCEPTIONS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION WHEN ISOLATED JOBSITES ARE
LOCATED IN AREAS BEYOND THE HAUL BOUNDARIES OF THE DIVERSION FACILITY.

4.408.2 CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN . SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN IN
CONFORMANCE WITH ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5. THE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN SHALL BE UPDATED AS
NECESSARY AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE DURING CONSTRUCTION FOR EXAMINATION BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

1. IDENTIFY THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS TO BE DIVERTED FROM DISPOSAL BY RECYCLING,
REUSE ON THE PROJECT OR SALVAGE FOR FUTURE USE OR SALE.

2. SPECIFY IF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS WILL BE SORTED ON-SITE (SOURCE SEPARATED) OR

BULK MIXED (SINGLE STREAM).

3. IDENTIFY DIVERSION FACILITIES WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIAL COLLECTED WILL BE
TAKEN.

4. IDENTIFY CONSTRUCTION METHODS EMPLOYED TO REDUCE THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
GENERATED.

5. SPECIFY THAT THE AMOUNT OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE MATERIALS DIVERTED SHALL BE CALCULATED
BY WEIGHT OR VOLUME, BUT NOT BY BOTH.

4.408.3 WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY.  UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING
AGENCY, WHICH CAN PROVIDE VERIFIABLE DOCUMENTATION THAT THE PERCENTAGE OF CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION
WASTE MATERIAL DIVERTED FROM THE LANDFILL COMPLIES WITH SECTION 4.408.1.

NOTE: THE OWNER OR CONTRACTOR MAY MAKE THE DETERMINATION IF THE CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
MATERIALS WILL BE DIVERTED BY A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY.

4.408.4 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE [LR].  PROJECTS THAT GENERATE A TOTAL COMBINED WEIGHT OF
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE DISPOSED OF IN LANDFILLS, WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 3.4 LBS./SQ.FT. OF THE
BUILDING AREA SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM 65% CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION REQUIREMENT IN  SECTION 4.408.1

4.408.4.1 WASTE STREAM REDUCTION ALTERNATIVE. ~ PROJECTS THAT GENERATE A TOTAL COMBINED WEIGHT OF
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE DISPOSED OF IN LANDFILLS, WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 2 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT
OF THE BUILDING AREA, SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM 65% CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 4.408.1

4.408.5 DOCUMENTATION . DOCUMENTATION SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH DEMONSTRATES
COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 4.408.2, ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5, SECTION 4.408.3 OR SECTION 4.408.4.

NOTES :

1. SAMPLE FORMS FOUND IN "A GUIDE TO THE CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE (RESIDENTIAL)" LOCATED AT
WWW . HCD.CA.GOV/CALGREEN.HTML MAY BE USED TO ASSIST IN DOCUMENTING COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION.

2. MIXED CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION DEBRIS (C & D) PROCESSORS CAN BE LOCATED AT THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES RECYCLING AND RECOVERY (CALRECYCILE).

4.410 BUILDING MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION

4.410.1 OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL. AT THE TIME OF FINAL INSPECTION, A MANUAL, COMPACT DISC, WEB-
BASED REFERENCE OR OTHER MEDIA ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH INCLUDES ALL OF THE FOLLOWING SHALL
BE PLACED IN THE BUILDING:

1. DIRECTIONS TO THE OWNER OR OCCUPANT THAT THE MANUAL SHALL REMAIN WITH THE BUILDING THROUGHOUT THE
LIFE CYCLE OF THE STRUCTURE.
2. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE FOLLOWING:
A. EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, INCLUDING WATER-SAVING DEVICES AND SYSTEMS, HVAC SYSTEMS, PHOTOVOLTAIC
SYSTEMS, ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGERS, WATER-HEATING SYSTEMS AND OTHER MAJOR APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT.

B. ROOF AND YARD DRAINAGE, INCLUDING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS.

C. SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING CONDENSERS AND AIR FILTERS.

D. LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.

E. WATER REUSE SYSTEMS.
3. INFORMATION FROM LOCAL UTILITY, WATER AND WASTE RECOVERY PROVIDERS ON METHODS TO FURTHER REDUCE
RESOURCE CONSUMPTION, INCLUDING RECYCLE PROGRAMS AND LOCATIONS.
4. PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AND/OR CARPOOL OPTIONS AVAILABLE IN THE AREA.
5. EDUCATIONAL MATERIAL ON THE POSITIVE IMPACTS OF AN INTERIOR RELATIVE HUMIDITY BETWEEN 30-60 PERCENT AND
WHAT METHODS AN OCCUPANT MAY USE TO MAINTAIN THE RELATIVE HUMIDITY LEVEL IN THAT RANGE.
6. INFORMATION ABOUT WATER-CONSERVING LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION DESIGN AND CONTROLLERS WHICH CONSERVE
WATER.
7. INSTRUCTIONS FOR MAINTAINING GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS AND THE IMPORTANCE OF DIVERTING WATER AT LEAST 5
FEET AWAY FROM THE FOUNDATION.
8. INFORMATION ON REQUIRED ROUTINE MAINTENANCE MEASURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, CAULKING,
PAINTING, GRADING AROUND THE BUILDING, ETC.
9. INFORMATION ABOUT STATE SOLAR ENERGY AND INCENTIVE PROGRAMS AVAILABLE.
10. A COPY OF ALL SPECIAL INSPECTIONS VERIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY OR THIS CODE.
11. INFORMATION FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION ON MAINTENANCE OF DEFENSIBLE SPACE
AROUND RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURES.
12. INFORMATION AND/OR DRAWINGS IDENTIFYING THE LOCATION OF GRAB BAR REINFORCEMENTS.

4.410.2 RECYCLING BY OCCUPANTS. WHERE 5 OR MORE MULTIFAMILY DWELLING UNITS ARE CONSTRUCTED ON A BUILDING
SITE, PROVIDE READILY ACCESSIBLE AREA(S) THAT SERVES ALL BUILDINGS ON THE SITE AND ARE IDENTIFIED FOR THE DEPOSITING,
STORAGE AND COLLECTION OF NON-HAZARDOUS MATERIALS FOR RECYCLING, INCLUDING (AT A MINIMUM) PAPER,
CORRUGATED CARDBOARD, GLASS, PLASTICS, ORGANIC WASTER, AND METALS, OR MEET A LAWFULLY ENACTED LOCAL
RECYCLING ORDINANCE, IF MORE RESTRICTIVE.

EXCEPTION: RURAL JURISDICTIONS THAT MEET AND APPLY FOR THE EXEMPTION IN PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE SECTION 42649.82
(A)(2)(A) ET SEQ. ARE NOTE REQUIRED TO COMPLY WITH THE ORGANIC WASTE PORTION OF THIS SECTION.

DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

SECTION 4.501 GENERAL

4.501.1 SCOPE

THE PROVISIONS OF THIS CHAPTER SHALL OUTLINE MEANS OF REDUCING THE QUALITY OF AIR CONTAMINANTS THAT ARE
ODOROUS, IRRITATING AND/OR HARMFUL TO THE COMFORT AND WELL BEING OF A BUILDING'S INSTALLERS, OCCUPANTS AND
NEIGHBORS.

SECTION 4.502 DEFINITIONS
5.102.1 DEFINITIONS
THE FOLLOWING TERMS ARE DEFINED IN CHAPTER 2 (AND ARE INCLUDED HERE FOR REFERENCE)

AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS. AGRIFIBER PRODUCTS INCLUDE WHEATBOARD, STRAWBOARD, PANEL SUBSTRATES AND DOOR CORES,
NOT INCLUDING FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT (FF&E) NOT CONSIDERED BASE BUILDING ELEMENTS.

COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS.  COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS INCLUDE HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND
MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD. "COMPQOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS" DOES NOT INCLUDE HARDBOARD, STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD,
STRUCTURAL PANELS, STRUCTURAL COMPOSITE LUMBER, ORIENTED STRAND BOARD, GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER, PREFABRICATED
WOOD [OISTS OR FINGER-JOINTED LUMBER, ALL AS SPECIFIED IN CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR), TITLE 17, SECTION
93120.1.

DIRECT-VENT APPLIANCE. A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE WITH A SEALED COMBUSTION SYSTEM THAT DRAWS ALL AIR FOR
COMBUSTION FROM THE OUTSIDE ATMOSPHERE AND DISCHARGES ALL FLUE GASES TO THE OUTSIDE ATMOSPHERE.
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MAXIMUM INCREMENTAL REACTIVITY (MIR).  THE MAXIMUM CHANGE IN WEIGHT OF OZONE FORMED BY ADDING A
COMPOUND TO THE "BASE REACTIVE ORGANIC GAS (ROG) MIXTURE" PER WEIGHT OF COMPOUND ADDED, EXPRESSED TO
HUNDREDTHS OF A GRAM (G O3/G ROC).

NOTE: MIR VALUES FOR INDIVIDUAL COMPOUNDS AND HYDROCARBON SOLVENTS ARE SPECIFIED IN CCR, TITLE 17, SECTIONS
94700 AND 94701.

MOISTURE CONTENT. THE WEIGHT OF THE WATER IN WOOD EXPRESSED IN PERCENTAGE OF THE WEIGHT OF THE OVEN-DRY
WOOD.

PRODUCT-WEIGHTED MIR (PWMIR). THE SUM OF ALL WEIGHTED-MIR FOR ALL INGREDIENTS IN A PRODUCT SUBJECT TO THIS
ARTICLE. THE PWMIR IS THE TOTAL PRODUCT REACTIVITY EXPRESSED TO HUNDREDTHS OF A GRAM OF OZONE FORMED PER
GRAM OF PRODUCT (EXCLUDING CONTAINER AND PACKAGING).

NOTE: PWMIR IS CALCULATED ACCORDING TO EQUATIONS FOUND IN CCR, TITLE 17, SECTION 94521 (A).

REACTIVE ORGANIC COMPOUND (ROC). ANY COMPOUND THAT HAS THE POTENTIAL, ONCE EMITTED, TO CONTRIBUTE TO
OZONE FORMATION IN THE TROPOSPHERE.

VOC. A VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUND (VOC) BROADLY DEFINED AS A CHEMICAL COMPOUND BASED ON CARBON CHAINS
OR RINGS WITH VAPOR PRESSURES GREATER THAN 0.1 MILLIMETERS OF MERCURY AT ROOM TEMPERATURE. THESE COMPOUNDS
TYPICALLY CONTAIN HYDROGEN AND MAY CONTAIN OXYGEN, NITROGEN AND OTHER ELEMENTS. SEE CCR TITLE 17, SECTION
94508(A).

4.503 FIREPLACES

4.503.1 GENERAL . ANY INSTALLED GAS FIREPLACE SHALL BE A DIRECT-VENT SEALED-COMBUSTION TYPE. ANY INSTALLED
WOODSTOVE OR PELLET STOVE SHALL COMPLY WITH U.S. EPA NEW SOURCE PERFORMANCE STANDARDS (NSPS) EMISSION
LIMITS AS APPLICABLE, AND SHALL HAVE A PERMANENT LABEL INDICATING THEY ARE CERTIFIED TO MEET THE EMISSION LIMITS.
WOODSTOVES, PELLET STOVES AND FIREPLACES SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL ORDINANCES.

4.504 POLLUTANT CONTROL

4.504.1 COVERING OF DUCT OPENINGS & PROTECTION OF MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT DURING CONSTRUCTION. AT THE
TIME OF ROUGH INSTALLATION, DURING STORAGE ON THE CONSTRUCTION SITE AND UNTIL FINAL STARTUP OF THE HEATING,
COOLING AND VENTILATING EQUIPMENT, ALL DUCT AND OTHER RELATED AIR DISTRIBUTION COMPONENT OPENINGS SHALL BE
COVERED WITH TAPE, PLASTIC, SHEET METAL OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY TO REDUCE THE
AMOUNT OF WATER, DUST OR DEBRIS WHICH MAY ENTER THE SYSTEM.

4.504.2 FINISH MATERIAL POLLUTANT CONTROL.  FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

4.504.2.1 ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS.  ADHESIVES, SEALANT AND CAULKS USED ON THE PROJECT SHALL MEET

THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS UNLESS MORE STRINGENT LOCAL OR REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION OR AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT RULES APPLY:

1. ADHESIVES, ADHESIVE BONDING PRIMERS, ADHESIVE PRIMERS, SEALANTS, SEALANT PRIMERS AND CAULKS
SHALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL OR REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL OR AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
RULES WHERE APPLICABLE OR SCAQMD RULE 1168 VOC LIMITS, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.1 OR 4.504.2, AS
APPLICABLE. SUCH PRODUCTS ALSO SHALL COMPLY WITH THE RULE 1168 PROHIBITION ON THE USE OF CERTAIN
TOXIC COMPOUNDS (CHLOROFORM, ETHYLENE DICHLORIDE, METHYLENE CHLORIDE, PERCHLOROETHYLENE AND
TRICLOROETHYLENE), EXCEPT FOR AEROSOL PRODUCTS, AS SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION 2 BELOW.

2. AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF ADHESIVES, AND SEALANT OR CAULKING COMPOUNDS (IN
UNITS OF PRODUCT, LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT WEIGH MORE THAN T POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST
OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY WITH STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS, OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGUIATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94507.

4.504.2.2 PAINTS AND COATINGS.  ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH VOC LIMITS IN TABLE 1
OF THE ARB ARCHITECTURAL SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.3, UNLESS MORE STRINGENT LOCAL
LIMITS APPLY. THE VOC CONTENT LIMIT FOR COATINGS THAT DO NOT MEET THE DEFINITIONS FOR THE SPECIALTY COATINGS
CATEGORIES LISTED IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHALL BE DETERMINED BY CLASSIFYING THE COATING AS A FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-
HIGH GLOSS COATING, BASED ON ITS GLOSS, AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTIONS 4.21, 4.36, AND 4.37 OF THE 2007 CALIFORNIA
AIR RESOURCES BOARD, SUGGESTED CONTROL MEASURE, AND THE CORRESPONDING FLAT, NONFLAT OR NONFLAT-HIGH
GLOSS VOC LIMIT IN TABLE 4.504.3 SHALL APPLY.

4.504.2.3 AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS.  AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE PRODUCT-WEIGHTED
MIR LIMITS FOR ROC IN SECTION 94522(A)(2) AND OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF CERTAIN
TOXIC COMPOUNDS AND OZONE DEPLETING SUBSTANCES, IN SECTIONS 94522(E)(1) AND (F)(1) OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGUIATIONS, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION 94520; AND IN AREAS UNDER THE JURISDICTION OF THE BAY AREA AIR
QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ADDITIONALLY COMPLY WITH THE PERCENT VOC BY WEIGHT OF PRODUCT LIMITS OF
REGULATION 8, RULE 49.

4.504.2.4 VERIFICATION.  VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE REQUEST OF
THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DOCUMENTATION MAY INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE FOLLOWING:

1. MANUFACTURER'S PRODUCT SPECIFICATION.
2. FIELD VERIFICATION OF ON-SITE PRODUCT CONTAINERS.
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DIVISION 4.5 ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (CONTINUED)

4.504.3 CARPET SYSTEMS.  ALL CARPET INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL
EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.2, JANUARY 2017 (EMISSION TESTING
METHOD FOR CALIFORNIA SPECIFICATION 01350)

SEE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S WEBSITE FOR CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS AND TESTING LABS.
HTTPS://WWW.CDPH.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/PAGES/VOC.ASPX.

4.504.3.1 CARPET CUSHION. ALL CARPET CUSHION INSTALLED IN THE BUILDING INTERIOR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE
ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.2, JANUARY 2017
(EMISSION TESTING METHOD FOR CALIFORNIA SPECIFICATION 01350)

SEE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S WEBSITE FOR CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS AND TESTING LABS.
HTTPS://WWW.CDPH.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/PAGES/VOC.ASPX.
4.504.3.2 CARPET ADHESIVE. ALL CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 4.504.1.

4.504.4 RESILIENT FLOORING SYSTEMS.  WHERE RESILIENT FLOORING IS INSTALLED , AT LEAST 80% OF FLOOR AREA RECEIVING
RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH, "STANDARD METHOD
FOR THE TESTING AND EVALUATION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC CHEMICAL EMISSIONS FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING
ENVIRONMENTAL CHAMBERS," VERSION 1.2, JANUARY 2017 (EMISSION TESTING METHOD FOR CALIFORNIA SPECIFICATION
01350)

SEE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S WEBSITE FOR CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS AND TESTING LABS.

HHTPS://WWW.CDPH.CA.GOV/PROGRAMS,/CCDPHP/DEODC/EHLB/IAQ/PAGES/VOC.ASPX.

4.504.5 COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS.  HARDWOOD PLYWOOD, PARTICLEBOARD AND MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD
COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS USED ON THE INTERIOR OR EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDINGS SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS FOR
FORMALDEHYDE AS SPECIFIED IN ARB'S AIR TOXICS CONTROL MEASURE FOR COMPOSITE WOOD (17 CCR 93120 ET
SEQ.),  BY OR BEFORE THE DATES SPECIFIED IN THOSE SECTIONS, AS SHOWN IN TABLE 4.504.5
4.504.5.1 DOCUMENTATION. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THIS SECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AS REQUESTED
BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY. DOCUMENTATION SHALL INCLUDE AT LEAST ONE OF THE FOLLOWING:

1. PRODUCT CERTIFICATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS.
2. CHAIN OF CUSTODY CERTIFICATIONS.
3. PRODUCT LABELED AND INVOICED AS MEETING THE COMPOSITE WOOD PRODUCTS REGULATION (SEE
CCR, TITLE 17, SECTION 93120, ET SEQ.).
4. EXTERIOR GRADE PRODUCTS MARKED AS MEETING THE PS-1 OR PS-2 STANDARDS OF THE ENGINEERED
WOOD ASSOCIATION, THE AUSTRALIAN AS/NZS 2269, EUROPEAN 636 3S STANDARDS, AND CANADIAN CSA
0121, CSA 0151, CSA 0153 AND CSA 0325 STANDARDS.
5. OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.
4.505 INTERIOR MOISTURE CONTROL
4.505.1 GENERAL. BUILDINGS SHALL MEET OR EXCEED THE PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING STANDARDS CODE.

4.505.2 CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS.  CONCRETE SLAB FOUNDATIONS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY
CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE, CHAPTER 19, OR CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GROUND FLOORS REQUIRED TO HAVE A VAPOR RETARDER BY
THE CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE, CHAPTER 5, SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH THIS SECTION.

4.505.2.1 CAPILLARY BREAK. A CAPILLARY BREAK SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH AT LEAST ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING:

1. A 4INCH (101.6 MM) THICK BASE OF 1/2 INCH (12.7MM) OR LARGER CLEAN AGGREGATE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
A VAPOR BARRIER IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH CONCRETE AND A CONCRETE MIX DESIGN, WHICH WILL ADDRESS
BLEEDING, SHRINKAGE, AND CURLING, SHALL BE USED. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, SEE AMERICAN
CONCRETE INSTITUTE, ACI 302.2R-06.

2. OTHER EQUIVALENT METHODS APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

3. A SLAB DESIGN SPECIFIED BY A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL.

4.505.3 MOISTURE CONTENT OF BUILDING MATERIALS.  BUILDING MATERIALS WITH VISIBLE SIGNS OF WATER DAMAGE SHALL
NOT BE INSTALLED. WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING SHALL NOT BE ENCLOSED WHEN THE FRAMING MEMBERS EXCEED 19 PERCENT
MOISTURE CONTENT. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING:

1. MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE DETERMINED WITH EITHER A PROBE-TYPE OR CONTACT-TYPE MOISTURE METER.
EQUIVALENT MOISTURE VERIFICATION METHODS MAY BE APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY AND SHALL SATISFY
REQUIREMENTS FOUND IN SECTION 101.8 OF THIS CODE.

2. MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE TAKEN AT A POINT 2 FEET (610 MM) TO 4 FEET (1219 MM) FROM THE GRADE STAMPED
END OF EACH PIECE VERIFIED.

3. AT LEAST THREE RANDOM MOISTURE READINGS SHALL BE PERFORMED ON WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING WITH
DOCUMENTATION ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF APPROVAL TO ENCLOSE THE
WALL AND FLOOR FRAMING.

INSULATION PRODUCTS WHICH ARE VISIBLY WET OR HAVE A HIGH MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE REPLACED OR ALLOWED TO DRY
PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE IN WALL OR FLOOR CAVITIES. WET-APPLIED INSULATION PRODUCTS SHALL FOLLOW THE MANUFACTURERS'
DRYING RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.

4.506 INDOOR AIR QUALITY AND EXHAUST
4.506.1 BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS.  EACH BATHROOM SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING:

1. FANS SHALL BE ENERGY STAR COMPLIANT AND BE DUCTED TO TERMINATE OUTSIDE THE BUILDING.
2. UNLESS FUNCTIONING AS A COMPONENT OF A WHOLE HOUSE VENTILATION SYSTEM, FANS MUST BE CONTROLLED BY
A HUMIDITY CONTROL.

A.  HUMIDITY CONTROLS SHALL BE CAPABLE OF ADJUSTMENT BETWEEN A RELATIVE HUMIDITY RANGE LESS THAN OR
EQUAL TO 50% TO A MAXIMUM OF 80%. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY UTILIZE MANUAL OR AUTOMATIC MEANS OF
ADJUSTMENT.

B. A HUMIDITY CONTROL MAY BE A SEPARATE COMPONENT TO THE EXHAUST FAN AND IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE
INTEGRAL (I.E., BUILT-IN)

NOTES:

1. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, A BATHROOM IS A ROOM WHICH CONTAINS A BATHTUB, SHOWER OR
TUB/SHOWER COMBINATION.
2. LIGHTING INTEGRAL TO BATHROOM EXHAUST FANS SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE.

4.507 ENVIRONMENTAL COMFORT
4.507.2 HEATING AND AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEM DESIGN.  HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEMS SHALL BE SIZED,
DESIGNED AND HAVE THEIR EQUIPMENT SELECTED USING THE FOLLOWING METHODS:

1. THE HEAT LOSS AND HEAT GAIN IS ESTABLISHED ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 2 MANUAL J - 2011 (RESIDENTIAL
LOAD CALCULATION), ASHRAE HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

2. DUCT SYSTEMS ARE SIZED ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 1 MANUAL D - 2014 (RESIDENTIAL DUCT SYSTEMS),
ASHRAE HANDBOOKS OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

3. SELECT HEATING AND COOLING EQUIPMENT ACCORDING TO ANSI/ACCA 3 MANUAL S - 2014 (RESIDENTIAL
EQUIPMENT SELECTION), OR OTHER EQUIVALENT DESIGN SOFTWARE OR METHODS.

EXCEPTION:
ACCEPTABLE.

USE OF ALTERNATE DESIGN TEMPERATURES NECESSARY TO ENSURE THE SYSTEM FUNCTIONS ARE

Y
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CHAPTER 7

INSTALLER & SPECIAL INSPECTOR QUALIFICATIONS

702 QUALIFICATIONS

702.71 INSTALLER TRAINING. HVAC SYSTEM INSTALLERS SHALL BE TRAINED AND CERTIFIED IN THE PROPER INSTALLATION OF
HVAC SYSTEMS INCLUDING DUCTS AND EQUIPMENT BY A NATIONALLY OR REGIONALLY RECOGNIZED TRAINING OR
CERTIFICATION PROGRAM. UNCERTIFIED PERSONS MAY PERFORM HVAC INSTALLATIONS WHEN UNDER THE DIRECT SUPERVISION
AND RESPONSIBILITY OF A PERSON TRAINED AND CERTIFIED TO INSTALL HVAC SYSTEMS OR CONTRACTOR LICENSED TO INSTALL
HVAC SYSTEMS. EXAMPLES OF ACCEPTABLE HVAC TRAINING AND CERTIFICATION PROGRAMS INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO
THE FOLLOWING:

1. STATE CERTIFIED APPRENTICESHIP PROGRAMS.

2. PUBLIC UTILITY TRAINING PROGRAMS.

3. TRAINING PROGRAMS SPONSORED BY TRADE, LABOR OR STATEWIDE ENERGY CONSULTING OR VERIFICATION
ORGANIZATIONS.

4.  PROGRAMS SPONSORED BY MANUFACTURING ORGANIZATIONS.

5. OTHER PROGRAMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

702.2 SPECIAL INSPECTION [HCD]. WHEN REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, THE OWNER OR THE RESPONSIBLE ENTITY
ACTING AS THE OWNER'S AGENT SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTION OR OTHER
DUTIES NECESSARY TO SUBSTANTIATE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE
TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY FOR THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF INSPECTION OR TASK TO BE PERFORMED. IN
ADDITION TO OTHER CERTIFICATIONS OR QUALIFICATIONS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY, THE FOLLOWING
CERTIFICATIONS OR EDUCATION MAY BE CONSIDERED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHEN EVALUATING THE QUALIFICATIONS
OF A SPECIAL INSPECTOR:

1. CERTIFICATION BY A NATIONAL OR REGIONAL GREEN BUILDING PROGRAM OR STANDARD PUBLISHER.

2. CERTIFICATION BY A STATEWIDE ENERGY CONSULTING OR VERIFICATION ORGANIZATION, SUCH AS HERS RATERS,
BUILDING PERFORMANCE CONTRACTORS, AND HOME ENERGY AUDITORS.

3.  SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION OF A THIRD PARTY APPRENTICE TRAINING PROGRAM IN THE APPROPRIATE TRADE.

4.  OTHER PROGRAMS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY.

NOTES:
1. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL BE INDEPENDENT ENTITIES WITH NO FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE MATERIALS OR THE
PROJECT THEY ARE INSPECTING FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.
2. HERS RATERS ARE SPECIAL INSPECTORS CERTIFIED BY THE CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION (CEC) TO RATE
HOMES IN CALIFORNIA ACCORDING TO THE HOME ENERGY RATING SYSTEM (HERS).

[BSC] WHEN REQUIRED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, THE OWNER OR THE RESPONSIBLE ENTITY ACTING AS THE OWNER'S
AGENT SHALL EMPLOY ONE OR MORE SPECIAL INSPECTORS TO PROVIDE INSPECTION OR OTHER DUTIES NECESSARY TO
SUBSTANTIATE COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE. SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL DEMONSTRATE COMPETENCE TO THE SATISFACTION
OF THE ENFORCING AGENCY FOR THE PARTICULAR TYPE OF INSPECTION OR TASK TO BE PERFORMED. IN ADDITION, THE SPECIAL
INSPECTOR SHALL HAVE A CERTIFICATION FROM A RECOGNIZED STATE, NATIONAL OR INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION, AS
DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL AGENCY. THE AREA OF CERTIFICATION SHALL BE CLOSELY RELATED TO THE PRIMARY JOB FUNCTION,
AS DETERMINED BY THE LOCAL AGENCY.

NOTE: SPECIAL INSPECTORS SHALL BE INDEPENDENT ENTITIES WITH NO FINANCIAL INTEREST IN THE MATERIALS OR THE
PROJECT THEY ARE INSPECTING FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE.

703 VERIFICATIONS

703.1 DOCUMENTATION. DOCUMENTATION USED TO SHOW COMPLIANCE WITH THIS CODE SHALL INCLUDE BUT IS NOT
LIMITED TO, CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, BUILDER OR INSTALLER CERTIFICATION, INSPECTION REPORTS,
OR OTHER METHODS ACCEPTABLE TO THE ENFORCING AGENCY WHICH DEMONSTRATE SUBSTANTIAL CONFORMANCE. WHEN
SPECIFIC DOCUMENTATION OR SPECIAL INSPECTION IS NECESSARY TO VERIFY COMPLIANCE, THAT METHOD OF COMPLIANCE
WILL BE SPECIFIED IN THE APPROPRIATE SECTION OR IDENTIFIED APPLICABLE CHECKLIST.

SCOPE:

1.

THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT RELATED TO THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT IS HEREBY MADE A PART OF THESE DRAWINGS
AS THOUGH FULLY CONTAINED THEREIN.

THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL COMPLETE ALL
WORK REQUIRED TO RECEIVE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAVING JURISDICTION OVER
THIS PROJECT. THE SCOPE OF PERMIT COMPLIANCE WORK IS INCLUDED IN THE GENERAL CONTRACT FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT. THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR AND GOVERNED BY ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS THEREUNDER.

PRIOR TO CONTRACT APPROVAL, THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VISIT THE PROJECT SITE, AND BY THEIR OWN INVESTIGATION, DETERMINE EXISTING SITE
CONDITIONS AS TO THE QUANTITIES OF MATERIALS, LABOR HOURS, AND ANY OTHER COST ASSOCIATED WITH WORK
THAT IS TO BE DONE UNDER THEIR CONTRACT AND AS REQUIRED TO PASS ALL BUILDING PERMIT INSPECTIONS. ALL
MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED BY THE INSPECTION AUTHORITY SHALL BE MADE BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR AT THEIR
EXPENSE.

PRIOR TO CONTRACT APPROVAL, THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND
SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY AND CONFIRM THE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS OF ALL NEW AND EXISTING DESIGN,
STRUCTURAL, PLUMBING, MECHANICAL, AND ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS AND REPORT ANY AMBIGUITIES OR DISCREPANCIES
CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT TO THE OWNER IN WRITING. ALL MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE
CONTRACT RESULTING FROM AMBIGUITIES OR DISCREPANCIES NOT REPORTED PRIOR TO CONTRACT APPROVAL SHALL BE
MADE BY EACH SUBCONTRACTOR AT THEIR EXPENSE.

APPLICABLE LAWS, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND STANDARDS:

1.

THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
LATEST APPLICABLE, ADOPTED EDITION OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS, TITLE-24, CALIFORNIA BUILDING
CODE, CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE, CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE, CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, AND ALL LOCAL
CODES AND ORDINANCES REQUIRED TO RECEIVE A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY FROM THE BUILDING OFFICIAL HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.

THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL PERFORM ALL WORK
REQUIRED BY APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES AND REGULATIONS TO PASS ALL REQUIRED BUILDING INSPECTIONS.

EACH SUBCONTRACTOR MUST BE A SPECIALIST IN THEIR FIELD. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL, PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION
OF HIS BID OR PERFORMANCE OF WORK, NOTIFY THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK CALLED OUT IN THE
DRAWINGS OR PROJECT MANUAL IN HIS TRADE THAT CANNOT BE FULLY GUARANTEED OR CONSTRUCTED ACCORDING
TO THE DESIGN INTENT.

PERMITS, LICENSES, INSPECTIONS, AND FEES:

1.

THE OWNER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL REQUIRED PLAN REVIEW, PERMIT, LICENSE, AND INSPECTION
APPROVALS. ALL FEES REQUIRED FOR APPROVAL SHALL BE PAID BY THE OWNER.

GUARANTEE:

1.

THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL GUARANTEE THAT
ALL WORK REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT THE PROJECT BE A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM AND SHALL OPERATE FREE FROM
DEFECTS IN WORKMANSHIP AND MATERIALS. THE CONTRACTOR AGREES TO REPLACE, WITHOUT EXPENSE TO THE
OWNER, ANY PROJECT COMPONENTS WHICH THE OWNER DETERMINES TO BE DEFECTIVE WITHIN ONE (1) CALENDAR
YEAR FROM THE DATE OF FINAL CONTRACT ACCEPTANCE.

DATA AND MEASUREMENTS:

1.

6.

7.

DRAWING DATA CONTAINED HEREIN IS AS EXACT AS COULD BE DETERMINED WITHIN THE PROJECT DESIGNER'S DESIGN
SCOPE OF SERVICES RENDERED. AS SUCH THE ABSOLUTE ACCURACY OF THE DESIGN DATA IS NOT GUARANTEED. THE
GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL ENDEAVOR TO OBTAIN,
VERIFY AND CONFIRM EXACT DESIGN DATA ON SITE AND SUITABLY ADAPT THE WORK TO CONFORM TO EXACT
CONDITIONS ON SITE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT ANY DESIGN DATA AMBIGUITIES OR DISCREPANCIES
CONTAINED IN THE CONTRACT TO THE OWNER IN WRITING. ALL MODIFICATIONS REQUIRED TO ADAPT THE WORK SHALL
BE MADE BY THE CONTRACTOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

DO NOT SCALE THE DRAWINGS. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND ACTUAL BUILDING MEASUREMENTS TAKE PRECEDENCE
OVER SCALED DRAWING INFORMATION.

DIMENSIONS TO DOORS, WINDOWS, AND OPENINGS ARE NOMINAL WIDTHS. REFER TO THE MANUFACTURER FOR
ACTUAL ROUGH OPENINGS.

ALL WALL DIMENSIONS ARE ACTUAL, FACE OF STUD TO FACE OF STUD. WALL FINISH DIMENSIONS ARE NOT TAKEN INTO
ACCOUNT AND ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS TO DETERMINE PROPER
CLEARANCES.

NOTES ARE AN AID TO THE CONTRACTOR IN UNDERSTANDING THE WORK AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING
COMPLETE IN EVERY DETAIL. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO BECOME THOROUGHLY FAMILIAR WITH
THE WORK, AND REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND THE ACTUAL CONDITIONS TO THE
DESIGNER.

DIMENSIONS MARKED AS "V.I.F." SHALL BE VERIFIED IN THE FIELD BY THE CONTRACTOR.

DIMENSIONS ARE NOT ADJUSTABLE WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE DESIGNER, UNLESS NOTED AS +/-.

SUBSTITUTIONS FOR SPECIFIED MATERIALS:

1.

SPECIFIC TRADE NAMES MENTIONED IN THE DRAWINGS ARE FOR THE PURPOSES OF ESTABLISHING MINIMUM
STANDARDS OF QUALITY, STYLE OR TYPE, AND SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED TO RESTRICT SUBSTITUTIONS. ALL
SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE OWNER IN WRITING WITHIN A SUFFICIENT TIME FRAME
AS NOT TO DELAY PROJECT COMPLETION.

SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL FROM BOTH THE

DESIGNER AND THE OWNER. CONSIDERATION WILL BE GIVEN TO LIFE SAFETY, FIRE RATING,

ACOUSTICS, WATERPROOFING, STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY, HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBILITY AND AESTHETICS WHEN
ASSESSING PROPOSED SUBSTITUTIONS.

CLEAN UP AND START UP RESPONSIBILITIES:

1.

AFTER COMPLETION OF THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THEIR RESPECTIVE CONTRACTS AND PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE, THE
GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL THOROUGHLY CLEAN
ALL EXPOSED SURFACES OF THEIR RESPECTIVE WORK COMPLETED.

AFTER COMPLETION OF THE WORK DESCRIBED IN THEIR RESPECTIVE CONTRACTS AND PRIOR TO PROJECT ACCEPTANCE,
THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL THOROUGHLY TEST
AND PROPERLY START UP ALL PROJECT EQUIPMENT AS REQUIRED TO SECURE AND MAINTAIN SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT
WARRANTIES. THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL
REVIEW ALL MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED OPERATIONS PROCEDURE WITH THE OWNER PRIOR TO PROJECT
ACCEPTANCE.

THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR, GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL TAKE REASONABLE
MEASURES TO ENSURE THAT SITE IS PREPPED AND MAINTAINED SO THAT NO EROSION TO STREET, NEIGHBORS, AND
REAR LOT DRAIN OCCURS.

COORDINATE ALL WORK AS REQUIRED BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS WITH THE OWNER, INCLUDING TEMPORARY
STORAGE, LOADING, KEYING SYSTEMS, ETC., AND PROVIDE NECESSARY BARRICADES, SIGNS, BARRIERS, AND
PROTECTION.

AREA OF WORK:

1.

THE GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE ALL EXISTING LANDSCAPE MATERIAL NOT PROTECTED,
CONCRETE PATIOS/WALKWAYS, YARD FENCING AND POST FOOTINGS, GARAGE STRUCTURE AND FOUNDATION, AND
ALL ABANDONED UTILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE EXISTING SITE LIGHTING AND IRRIGATION SYSTEM WITHIN
THE AREA OF WORK, TERMINATE/CAP-OFF DISCONNECTION POINTS, AND TURN OVER ALL EXISTING SYSTEM
COMPONENTS TO THE OWNER FOR FUTURE USE. ALL TOP SOIL SHALL BE REMOVED AND STORED FOR USE IN FINISH
GRADING.

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS: IN THE EVENT THAT HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE ENCOUNTERED IN THE PREMISES DURING THE
EXECUTION OF THE WORK, NOTIFY THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY AND DO NOT PROCEED UNTIL DIRECTED. FOLLOW ALL CAL
OSHA REQUIREMENTS.

HOURS OF CONSTRUCTION:

1.

NORMAL AND CUSTOMARY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY SHALL INCLUDE ANY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY CONDUCTED
MONDAY THROUGH FRIDAY, 7:00 A.M. TO 6:00 P.M., AND WEEKENDS 8:00 A.M. TO 5:00 P.M., EXCLUDING FEDERAL
HOLIDAYS PER CCR 6.148B.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

PROJECT SITE
142 CASSELMAN STREET,
FOLSOM, CA 95630
APN: 071-0760-050
LOT SIZE: 11,263 SF

*-—-—-—-—-—-

@
L..]

NEIGHBORING RESIDENCE
SIDE PROPERTY LINE: 163.45'

GARAGE

532 SF
N

REMOVE (E)
HARDSCAPE

PROJECT SITE
142 CASSELMAN STREET,
FOLSOM, CA 95630
APN: 071-0760-050
LOT SIZE: 11,263 SF

NEIGHBORING RESIDENCE
SIDE PROPERTY LINE: 163.45'

GARAGE

NN N

532 SF

ZONING SITE COMPLIANCE:

[F.M.C., CH. 17.13]

i

GREYSCA

LE

—HOMES —

CODE REQUIREMENT REQUIRED PROVIDED DIFFERENCE GENERAL NOTES
FRONT SETBACK 20' 24.67' 4.67' COMPLIES
SIDE SETBACK 5' 8.67' 3.67' COMPLIES
REAR SETBACK 20' 75.5' 55.5' COMPLIES
MAX HEIGHT 35' 23.1" 11.9" COMPLIES
FLOOR AREA RATIO 0 0 0 N/A
LOT COVERAGE 50% 13.53% 36.47% COMPLIES
LOT SIZE BUILDING LOT COVERAGE
CHANGE

(E) SF (N)SF | CHANGE |  (E) SF (E) % (N) SF (N) % (SF) CHANGE (%)

11263 SF | 11263 SF | OSF 1436 SF | 12.75% | 1524 SF | 13.53% | 88SF 0.78%

LEGEND: SITE PLAN

EXISTING LOT COVERAGE:

EXISTING IMPERVIOUS LOT
COVERAGE

EXISTING CONCRETE PAD:

EXISTING CAST IN PLACE
CONCRETE
FINISH: EXISTING

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE:

PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS LOT
COVERAGE

PROPOSED CONCRETE PAD:

T a EXISTING CAST IN PLACE
: CONCRETE
FINISH: MATCH EXISTING
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OWNER INFO:

WALLS:

EXISTNG [ ] [ EXISTING AND PROPOSED WALLS, SEE FLOOR PLANS FOR WALL INFORMATION AND
New NN NSRS

KEYNOTES: SITE PLAN (#)

1. PROPERTY LINE 9. FENCE - 6'-0" HIGH WOOD FENCE

2. SETBACK LINE 10. FENCE - 4-6" HIGH WOOD FENCE

3. SIDEWALK LINE 11. WATER METER - INSTALL PER CITY SPECIFICATIONS

4.  STREET CENTERLINE 12. SEWER CLEANOUT - INSTALL PER CITY SPECIFICATIONS
5. ELECTRICAL METER 13. POOL EQUIPMENT

6.  GAS METER 14. LAMP POST

7. CONDENSER UNIT 15. (E) TREE - NOT ALL SHOWN

8. ROOF OVERHANG

GENERAL NOTES: SITE PLAN

1. ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY STANDARD
SPECIFICATIONS.

2. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES AND FOR
THE PROTECTION OF AND REPAIR OF DAMAGE TO THEM. CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT
1-800-642-2444, 48 HOURS BEFORE WORK IS TO BEGIN.DIRECT ALL NEW DOWNSPOUTS ONTO NATURAL
GROUND OR LANDSCAPED AREAS WHERE FEASIBLE.

3. NO PERMANENT STRUCTURE (INCLUDING W/OUT LIMITATION GARAGES, PATIOS, CONCRETE SLABS, TOOL SHED,
ROOF OVERHANGS AND SIMILAR STRUCTURES) SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED ON TOP OF WATER, SEWER OR
DRAINAGE PIPELINES OR ANYWHERE W/IN THE ASSOCIATED UTILITY EASEMENTS.

4. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED TO DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS. THE GRADE SHALL FALL A
MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST 10 FEET. [R401.3]. WHERE POOLING MAY OCCUR, CONTRACTOR
SHALL NOTIFY GSH.

5. IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED NOT LESS THAN 2
PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING. [R401.3, EXCEPTION]

6. WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER PHYSICAL BARRIERS PROHIBIT 6 INCHES OF FALL WITHIN 10 FEET,
DRAINS OR SWALES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO ENSURE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE. [R401.3,
EXCEPTION]
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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LEGEND: DEMOLITION PLAN

EXTERIOR WALL: DEMOLITION

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIRED DEMO EXTENTS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. PATCH
AND REPAIR ANY AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP. WALLS SERVING AS BEARING TO BE
PROPERLY SHORED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

INTERIOR WALL: DEMOLITION

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIRED DEMO EXTENTS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. PATCH
AND REPAIR ANY AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP. WALLS SERVING AS BEARING TO BE
PROPERLY SHORED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

DOOR: DEMOLITION
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OWNER INFO:

9 A+ CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FRAMES, ANCHORAGE, SHIMS, SEALANTS, THRESHOLDS,
\ s ETC IN ITS ENTIRETY. PATCH AND REPAIR ANY AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP.
7
N ’
<&
R —— WINDOW: DEMOLITION
ST CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FRAMES, ANCHORAGE, SHIMS, SEALANTS, ETC IN ITS
iy = | ENTIRETY. PATCH AND REPAIR ANY AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP.
PLUMBING: DEMOLITION
Y iy /" | CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIRED DEMO EXTENTS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. CAP
:f_ s j: ALL SEWER, DRAIN, TUBING, AND VENTILATION PRIOR TO REMOVAL. PATCH AND REPAIR
G - AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP. U.N.O.
F======3 CASEWORK: DEMOLITION
o REMOVE AS SHOWN, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIRED DEMO EXTENTS BEFORE
i | | BEGINNING WORK. PATCH AND REPAIR AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP. U.N.O.

GENERAL NOTES: DEMOLITION PLAN

1. IN THE CASE THAT EXISTING HVAC AND PLUMBING RELOCATION IS REQUIRED. ACTUAL EXISTING LOCATIONS
AND REROUTING TO BE DONE BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL [PER CPC 2022].

2. OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION OR
DECONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION.

w

CONTRACTOR SHALL RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65% OF NON-HAZARDOUS

CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH [CGBS 4.408.] SEE A0.02 FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

ok

DEMOLITION SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE PROPERTY LINES.
IN THE EVENT ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIAL OR DANGEROUS SITUATIONS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEMOLITION

WHICH WERE NOT VISIBLE BEFORE WORK BEGAN CONTRACTOR SHALL STOP WORK AND NOTIFY GSH.

LEGEND: EXISTING

LA

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: (E) 2X4 D.F. STUDS @ 16" O.C. (ASSUMED)
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EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL ASSUMED TO BE 2X4

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: (E) 2X4 D.F. STUDS @ 16" O.C. (ASSUMED)

EXISTING INTERIOR WALL ASSUMED TO BE 2X4

DOORS: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

OPENING: EXISTING

WINDOWS: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

BATHTUBS AND WHIRLPOOL TUBS: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

\

/
30" MIN )

\
N /

SHOWER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

WATER CLOSET: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

071-0760-050

APN

OR

KITCHEN SINK: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

VANITY SINK: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

DISHWASHER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

HERMES RESIDENCE
142 CASSELMAN STREET,

FOLSOM, CA 95630

ADDITION

LEVEL-1 DEMO

]/4|| — 'Il_ou

STAMP:
1 % 1 * 1 # RANGE: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING
e a )
WASHER & DRYER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING H/CAALEAS QU AR F
WASHER|| DRYER 04/04/2024 3:57:07 PM
DIRECT-VENT FIREPLACE 36" WIDE : MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING
|
FP
N ATTIC ACCESS : MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING TITLE:
o
Lo LEVEL-T DEMO PLAN
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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LEGEND: PROPOSED

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: (N) 2X4 D.F. STUDS @ 16" O.C. [CBC 2308.5.1]

INTERIOR FINISH: 1/2" GYP W/ FINISH (MATCH EXISTING), FASTENING: [CRC TABLE
R702.3.5] EXTERIOR FINISH: SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
NOTES: FOR COVERING REQUIREMENTS SEE [CRC CH 7]

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: (N) 2X4 D.F. STUDS @ 16" O.C. [CBC 2308.5.1]

INTERIOR FINISH-1: 1/2" GYP W/ FINISH (MATCH EXISTING), FASTENING: [CRC TABLE
R702.3.5] INTERIOR FINISH-2: 1/2" GYP W/ FINISH (MATCH EXISTING), FASTENING: [CRC
TABLE R702.3.5] NOTES: FOR COVERING REQUIREMENTS SEE [CRC CH 7]

DOORS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. SEE IN VIEW FOR TYPE, LOCATION, AND SIZE. SEE
SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR TYPES. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE A LANDING OR
FINISHED FLOOR NOT MORE THAN 7.75" LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
[CRCR311.2 & 311.3]

PANEL STYLE: S.B.O. - HARDWARE STYLE: S.B.O.

EXTERIOR TRIM STYLE: S.B.O. - INTERIOR TRIM STYLE: S.B.O.
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OPENING:

SEE DOOR/OPENING TAG FOR OPENING WIDTH, HEIGHT, AND TYPE.
TRIM STYLE: S.B.O.

WINDOWS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. SEE IN VIEW FOR TYPE, LOCATION, HEAD HEIGHT, AND
SIZE. SEE SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR ABBREVIATIONS OF WINDOW TYPES. ALL EGRESS
WINDOW SILL HEIGHTS SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 44" A.F.F. CRCR310.2.2

HEAD HEIGHT: 80" A.F.F., U.N.O.

SASH TYPE/COLOR: VINYL - S.B.O. - EXTERIOR TRIM STYLE: S.B.O.

INTERIOR TRIM STYLE: [KERF, FLAT TRIM, ARTICULATED TRIM, S.B.O.]

THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE AND ARE THE PROPERTY
OF GREYSCALE HOMES, INC (GSH)
ALL DESIGN INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS
ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED
OTHERWISE WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ©
GREYSCALE HOMES, INC. 2015-2024

OWNER INFO:

WATER CLOSET: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF NOT MORE THAN 1.28
GALLONS PER FLUSH. CPC 411.2. SET NOT CLOSER THAN 15" FROM ITS CENTER TO A
SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION OR CLOSER THAN 30" CENTER TO CENTER TO A SIMILAR
FIXTURE. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24".

KITCHEN SINK - 30" WIDE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GPM AT 60 PSI.
TEMPORARY INCREASE TO 2.2 GPM ALLOWED BUT SHALL DEFAULT TO 1.8 GPM. PROVIDE
GARBAGE DISPOSAL W/ GFCI OUTLET, SWITCH, & AIR GAP FOR DISHWASHER.

FAUCET AND CONTROLS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

DISHWASHER (PROVIDE GFCI OUTLET) - 24" WIDE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINES SHALL DISCHARGE INDIRECTLY THROUGH AN AIR
GAP FITTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 807.3 INTO A WASTE RECEPTOR, A WYE
BRANCH FITTING ON THE TAILPIECE OF A KITCHEN SINK, OR DISHWASHER
CONNECTION OF A FOOD WASTE DISPOSER. CPC 414.0

REF

REFRIGERATOR (PROVIDE GFCI OUTLET) - 32" W X 32"D: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

PROVIDE RECESSED COLD WATER BIB AND SHUT-OFF FOR ICE MAKER. GFCI OUTLET
SHALL BE MOUNTED 42" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. OWNER MAY SUBSTITUTE FOR
COUNTER-DEPTH MODEL FOR ADDITIONAL FRONT-SIDE CLEARANCE.

HERMES
ADDRESS:

NAME:
MICHAEL & KIMBERLY

142 CASSELMAN STREET,
KHERMES44@GMAILCOM

FOLSOM, CA 95630
XX

TEL
EMAIL:

3:
ﬁ:

RANGE (PROVIDE 220V IF ELECTRIC| 120V IF GAS) - 36" WIDE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

PROVIDE MICROWAVE ABOVE W/ LIGHTING OR HOOD W/ VENT DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE
EXHAUSTING A MIN. OF 100 CFM. THE FAN MUST BE LISTED AT 3 SONE OR LESS.
RATING MUST BE BASED ON A .25 WATER COLUMN OR GREATER. (4.6.5, 4.6.7 &
ASHRAE 62.2)

WASHER

DRYER

WASHER & DRYER (PROVIDE 220V & GAS) 27" WIDE EA: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

REQUIRED DRYER VENT DUCT SHALL EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR W/ A MINIMUM OPENING
OF 100 SQ. IN. MAKE-UP AIR OF 100 SQ. IN. IS REQUIRED FOR ROOMS CONTAINING
A DRYER AND MAY COME FROM OPENING ABOVE DOOR INTO THE HALLWAY. MAKE-
UP AIR MAY NOT COME FROM OR EXHAUST TO THE OUTSIDE. DRYER EXHAUST SHALL
MAINTAIN A MIN. 5' CLEARANCE FROM AC CONDENSOR [CEC 150.3.A].

WOOD STAIR 36" WIDE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS BEFORE PERFORMING WORK.

STAIR: 36" WIDE X 80" HEIGHT CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED MIN. RISERS SHALL BE
NOT MORE THAN 7.75". TREADS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 10". NOSING SHALL NOT
PROJECT LESS THAN 0.75" AND NOT MORE THAN 1.25". RISERS, TREADS, AND NOSING
NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8".

HANDRAILS: STAIRS WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL
NOT LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38" A.F.F. AND SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE
THAN 4.5" ON EITHER SIDE W/ 1.5" HAND CLEARANCE TO ADJ. WALL.

STAIR TREAD FINISH: S.B.O. - ILLUMINATION: S.B.O.

GUARDRAIL: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES
GREATER THAN 30" MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE. GUARDRAILS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 42" IN HEIGHT. GUARDRAILS SHALL NOT ALLOW A 4" SPHERE OR
GREATER PASSING, 6" SPHERE AT OPEN SIDE OF STAIR TREADS. SEE [R312.1]

CASEWORK: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CABINETRY: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.

COUNTER TOPS: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.

BACKSPLASHES: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES, AND SIZE W/ CASEWORK
FABRICATOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS. ALL REQUIRED UTILITIES PER MANUFACTURERS
INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE ROUTED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL.

F~<_ 1
| A
L-—

ACCESS ATTIC:

22" X 30" MIN. READILY ACCESSIBLE ATTIC PANEL WITH A MINIMUM OF 30" CLEAR
HEADROOM ABOVE PER 2022 CRC 807.1. PROVIDE AIR-TIGHT SEAL. SEE TYPICAL DETAIL
SHEET FOR MECHANICAL PLATFORM DETAILS.

GENERAL NOTES: PROPOSED

LEVEL-1 PROPOSED

]/4” — 'll_OII

1.

2.

MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR LISTED APPLIANCES SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO THE FIELD
INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTIONS PER 2022 [CRC R106.1.2.]

EXTERIOR CONCRETE PADS/LANDINGS: LENGTH TO MATCH DOOR X 36" MIN. DEPTH X 4" THICK CONCRETE PAD
(MIN) @ EXTERIOR DOORWAYS AND GRADE-MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. SLOPE PAD 1/4":12" AWAY
FROM BUILDING EDGE. PROVIDE 7.75" MAX STEP FOR IN-SWINGING DOORS AND 1" MAX FOR EXTERIOR

SWINGING DOORS BETWEEN TOP OF PAD AND THRESHOLD. (TYP)

PROVIDE FIRE-BLOCKING AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. [CRC R302.11]

A.  VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.

B.

HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET.
CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DESIGNER PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR OTHER QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULTS OF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES, OR OMISSIONS WHICH THE

CONTRACTOR FAILED TO NOTIFY THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR WORK.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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LEGEND: DEMOLITION PLAN

EXTERIOR WALL: DEMOLITION

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIRED DEMO EXTENTS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. PATCH
AND REPAIR ANY AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP. WALLS SERVING AS BEARING TO BE
PROPERLY SHORED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

INTERIOR WALL: DEMOLITION

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIRED DEMO EXTENTS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. PATCH
AND REPAIR ANY AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP. WALLS SERVING AS BEARING TO BE
PROPERLY SHORED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION.

DOOR: DEMOLITION
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OWNER INFO:

9 A+ CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FRAMES, ANCHORAGE, SHIMS, SEALANTS, THRESHOLDS,
\ s ETC IN ITS ENTIRETY. PATCH AND REPAIR ANY AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP.
7
N ’
<&
R —— WINDOW: DEMOLITION
ST CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE FRAMES, ANCHORAGE, SHIMS, SEALANTS, ETC IN ITS
iy = | ENTIRETY. PATCH AND REPAIR ANY AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP.
PLUMBING: DEMOLITION
Y iy /" | CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIRED DEMO EXTENTS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK. CAP
:f_ s j: ALL SEWER, DRAIN, TUBING, AND VENTILATION PRIOR TO REMOVAL. PATCH AND REPAIR
G - AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP. U.N.O.
F======3 CASEWORK: DEMOLITION
o REMOVE AS SHOWN, CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY REQUIRED DEMO EXTENTS BEFORE
i | | BEGINNING WORK. PATCH AND REPAIR AFFECTED AREAS TO REMAIN, TYP. U.N.O.

GENERAL NOTES: DEMOLITION PLAN

1. IN THE CASE THAT EXISTING HVAC AND PLUMBING RELOCATION IS REQUIRED. ACTUAL EXISTING LOCATIONS
AND REROUTING TO BE DONE BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL [PER CPC 2022].

2. OWNER OR CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN ALL BUILDING PERMITS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION OR
DECONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNING JURISDICTION.

w

CONTRACTOR SHALL RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65% OF NON-HAZARDOUS

CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH [CGBS 4.408.] SEE A0.02 FOR ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION.

ok

DEMOLITION SHALL BE CONFINED TO THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE PROPERTY LINES.
IN THE EVENT ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIAL OR DANGEROUS SITUATIONS ARE DISCOVERED DURING DEMOLITION

WHICH WERE NOT VISIBLE BEFORE WORK BEGAN CONTRACTOR SHALL STOP WORK AND NOTIFY GSH.

LEGEND: EXISTING

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: (E) 2X4 D.F. STUDS @ 16" O.C. (ASSUMED)
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EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL ASSUMED TO BE 2X4

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: (E) 2X4 D.F. STUDS @ 16" O.C. (ASSUMED)

EXISTING INTERIOR WALL ASSUMED TO BE 2X4
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DOORS: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

OPENING: EXISTING

WINDOWS: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

3810 1/2"

2 Ab6.12

BATHTUBS AND WHIRLPOOL TUBS: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

19'-9 3/4"

\

/
30" MIN )

\
N /

SHOWER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

WATER CLOSET: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

071-0760-050
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OR

KITCHEN SINK: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

5|_'| 'l "

VANITY SINK: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

DISHWASHER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

HERMES RESIDENCE
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RANGE: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

WASHER|| DRYER

WASHER & DRYER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

DIRECT-VENT FIREPLACE 36" WIDE : MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING
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LEVEL-2 DEMO
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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LEGEND: PROPOSED

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: (N) 2X4 D.F. STUDS @ 16" O.C. [CBC 2308.5.1]

sy | NTERIOR FINISH: 1/2" GYP W/ FINISH (MATCH EXISTING), FASTENING: [CRC TABLE
R702.3.5] EXTERIOR FINISH: SEE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
NOTES: FOR COVERING REQUIREMENTS SEE [CRC CH 7]

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: (N) 2X4 D.F. STUDS @ 16" O.C. [CBC 2308.5.1]

5| INTERIOR FINISH-1: 1/2" GYP W/ FINISH (MATCH EXISTING), FASTENING: [CRC TABLE
R702.3.5] INTERIOR FINISH-2: 1/2" GYP W/ FINISH (MATCH EXISTING), FASTENING: [CRC
TABLE R702.3.5] NOTES: FOR COVERING REQUIREMENTS SEE [CRC CH 7]

|_| DOORS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. SEE IN VIEW FOR TYPE, LOCATION, AND SIZE. SEE
SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR TYPES. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE A LANDING OR
FINISHED FLOOR NOT MORE THAN 7.75" LOWER THAN THE TOP OF THE THRESHOLD.
M [CRCR311.2 & 311.3]

PANEL STYLE: S.B.O. -~ HARDWARE STYLE: S.B.O.

T F=——#8———d" | EXTERIOR TRIM STYLE: S.B.O. - INTERIOR TRIM STYLE: S.B.O.

N ‘ | N9
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OPENING:

SEE DOOR/OPENING TAG FOR OPENING WIDTH, HEIGHT, AND TYPE.
_— = — — TRIM STYLE: S.B.O.

WINDOWS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

N CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. SEE IN VIEW FOR TYPE, LOCATION, HEAD HEIGHT, AND
T SIZE. SEE SCHEDULE SHEETS FOR ABBREVIATIONS OF WINDOW TYPES. ALL EGRESS
WINDOW SILL HEIGHTS SHALL NOT BE GREATER THAN 44" A.F.F. CRC R310.2.2
e HEAD HEIGHT: 80" A.F.F., UN.O.

T SASH TYPE/COLOR: VINYL - S.B.O. - EXTERIOR TRIM STYLE: S.B.O.
INTERIOR TRIM STYLE: [KERF, FLAT TRIM, ARTICULATED TRIM, S.B.O.]
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OWNER INFO:

WATER CLOSET: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

WATER CLOSETS SHALL HAVE AN EFFECTIVE FLUSH VOLUME OF NOT MORE THAN 1.28
GALLONS PER FLUSH. CPC 411.2. SET NOT CLOSER THAN 15" FROM ITS CENTER TO A
SIDE WALL OR OBSTRUCTION OR CLOSER THAN 30" CENTER TO CENTER TO A SIMILAR
FIXTURE. CLEAR SPACE IN FRONT OF A WATER CLOSER SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 24".

KITCHEN SINK - 30" WIDE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

TEMPORARY INCREASE TO 2.2 GPM ALLOWED BUT SHALL DEFAULT TO 1.8 GPM. PROVIDE
GARBAGE DISPOSAL W/ GFCI OUTLET, SWITCH, & AIR GAP FOR DISHWASHER.
FAUCET AND CONTROLS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

° @ FAUCETS SHALL HAVE A MAX FLOW RATE OF NOT MORE THAN 1.8 GPM AT 60 PSI.

DISHWASHER (PROVIDE GFCI OUTLET) - 24" WIDE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

DOMESTIC DISHWASHING MACHINES SHALL DISCHARGE INDIRECTLY THROUGH AN AIR
DW GAP FITTING IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 807.3 INTO A WASTE RECEPTOR, A WYE
BRANCH FITTING ON THE TAILPIECE OF A KITCHEN SINK, OR DISHWASHER
CONNECTION OF A FOOD WASTE DISPOSER. CPC 414.0

REFRIGERATOR (PROVIDE GFCI OUTLET) - 32" W X 32"D: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

PROVIDE RECESSED COLD WATER BIB AND SHUT-OFF FOR ICE MAKER. GFCI OUTLET
REF SHALL BE MOUNTED 42" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR. OWNER MAY SUBSTITUTE FOR
COUNTER-DEPTH MODEL FOR ADDITIONAL FRONT-SIDE CLEARANCE.

142 CASSELMAN STREET,
KHERMES44@GMAILCOM

MICHAEL & KIMBERLY
FOLSOM, CA 95630
XX

HERMES
ADDRESS:

NAME:
TEL
EMAIL:

RANGE (PROVIDE 220V IF ELECTRIC| 120V IF GAS) - 36" WIDE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

Inll "% PROVIDE MICROWAVE ABOVE W/ LIGHTING OR HOOD W/ VENT DIRECTLY TO OUTSIDE
EXHAUSTING A MIN. OF 100 CFM. THE FAN MUST BE LISTED AT 3 SONE OR LESS.
RATING MUST BE BASED ON A .25 WATER COLUMN OR GREATER. (4.6.5, 4.6.7 &
———— ASHRAE 62.2)

3:
ﬁ:

WASHER & DRYER (PROVIDE 220V & GAS) 27" WIDE EA: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

REQUIRED DRYER VENT DUCT SHALL EXHAUST TO EXTERIOR W/ A MINIMUM OPENING
WASHER|| DRYER OF 100 SQ. IN. MAKE-UP AIR OF 100 SQ. IN. IS REQUIRED FOR ROOMS CONTAINING
A DRYER AND MAY COME FROM OPENING ABOVE DOOR INTO THE HALLWAY. MAKE-
UP AIR MAY NOT COME FROM OR EXHAUST TO THE OUTSIDE. DRYER EXHAUST SHALL
MAINTAIN A MIN. 5' CLEARANCE FROM AC CONDENSOR [CEC 150.3.A].

WOOD STAIR 36" WIDE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL MEASUREMENTS BEFORE PERFORMING WORK.
,,,,,,,, STAIR: 36" WIDE X 80" HEIGHT CLEAR SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED MIN. RISERS SHALL BE
NOT MORE THAN 7.75". TREADS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 10". NOSING SHALL NOT
T PROJECT LESS THAN 0.75" AND NOT MORE THAN 1.25". RISERS, TREADS, AND NOSING
NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY MORE THAN 3/8".

HANDRAILS: STAIRS WITH FOUR OR MORE RISERS SHALL HAVE AT LEAST ONE HANDRAIL
NOT LESS THAN 34" AND NOT MORE THAN 38" A.F.F. AND SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE
THAN 4.5" ON EITHER SIDE W/ 1.5" HAND CLEARANCE TO ADJ. WALL.

STAIR TREAD FINISH: S.B.O. - ILLUMINATION: S.B.O.

GUARDRAIL: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

GUARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR THOSE PORTIONS OF OPEN-SIDED WALKING SURFACES
[ —— GREATER THAN 30" MEASURED VERTICALLY TO THE FLOOR OR GRADE. GUARDRAILS SHALL
BE NOT LESS THAN 42" IN HEIGHT. GUARDRAILS SHALL NOT ALLOW A 4" SPHERE OR
GREATER PASSING, 6" SPHERE AT OPEN SIDE OF STAIR TREADS. SEE [R312.1]

CASEWORK: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CABINETRY: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.

- T T T COUNTER TOPS: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.

‘ BACKSPLASHES: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE EQUIPMENT, UTILITIES, AND SIZE W/ CASEWORK
FABRICATOR AND SUB-CONTRACTORS. ALL REQUIRED UTILITIES PER MANUFACTURERS
INSTRUCTIONS SHALL BE ROUTED BY A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL.

< 7 ACCESS ATTIC:

‘ T~ N 22" X 30" MIN. READILY ACCESSIBLE ATTIC PANEL WITH A MINIMUM OF 30" CLEAR
-7 HEADROOM ABOVE PER 2022 CRC 807.1. PROVIDE AIR-TIGHT SEAL. SEE TYPICAL DETAIL

L-— _ SHEET FOR MECHANICAL PLATFORM DETAILS.

GENERAL NOTES: PROPOSED

LEVEL-2 PROPOSED

]/4” — '|I_OII

1. MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR LISTED APPLIANCES SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO THE FIELD
INSPECTOR AT THE TIME OF INSPECTIONS PER 2022 [CRC R106.1.2.]

2. EXTERIOR CONCRETE PADS/LANDINGS: LENGTH TO MATCH DOOR X 36" MIN. DEPTH X 4" THICK CONCRETE PAD
(MIN) @ EXTERIOR DOORWAYS AND GRADE-MOUNTED MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT. SLOPE PAD 1/4":12" AWAY
FROM BUILDING EDGE. PROVIDE 7.75" MAX STEP FOR IN-SWINGING DOORS AND 1" MAX FOR EXTERIOR
SWINGING DOORS BETWEEN TOP OF PAD AND THRESHOLD. (TYP)

3. PROVIDE FIRE-BLOCKING AT THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS. [CRC R302.11]

A.  VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND FLOOR LEVELS.
B.  HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET.

4.  CONTRACTOR OR SUB-CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY DESIGNER PRIOR TO PERFORMING WORK OF ANY
DISCREPANCIES OR OTHER QUESTIONS PERTAINING TO THE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE RESULTS OF ANY ERRORS, DISCREPANCIES, OR OMISSIONS WHICH THE
CONTRACTOR FAILED TO NOTIFY THE DESIGNER PRIOR TO FABRICATION OR WORK.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

'|3I_2II

3810 1/2"

19'-9 3/4"

5|_'| 'l n

4 3 2 1

39-11"

19-10" 5.1 412" 10-10"

° ¢ ¢ °

SWITCH & OUTLET TO
(N) TRASH DISPOSAL

—

L

|

|

|
L | I

1910 5.1" 412" 10-10"

3 % 3 3 °
° 3

'|3I_2II

19'-9 3/4"

5|_'| 'l n

3810 1/2"

LEGEND: LIGHTING

EXTERIOR SURFACE-MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.
@ 12W/120V 3500K LED WEATHERPROOF FIXTURE. PROVIDE UL RATED BOX. SEE NOTE #1.

INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE CEILING CHANDELIER: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.
25W/120V 3500K SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE NOTE #2.

INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE SCONCE SURFACE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

@ 9W/120V 3500K WALL-MOUNT LED SCONCE LIGHT FIXTURE. MOUNT 72" A.F.F. UN.O.
SEE NOTE #2.

INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE CEILING RECESSED: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

8W/120V 3500K 4" (U.N.O.) RECESSED CANISTER LED LIGHT FIXTURE, OR EQUAL.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF DIFFUSERS IN SHOWERS AND WET AREAS. SEE NOTE #2.

EHEL ..

GREYSCALE

—HOMES —

LEGEND: ELECTRICAL POWER & SIGNAL

220V INTERIOR WIRING CONTROL DEVICE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

(I:P q:P 120V (U.N.O.) DUPLEX WALL MOUNTED +18" A.F.F. (U.N.O.) W/ ARC FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER PROTECTION & LISTED TAMPER RESIST. CEC - 210.12 (B), 406.11, 210.52

WIRING CONTROL DEVICE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

120V (U.N.O.) DUPLEX OUTLET +18" A.F.F. (U.N.O.) W/ GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT

Gl WP BV INTERRUPTER PROTECTION. IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS A RECEPTACLE SHALL BE
(H) (H) q:P PROVIDED FOR EACH COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 12" AND SPACED NO MORE THAN

4'-0" APART, A MAX OF 2'-0" FROM THE END OF THE COUNTER. CEC 210.52(C)(1)
PROVIDE: 125V SINGLE-PHASE, 15 & 20 AMP RECEPTACLE FOR EA VEHICLE SPACE PER CEC
210.52(G)(1), 210.8. WP = GFCI PLACED < 6'-6" ABOVE GRADE, PROV. WTRPF COVER
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OF GREYSCALE HOMES, INC (GSH)
ALL DESIGN INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS
ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIED
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INTERIOR ELECTRICAL CABLE/CONDUCTOR:

- g - NM CABLE (ROMEX) CONCEALED IN WALL, CLG OR RAISED FLR SPACES W/ MIN. 2 #12

AWG CONDUCTORS AND 1 #12 GROUND. SUPPORT AND PROTECT CABLE PER NEC 334.

OWNER INFO:

3 0s INTERIOR SWITCHING CONTROL DEVICE:

$ % 3 20V/20A SINGLE POLE SWITCH.MOUNT ON WALL +48" A.F.F. (U.N.O.). PROVIDE
DIMMING (NOTE #2) CAPABILITIES. OS = OCCUPANCY SENSOR (MANUALON/AUTO-OFF)

SMOKE DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP & ALARM SILENCER: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

PHOTOELECTRIC, INSTALL AS PER CRC R314, INTERCONNECT TO SOUND AN ALARM
AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS IN THE DWELLING. INSTALL ONE (1) SMOKE DETECTOR IN
EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR AREA
GIVING ACCESS TO THESE SLEEPING AREAS. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
EACH LEVEL AND IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO STAIRWAYS.

CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

INSTALL AS PER 2022 CRC R 315.1, INTERCONNECT TO SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL
BEDROOMS IN THE DWELLING. INSTALL ONE (1) CARBON MONOXIDE

SENSOR AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO
THESE SLEEPING AREAS. A CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH
LEVEL AND IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO STAIRWAYS.

LEGEND: MECHANICAL & PLUMBING
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MECHANICAL CONDENSING UNIT: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING.

EXISTING

GAS METER:

EXISTING

WATER HEATER: MAKE/MODEL- EXISTING

EXISTING

GENERAL NOTES: ELECTRICAL

1

2.

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS TO BE HIGH-EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED W/ MANUAL-ON AND -OFF AND ASTRONOMICAL
TIME CLOCK THAT AUTO TURNS THE OUTDOOR LIGHTING OFF DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS. SEE CEC 7.150(K)
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY USE OF CORRECT DIMMERS TO TYPE OF LIGHT FIXTURE. LOW VOLTAGE, LINE
VOLTAGE, AND FLUORESCENT FIXTURES ALL REQUIRE A DIFFERENT TYPE DIMMER. AT LEAST ONE LIGHT SHALL BE
CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR IN BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS & UTILTY ROOMS, AND GARAGE.
ELECTRICAL PLAN MAY NOT SHOW ALL REQUIRED OUTLETS. REFER TO NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND
APPLIANCE CUT SHEETS FOR FINAL DETERMINATION OF NUMBER AND PLACEMENT OF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS. ALL
LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH 2022 TITLE-24.

RECESSED FIXTURES INSTALLED IN INSULATED CEILINGS ARE RATED "ICAT" AND CERTIFIED ASTM E283 OR
EQUIVALENT. INSTALLATION IS AIRTIGHT.

ALL NEW, MODIFIED, REPLACED, OR EXTENDED 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS IN
THE KITCHEN, LAUNDRY AREA, OR SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER (AFCI) IN ADDITION TO THE GFCI PROTECTION. CEC ART. 210.12(A)

NEW OR ALTERED CIRCUITS FOR RANGES, OVENS, AND DRYERS SHALL BE ON 4-WIRE REC.S PER CEC 250-60.
RESIDENTIAL LIGHTS TO BE HIGH EFFICACY. EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO ALL PERMANENT INSTALLED LIGHT
FIXTURES, INCLUDING SCREW-BASED WHICH MUST CONTAIN JA8 COMPLIANT LAMPS. SHOULD CONTRACTOR
DEVIATE FROM LEDS IDENTIFIED IN LEGEND THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 6-1 "SUMMARY OF
COMPLIANT LUMINAIRE TYPES".

IN KITCHENS, PANTRY, DINING ROOM OR SIMILAR AREA OF A DWELLING UNIT, 2 OR MORE 20-AMPERE BRANCH
CIRCUITS SHALL SERVE ALL WALL AND FLOOR RECEPTACLES, COUNTERTOP AND REFRIGERATOR RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS, PER [CEC 210.52(B)1] AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLET PER CEC.210.52(B)2. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
INSTALLED IN KITCHEN COUNTERTOP SURFACES SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY NO FEWER THAN 2 SMALL APPLIANCE
BRANCH CIRCUITS, EITHER OR BOTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SUPPLY RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE SAME KITCHEN
PER [CEC.210.52(B)3].

GENERAL NOTES: PLUMBING

LEVEL-1 UTILITY

]/4“ — '|I_OII

PROVIDE GAS SHUT-OFF VALVES WITHIN 6' OF ALL APPLIANCES PER [CPC 1211.5].

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CPC CHAPTER 4.

FOR WATER AND GAS LINE PENETRATIONS OF FIRE WALLS AND CEILINGS AT THE GARAGE, PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E814 OR ASTM 1479. [R302.4.1.2]
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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LEGEND: LIGHTING

EXTERIOR SURFACE-MOUNT LIGHT FIXTURE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.
@ 12W/120V 3500K LED WEATHERPROOF FIXTURE. PROVIDE UL RATED BOX. SEE NOTE #1.

INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE CEILING CHANDELIER: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.
25W/120V 3500K SURFACE MOUNTED LED LIGHT FIXTURE. SEE NOTE #2.

INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE SCONCE SURFACE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

@ 9W/120V 3500K WALL-MOUNT LED SCONCE LIGHT FIXTURE. MOUNT 72" A.F.F. UN.O.
SEE NOTE #2.

INTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE CEILING RECESSED: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

8W/120V 3500K 4" (U.N.O.) RECESSED CANISTER LED LIGHT FIXTURE, OR EQUAL.
PROVIDE WATERPROOF DIFFUSERS IN SHOWERS AND WET AREAS. SEE NOTE #2.
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LEGEND: ELECTRICAL POWER & SIGNAL

220V INTERIOR WIRING CONTROL DEVICE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

(I:P q:P 120V (U.N.O.) DUPLEX WALL MOUNTED +18" A.F.F. (U.N.O.) W/ ARC FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER PROTECTION & LISTED TAMPER RESIST. CEC - 210.12 (B), 406.11, 210.52

WIRING CONTROL DEVICE: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

120V (U.N.O.) DUPLEX OUTLET +18" A.F.F. (U.N.O.) W/ GROUND FAULT CIRCUIT

Gl WP BV INTERRUPTER PROTECTION. IN KITCHEN AND DINING AREAS A RECEPTACLE SHALL BE
(H) (H) q:P PROVIDED FOR EACH COUNTER SPACE WIDER THAN 12" AND SPACED NO MORE THAN

4'-0" APART, A MAX OF 2'-0" FROM THE END OF THE COUNTER. CEC 210.52(C)(1)
PROVIDE: 125V SINGLE-PHASE, 15 & 20 AMP RECEPTACLE FOR EA VEHICLE SPACE PER CEC
210.52(G)(1), 210.8. WP = GFCI PLACED < 6'-6" ABOVE GRADE, PROV. WTRPF COVER
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INTERIOR ELECTRICAL CABLE/CONDUCTOR:

- g - NM CABLE (ROMEX) CONCEALED IN WALL, CLG OR RAISED FLR SPACES W/ MIN. 2 #12

AWG CONDUCTORS AND 1 #12 GROUND. SUPPORT AND PROTECT CABLE PER NEC 334.

OWNER INFO:

3 0s INTERIOR SWITCHING CONTROL DEVICE:

$ % 3 20V/20A SINGLE POLE SWITCH.MOUNT ON WALL +48" A.F.F. (U.N.O.). PROVIDE
DIMMING (NOTE #2) CAPABILITIES. OS = OCCUPANCY SENSOR (MANUALON/AUTO-OFF)

SMOKE DETECTOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP & ALARM SILENCER: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

PHOTOELECTRIC, INSTALL AS PER CRC R314, INTERCONNECT TO SOUND AN ALARM
AUDIBLE IN ALL BEDROOMS IN THE DWELLING. INSTALL ONE (1) SMOKE DETECTOR IN
EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR AREA
GIVING ACCESS TO THESE SLEEPING AREAS. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON
EACH LEVEL AND IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO STAIRWAYS.

CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR W/ BATTERY BACK-UP: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

INSTALL AS PER 2022 CRC R 315.1, INTERCONNECT TO SOUND AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL
BEDROOMS IN THE DWELLING. INSTALL ONE (1) CARBON MONOXIDE

SENSOR AT A POINT CENTRALLY LOCATED IN THE CORRIDOR AREA GIVING ACCESS TO
THESE SLEEPING AREAS. A CARBON MONOXIDE SENSOR SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH
LEVEL AND IN CLOSE PROXIMITY TO STAIRWAYS.
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MECHANICAL CONDENSING UNIT: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING.

EXISTING

GAS METER:

EXISTING

WATER HEATER: MAKE/MODEL- EXISTING

EXISTING

GENERAL NOTES: ELECTRICAL

1.

2.

ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTS TO BE HIGH-EFFICACY AND CONTROLLED W/ MANUAL-ON AND -OFF AND ASTRONOMICAL
TIME CLOCK THAT AUTO TURNS THE OUTDOOR LIGHTING OFF DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS. SEE CEC 7.150(K)
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY USE OF CORRECT DIMMERS TO TYPE OF LIGHT FIXTURE. LOW VOLTAGE, LINE
VOLTAGE, AND FLUORESCENT FIXTURES ALL REQUIRE A DIFFERENT TYPE DIMMER. AT LEAST ONE LIGHT SHALL BE
CONTROLLED BY A VACANCY SENSOR IN BATHROOMS, LAUNDRY ROOMS & UTILTY ROOMS, AND GARAGE.
ELECTRICAL PLAN MAY NOT SHOW ALL REQUIRED OUTLETS. REFER TO NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND
APPLIANCE CUT SHEETS FOR FINAL DETERMINATION OF NUMBER AND PLACEMENT OF ELECTRICAL OUTLETS. ALL
LIGHTING TO COMPLY WITH 2022 TITLE-24.

RECESSED FIXTURES INSTALLED IN INSULATED CEILINGS ARE RATED "ICAT" AND CERTIFIED ASTM E283 OR
EQUIVALENT. INSTALLATION IS AIRTIGHT.

ALL NEW, MODIFIED, REPLACED, OR EXTENDED 120-VOLT, SINGLE PHASE, 15- AND 20-AMP BRANCH CIRCUITS IN
THE KITCHEN, LAUNDRY AREA, OR SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY A LISTED ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT
INTERRUPTER (AFCI) IN ADDITION TO THE GFCI PROTECTION. CEC ART. 210.12(A)

NEW OR ALTERED CIRCUITS FOR RANGES, OVENS, AND DRYERS SHALL BE ON 4-WIRE REC.S PER CEC 250-60.
RESIDENTIAL LIGHTS TO BE HIGH EFFICACY. EFFICACY REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO ALL PERMANENT INSTALLED LIGHT
FIXTURES, INCLUDING SCREW-BASED WHICH MUST CONTAIN JA8 COMPLIANT LAMPS. SHOULD CONTRACTOR
DEVIATE FROM LEDS IDENTIFIED IN LEGEND THE LIGHT SOURCE SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 6-1 "SUMMARY OF
COMPLIANT LUMINAIRE TYPES".

IN KITCHENS, PANTRY, DINING ROOM OR SIMILAR AREA OF A DWELLING UNIT, 2 OR MORE 20-AMPERE BRANCH
CIRCUITS SHALL SERVE ALL WALL AND FLOOR RECEPTACLES, COUNTERTOP AND REFRIGERATOR RECEPTACLE
OUTLETS, PER [CEC 210.52(B)1] AND SHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLET PER CEC.210.52(B)2. RECEPTACLE OUTLETS
INSTALLED IN KITCHEN COUNTERTOP SURFACES SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY NO FEWER THAN 2 SMALL APPLIANCE
BRANCH CIRCUITS, EITHER OR BOTH SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SUPPLY RECEPTACLE OUTLETS IN THE SAME KITCHEN
PER [CEC.210.52(B)3].

GENERAL NOTES: PLUMBING

LEVEL-2 UTILITY

]/4” — '|I_OII

PROVIDE GAS SHUT-OFF VALVES WITHIN 6' OF ALL APPLIANCES PER [CPC 1211.5].

ALL PLUMBING FIXTURES AND FITTING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER CPC CHAPTER 4.

FOR WATER AND GAS LINE PENETRATIONS OF FIRE WALLS AND CEILINGS AT THE GARAGE, PENETRATIONS SHALL
BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM INSTALLED AS TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
ASTM E814 OR ASTM 1479. [R302.4.1.2]
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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OWNER INFO:

LEGEND: ROOF

ASPHALT SHINGLE W/ FASCIA: MAKE/MODEL - MATCH EXISTING

[NinANinyNn
NN (NN

ASPHALT SHINGLES O/ 2-LAYERS 30 LB FELT APPLIED PER [R905.1.1(2)] AND PLYWOOD
SHEATHING. 2:12 MIN SLOPE PER [R?05.2.2]
FASTENING: SEE [CRC R905.1.1(3) & R?05.2.5&6]
FLASHING REQUIREMENTS: REFER TO [CRC R905.2.8]
GUTTER: 26ga [K-STYLE | HALF-ROUND | FASCIA MOUNT GUTTER] 3-COAT PAINT AS
S.B.O.. PROVIDE DOWNSPOUTS AT EA END OF GUTTER RUN OR EVERY 15' (MIN), TYP
OVERHANG: 18" U.N.O.
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ROOF VENT: MAKE/MODEL - O'HAGIN TAPERED LOW PROFILE

72 SQ. IN. NFVA O'HAGIN ROOF VENT, INSTALL PER MANUFACTURER'S
SPECIFICAITONS. COLOR AND STYLE TO MATCH ROOFING FINISH.

DOWNSPOUT: MAKE/MODEL - MATCH EXISTING

‘ DOWNSPOUT W/ 4" DIAMETER AS SPECIFIED BY MANUFACTURER

ATTIC VENTILATION CALCULATION: [CRC R806.2]

UNITS IN SQUARE FEET CONVERSION

UNITS IN SQUARE INCHES

AREA | VENTED REQ. NFVA | REQ. NFVAIN SQ. IN. | REQ. NFVA @ PROV. VENT | NUMBER OF
SPACE (A) | (A/300) (NFVA*144) TOP & BOT NFVA VENTS @ T&B
Al 164.69 0.548967 79.0512 39.5256 72 0.548967

ROOF PLAN

]/4“ — '||_O||

1.
2.

PROVIDE TWO (2) O'HAGIN ROOF VENTS (72 SQ. IN. NFVA EACH) AS LOCATED IN VIEW.

UPPER VENTILATORS SHALL BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN 3' BELOW THE RIDGE OR HIGHEST POINT OF THE

SPACE MEASURED VERTICALLY. [CRC R806.2.2]
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LEGEND: BUILDING SECTION

OWNER INFO:

IF SELECTED, EXTERIOR WALL INSULATION: SEE TITLE-24 & PLAN VIEW..

IF SELECTED, INTERIOR WALL INSULATION: SEE TITLE-24 & PLAN VIEW.

SESAAESAAEBAN

IF SELECTED, EXTERIOR ROOF/CEILING INSULATION: SEE TITLE-24 & PLAN VIEW..
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

LEGEND: ELEVATIONS

ASPHALT SHINGLES: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.

| LTI T T
NN AT

SEE ROOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER: FINISH/COLOR - MED TEXTURE/AS S.B.O.

7/8" THICK 3-COAT CEMENT PLASTER O/ CORROSION-RESISTANT LATH, 2-LAYERS OF
GRADE-D PAPER, AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING. [CRC R703.7]

SCREED LINE: MIN. 0.019" C.R. WEEP SCREED W/ A MIN VERT. ATTACHMENT FLANGE
OF 3.5" SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON THE
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS. SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MIN. 4" ABOVE EARTH OR 2"
ABOVE A PAVED SURFACE. [CRC R703.7.2.1]
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BRICK VENEER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

EXISTING BRICK VENEER TO REMAIN.

LAP SIDING: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

EXISTING LAP SIDING TO REMAIN.

DOORS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR
OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION [703.2] FOR SUBSEQUENT
DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE
FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.
OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
AT THE HEAD AND SIDES. [R703.4.1.1] AIR SEALING SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ROUGH OPENING
GAP. [R703.4.1]
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OF GREYSCALE HOMES, INC (GSH)
ALL DESIGN INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS
ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIED
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WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ©
GREYSCALE HOMES, INC. 2015-2024

OWNER INFO:

VIEW 3 EXISTING

VIEW 3 PROPOSED 3
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WINDOWS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR
OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION [703.2] FOR SUBSEQUENT
DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE
FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.
OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
AT THE HEAD AND SIDES. [R703.4.1.1] AIR SEALING SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ROUGH OPENING
GAP. [R703.4.1]
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GENERAL NOTES: ELEVATIONS
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VIEW 1 PROPOSED 1

FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALL COVERING FLASHING REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO CRC [R703.4]
GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY FOR INDIVIDUAL SITE FROM THAT SHOWN. BUILDER SHALL VERIFY AND
COORDINATE PER ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

PROVIDE MECHANICAL AND GRAVITY OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE OPENINGS PER 2022 CRC SECTION R303.5.1.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.

5 4 3 2 1

39-11"

9 'IQI_]OII 5|_'||| 4|_2|| 'lol_'loll

’ ’ . ’ .

ASPHALT SHINGLE

W BUILDING HEIGHT

231 1/4"
= ivey ||“. Iruqflllf;—llrlihlrj‘lllw.llf{'ﬁ*lrrfﬁl ||'I'Lh1r .f"‘l 15‘ Iflﬂ—lrlf;f—l f‘lﬁrﬁh{ﬂﬁt# T |'TL1J|J 11 1[J“I I‘LJJTJ]LI n" Il‘T' ’1’ n"'ﬁl[ 7 n'"‘lrLIH;Ll’ I fI'Llr’ll|‘JJI'I1J:r“'JI'Ir11I‘IHI‘
s ||1| I|||T:|| 1 T|| |||[I| I T : . II : _'|I : ‘ ITJ||TII| 11 r|| || T1 11 ||| a . =ﬂ-
— 6 IJIWJ?—F-ﬂTw”—LLr“rH'—L—H - w%ﬁﬂ#ﬁﬁﬁ#ﬁrﬁﬁ# s =
ja\: R Fr‘ L n' ,er |"L |L1'- |"‘11'L|1rL IL‘lTLTJTLII i - thIﬁl—nLH"HIHr T ﬁ“ﬂ n"l hI T+ |"' rrLH}l |U‘11“|‘“|Lr ] @
= 2 {s : o
:"THLN‘*JiJrleH-Hﬁ‘-]lriHjl—erl|1""|r'11f-'|.Tf'lL" i |"'r|i1“ |"LrTTL|’ i JTT‘IJ'ILJTIIHLIH]LIJ lﬁj Ly
b I
h 4 ,%Y%%Z,ELAIE ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, : wBmimane e e [ R P
) s :
= ros o
] = L JLIT I. ;[l I|I 1l ||JTLII'||L|.—TT[ |I_er [J]L |1LI.|IJT|]-|1'IL|[ Ilvjf|l‘]r1—‘rtlll]—|_| ‘ LAP SIDlNG
. 1 ] ‘:‘T 1 '_i||[l_|_||r'||i||l_|_|”'i[_|_‘_ |”[ |T||I
] - W200 B ":| .Illir‘llﬁ'ﬁlﬂ 1|"L1LrLT'HT"l r—rﬁ’ uﬁfrpllﬂﬁ;"r‘ﬁ‘ ri—lf'lllrlﬁ‘lrrJnH'Ll’ﬁJ 1me |‘111J1lI j"l‘!rLr |J|1’ITI| II.JTIrI' : r—‘
5 | (E) 72"x48"[I| [ : Her ' in : e
© | - ©
i 12 | ] 12 = : : i i
; 6 L ITT 1 ] b s fﬁFEhL-rluﬂ Il. |I TI?LTu[]]IFl T !|| ﬁlr_nJ_lL]lrllJT{ 1} ;
= » G LT ‘|1|| LI - - 1 maml 7 4 . — %
8 JII L1 ([ II || II]- 1l |J 11 I |]— |I1 |:l |.I|TI.I|I IIJ|[|]|]| |J|[|T I[I IIIJ|IT|1 lII |I=|'| s : %ﬁjwﬁﬂﬁwﬁ[ﬁ#lmﬁlé 1 : 2
N LEVEL2FF | . i en e i e = I o i
9'5" AR i -t
W LEVELIPLATE | ' 1 s ctres | I "o
80" S
Il
5 [ o
© ©
BRICK VENEER——»
W LEVEL1 FF
O||
h & ,Cj,f,\,RAQE R @ —r Y | e LSt ———— i: <
A 4 (SE.).GRADE D100 D101 W100 W101 W102

(E) 192"x84" (E) 36"x80" (E) 24"x54" (E) 72"x54" (E) 24"x54"

BUILDING HEIGHT

231 1/4"

LEVEL-2 PLATE

LEVEL-2 FF

LEVEL-1 FF

LEGEND: ELEVATIONS

ASPHALT SHINGLES: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.
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NN AT

SEE ROOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER: FINISH/COLOR - MED TEXTURE/AS S.B.O.

7/8" THICK 3-COAT CEMENT PLASTER O/ CORROSION-RESISTANT LATH, 2-LAYERS OF
GRADE-D PAPER, AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING. [CRC R703.7]

SCREED LINE: MIN. 0.019" C.R. WEEP SCREED W/ A MIN VERT. ATTACHMENT FLANGE
OF 3.5" SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON THE
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS. SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MIN. 4" ABOVE EARTH OR 2"
ABOVE A PAVED SURFACE. [CRC R703.7.2.1]

GREYS(ME

—HOMES —

BRICK VENEER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

EXISTING BRICK VENEER TO REMAIN.

LAP SIDING: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

EXISTING LAP SIDING TO REMAIN.

DOORS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR
OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION [703.2] FOR SUBSEQUENT
DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE
FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.
OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
AT THE HEAD AND SIDES. [R703.4.1.1] AIR SEALING SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ROUGH OPENING
GAP. [R703.4.1]

THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE AND ARE THE PROPERTY
OF GREYSCALE HOMES, INC (GSH)
ALL DESIGN INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS
ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED
OTHERWISE WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ©
GREYSCALE HOMES, INC. 2015-2024

OWNER INFO:

OII
GARAGE FF

WINDOWS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR
OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION [703.2] FOR SUBSEQUENT
DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE
FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.
OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
AT THE HEAD AND SIDES. [R703.4.1.1] AIR SEALING SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ROUGH OPENING
GAP. [R703.4.1]
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LOUVERED VENT: MAKE/MODEL - MATCH EXISTING AS S.B.O.

SIZE AND STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING. PAINT 3-COAT AS S.B.O..
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1. FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALL COVERING FLASHING REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO CRC [R703.4]

2. GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY FOR INDIVIDUAL SITE FROM THAT SHOWN. BUILDER SHALL VERIFY AND
COORDINATE PER ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

3. PROVIDE MECHANICAL AND GRAVITY OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE OPENINGS PER 2022 CRC SECTION R303.5.1.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER: FINISH/COLOR - MED TEXTURE/AS S.B.O.

7/8" THICK 3-COAT CEMENT PLASTER O/ CORROSION-RESISTANT LATH, 2-LAYERS OF
GRADE-D PAPER, AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING. [CRC R703.7]

SCREED LINE: MIN. 0.019" C.R. WEEP SCREED W/ A MIN VERT. ATTACHMENT FLANGE

‘0] | OF 3.5 SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON THE —HOMES —
ASPHALT SHINGLE EXTERIOR STUD WALLS. SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MIN. 4" ABOVE EARTH OR 2"
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AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE
— FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATERRESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.
OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
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WATERRESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION [703.2] FOR SUBSEQUENT
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FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
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EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
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GENERAL NOTES: ELEVATIONS

1. FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALL COVERING FLASHING REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO CRC [R703.4]

2. GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY FOR INDIVIDUAL SITE FROM THAT SHOWN. BUILDER SHALL VERIFY AND
COORDINATE PER ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

3. PROVIDE MECHANICAL AND GRAVITY OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE OPENINGS PER 2022 CRC SECTION R303.5.1.
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EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER: FINISH/COLOR - MED TEXTURE/AS S.B.O. G R [ YS ( A l [

7/8" THICK 3-COAT CEMENT PLASTER O/ CORROSION-RESISTANT LATH, 2-LAYERS OF
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ASPHALT SHINGLE

GRADE-D PAPER, AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING. [CRC R703.7]
SCREED LINE: MIN. 0.019" C.R. WEEP SCREED W/ A MIN VERT. ATTACHMENT FLANGE
OF 3.5" SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON THE
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS. SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MIN. 4" ABOVE EARTH OR 2"
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OF SERVICE AND ARE THE PROPERTY
OF GREYSCALE HOMES, INC (GSH)
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ABOVE A PAVED SURFACE. [CRC R703.7.2.1]
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CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS
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DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH OWNER INFO:

2k {8 R B e e 3 as I 17
AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE
FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.
OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
AT THE HEAD AND SIDES. [R703.4.1.1] AR SEALING SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL

WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ROUGH OPENING
I LEVEL2 FF_ g GAP. [R703.4.1]

0 WINDOWS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR

8-0" OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION [703.2] FOR SUBSEQUENT
DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
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t FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE
FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
LEVEL-1 FF g7 WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.

o" OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
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(E) GRADE I LOUVERED VENT: MAKE/MODEL - MATCH EXISTING AS S.B.O.
SIZE AND STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING. PAINT 3-COAT AS S.B.O..
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GENERAL NOTES: ELEVATIONS

n 1. FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALL COVERING FLASHING REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO CRC [R703.4]

W 2. GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY FOR INDIVIDUAL SITE FROM THAT SHOWN. BUILDER SHALL VERIFY AND
COORDINATE PER ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

3. PROVIDE MECHANICAL AND GRAVITY OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE OPENINGS PER 2022 CRC SECTION R303.5.1.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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LEGEND: ELEVATIONS

ASPHALT SHINGLES: MAKE/MODEL - AS S.B.O.

SEE ROOF PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION
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EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER: FINISH/COLOR - MED TEXTURE/AS S.B.O.

7/8" THICK 3-COAT CEMENT PLASTER O/ CORROSION-RESISTANT LATH, 2-LAYERS OF
GRADE-D PAPER, AND PLYWOOD SHEATHING. [CRC R703.7]

SCREED LINE: MIN. 0.019" C.R. WEEP SCREED W/ A MIN VERT. ATTACHMENT FLANGE
OF 3.5" SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE ON THE
EXTERIOR STUD WALLS. SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MIN. 4" ABOVE EARTH OR 2"
ABOVE A PAVED SURFACE. [CRC R703.7.2.1]
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BRICK VENEER: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

: EXISTING BRICK VENEER TO REMAIN.

LAP SIDING: MAKE/MODEL - EXISTING

EXISTING LAP SIDING TO REMAIN.

DOORS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR

OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION [703.2] FOR SUBSEQUENT
DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE

S FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.

OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
AT THE HEAD AND SIDES. [R703.4.1.1] AIR SEALING SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ROUGH OPENING
GAP. [R703.4.1]

THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE AND ARE THE PROPERTY
OF GREYSCALE HOMES, INC (GSH)
ALL DESIGN INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS
ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED
OTHERWISE WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ©
GREYSCALE HOMES, INC. 2015-2024

OWNER INFO:

WINDOWS: MAKE/MODEL - S.B.O.

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS, TYP. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR
OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER COMPLYING WITH SECTION [703.2] FOR SUBSEQUENT
DRAINAGE. MECHANICALLY ATTACHED FLEXIBLE FLASHINGS SHALL COMPLY WITH
AAMA 712. [R703.4] THE FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION AND
t FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS, OR FOR APPLICATIONS NOT ADDRESSED IN THE
FENESTRATION MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLASHING MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS. WHERE FLASHING INSTRUCTIONS OR
DETAILS ARE NOT PROVIDED, PAN FLASHING SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SILL OF
EXTERIOR WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS. PAN FLASHING SHALL BE SEALED OR
SLOPED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO DIRECT WATER TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
WALL FINISH OR TO THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT DRAINAGE.
OPENINGS USING PAN FLASHING SHALL INCORPORATE FLASHING OR PROTECTION
AT THE HEAD AND SIDES. [R703.4.1.1] AIR SEALING SHALL BE INSTALLED AROUND ALL
WINDOW AND DOOR OPENINGS ON THE INTERIOR SIDE OF THE ROUGH OPENING
GAP. [R703.4.1]
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1. FOR ALL EXTERIOR WALL COVERING FLASHING REQUIREMENTS CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO CRC [R703.4]

2. GRADE CONDITIONS MAY VARY FOR INDIVIDUAL SITE FROM THAT SHOWN. BUILDER SHALL VERIFY AND
COORDINATE PER ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

3. PROVIDE MECHANICAL AND GRAVITY OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE OPENINGS PER 2022 CRC SECTION R303.5.1.
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THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL JOB CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS BEFORE BEGINNING WORK.
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CEILNG BASE GROUP $G-1 GROUP $G-2 GROUP $G-3 GROUP 5G-4 GROUP 5G-6 GROUP DB-1 GROUP DB-2 GROUP DB-3 GROUP DB-4 GROUP MFG 1. ALL WINDOWS TO BE PROPERLY WEATHERPROOFED WHEN INSTALLING, WINDOW FLASHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W/ [CRC 703.4].

C1 = 2X4 SUSPENDED CEILING, SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN B1 = 5" HIGH PAINTED MDF BASE, AS S.B.O. 3 - HINGE 3 - HINGE 3 - HINGE 3 - HINGE 3 - HINGE 6 - HINGE 6 - HINGE 6 - HINGE 6 - HINGE MANUFACTURE'S | 2. GC TO COORDINATE SUBMITTAL & FIELD VERIFY ROUGH OPENING SIZES PRIOR TO PURCHASE.

C2 = 5/8" GYP, BD (SMOOTH TEXTURE). PRIME AND PAINTED 2-COAT W/ SEMI GLOSS B2 = CERAMIC TILE COVERED BASE 1-SPRING HINGE  1-SPRING HINGE 1 - ENTRY LOCK 1-PRIVACY LOCK 1 - PASSAGE 2-SPRING HINGE 2 - SPRING HINGE 1-ENTRY LOCK  1-PRIVACY LOCK SPECIFICATIONS | 3. SASHES NOTED AS EGRESS, EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS, SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING OF 5.7 SQUARE FEET. THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING HEIGHT

SBO = SELECTED BY OWNER B3 = BURKE RUBBER TOPSET BASE 1 - ENTRY LOCK 1 - ENTRY LOCK 1 - DEADBOLT 1-DOORSTOP ~ 1-DOOR STOP | 1-ENTRY LOCK 1-ENTRY LOCK 1 - DEADBOLT 1 - DOOR STOP DIMENSION SHALL BE 24". THE MINIMUM NET CLEAR OPENING WIDTH DIMENSION SHALL BE 20". OPENING SHALL HAVE THE FINISHED SILL HEIGHT NOT GREATER THAN 44" ABOVE FINISHED
B4 = CONT. 3/8" RADIUS COVERED SHEET VINYL BASE COVED UP WALL 5" 1 - DEADBOLT 1 - DEADBOLT 1-DOOR STOP 1 - WEATHERSTRIf 1 - DEADBOLT 1 - DEADBOLT 1-DOORSTOP  GROUP DB-5 FLOOR.

WALLS SBO = SELECTED BY OWNER 1 - DOOR STOP 1 - DOOR STOP 1 - WEATHERSTRIP  GROUP SG-5 1-THRESHOLD | 2 - DOOR STOP 2-DOORSTOP  1-THRESHOLD & HINGE 4. EGRESS WINDOWS SHALL BE OPERATIONAL FROM THE INSIDE OF THE ROOM WITHOUT THE USE OF KEYS, TOOLS OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE. WINDOW OPENING CONTROL DEVICES ON

GB1 =1/2" MIN GYP, BD (SMOOTH TEXTURE). PRIME & PAINTED 2-COAT W/ EGGSHELL FLOOR 1 - WEATHERSTRIP 1 - WEATHERSTRIP 1 - THRESHOLD 3 - HINGE 1- WEATHERSTRIP 1 - WEATHERSTRIP 1 - WEATHERSTRIP | . pASSAGE WINDOWS SERVING AS REQUIRED EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENING SHALL COMPLY WITH ASTM F2090. [CRC R310.1.1]

GB2 = 1/2" MIN GYP, BD (SMOOTH TEXTURE). PRIME & PAINTED 2-COAT W/ SEMI GLOSS LVP = LUXURY VINYL PLANK - MAKE/MODEL: $.B.0. 1-THRESHOLD 1 -THRESHOLD 1- PASSAGE 1 - THRESHOLD 1 - THRESHOLD 1 - DOOR STOP 5. CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY WINDOW FLANGE DEPTH & INSERT STYLE PRIOR TO ORDERING WINDOWS & PLACING ORDERS.

GB3 = 1/2" MIN GYP, BD (SMOOTH TEXTURE). PRIME & PAINTED 2-COAT W/ HIGH GLOSS LVT = LUXURY VINYL TILE - MAKE/MODEL: S.B.O. 1 - DOOR VIEWER 1-DOOR STOP 1 - DOOR VIEWER DOOR HARDWARE NOTES:

CT1 = 12"X12" CERAMIC TILE UP. BEIGE W/ GRAY GROUT TIT = TILE - MAKE/MODEL: S.B.O. (GROUT COLOR: S.B.O.) 1. ALL LOCKSETS AND LATCH SETS TO HAVE LEVER ACTIVATED HANDLES.

WD = 1/2"X4" TONGUE & GROOVE CEDAR CP1 = CARPET - MAKE/MODEL: S.B.O. 2. PROVIDE ALARM CONTACT AT ALL EXTERIOR DOORS.

SBO = SELECTED BY OWNER CC = CONCRETE W/ SEALANT 3. ALL RATED DOORS TO BE POSITIVE LATCHING AND SHALL HAVE CLOSER.
SBO = SELECTED BY OWNER 4. IF SPECIFIED, KICKPLATE SHALL BE PROVIDED ON PUSH SIDE OF DOOR.

1. HABITABLE ROOMS SHALL HAVE AN AGGREGATE GLAZING AREA OF NOT LESS THAN 8% OF THE FLOOR AREA OF SUCH ROOMS. [CRC R303.1] 1. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS TO BE PROPERLY WEATHERPROOFED WHEN! INSTALLING, DOOR FLASHING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH [CRC 703.4.] 1. GLAZING IN THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS SHALL BE SAFETY GLAZING MATERIAL IN ACCORDANCE WITH CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE SECTION 2406.4:

2. WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED OVER CLASS | OR Il VAPOR RETARDER IN A SHOWER OR TUB COMPARTMENT AND SHALL NOT BE USED WHERE THERE WILL BE 2. GC TO COORDINATE SUBMITTAL & FIELD VERIFY ROUGH OPENING SIZES PRIOR TO PURCHASE. A.  FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE DOORS.

DIRECT EXPOSURE TO WATER, OR IN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH HUMIDITY PER 2022 CRC SEC. R702.3.8 & R702.3.8.1 3. FIXED AND SLIDING PANELS OF SLIDING DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS IN SWINGING DOORS OTHER THAN WARDROBE DOORS SHALL CONTAIN A SAFETY GLAZING PER CBC 2406.4 B. FIXED OR OPERABLE PANELS ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE THE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER THE VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED
3. ALL INTERIOR WALL/CEILING FINISHES $.B.O., U.N.O. ON FLOOR PLAN SHEET. 4. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 20 MINUTES, HAVE AN EXTERIOR SURFACE OF NON-COMBUSTIBLE OR IGNITION RESISTANT CLADDING, BE POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE THE WALKING SURFACE.

SOLID CORE WOOD COMPLYING WITH STILES AND RAILS NOT LESS THAN 1 3/8 INCHES THICK, BE TESTED TO ASTM E2707, OR BE TESTED TO SFM STANDARD 12-7A-1. [R337.8.3]

C. INDIVIDUAL OR FIXED PANELS, OTHER THAN THOSE LOCATIONS DESCRIBED ABOVE THAT MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS;
a. EXPOSED AREA OF AN INDIVIDUAL PANE IS GREATER THAN 9 FT2
b. EXPOSED BOTTOMS EDGE IS LESS THAN 18" ABOVE THE FLOOR
c. EXPOSED TOP EDGE IS GREATER THAN 36" ABOVE FLOOR, &
d.  ONE OF MORE WALKING SURFACES ARE WITHIN 36" HORIZONTAL OF THE PLACE OF THE GLAZING
2. ALL EXTERIOR WINDOWS MUST HAVE THE EXTERIOR PANE TEMPERED, HAVE NOT LESS THAN A 20-MINUTE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING, OR BE TESTED TO SFM STANDARD 12-7A-2. [R337.8.2.1]
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MARK NAME AREA CEILING FINISH WALL FINISH BASE FINISH FLOOR FINISH LEVEL COMMENTS EXTR WALL FINISH EXTR WALL FINISH g <ZE g ]
100 LIVING 365 SF (E) (E) (E) SBO LEVEL-1 FF (E) MARK TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT LEVEL ROOM # (SEE A8 FOR DETAILS) COMMENTS MARK TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT HEAD HEIGHT LEVEL ROOM # (SEE A8 FOR DETAILS) COMMENTS N~ > o 5
101 DINING 318 SF SBO SBO SBO SBO LEVEL-1 FF (N) 100 GD 16'-0" 7'-0" GARAGE FF 105: (E) 100 SH 2'-0" 46" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 100: - (E) o o 6 %
102 KITCHEN 138 SF SBO SBO SBO SBO LEVEL-1 FF (E) GARAGE FF 101 FIX 60" 4'-6" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 100: - (E) T o a A s ;é <
103 POWDER RM 29 SF SBO SBO SBO SBO LEVEL-1 FF (E) 101 ES 30" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 100 (E) 102 SH 2'-0" 46" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 100 - (E) G << w ﬂ 6 O -
104 LAUNDRY 36 SF SBO SBO SBO SBO LEVEL-1 FF (E) 102 EXOSFL 6'-0" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 101 (N) 103 SGL 50" 4'.0" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 101: - (N) > 6 5 DQ‘ ~ 2 <
105 GARAGE 491 SF (E) (E) (E) (E) LEVEL-1 FF (E) 103 ES 2'-8" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 105 (E) 104 SGL 5-0" 4'0" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 101: - (N) <Z’: 3 % <D( < O o =
200 HALL 73 SF (E) (E) (E) SBO LEVEL-2 FF (E) 104 IS 2'-4" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 101 (N) 105 SGL 4'-0" 2'-6" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 102 - (E) — U =
201 BED 1 134 SF SBO SBO SBO SBO LEVEL-2 FF (N) 105 IS 2'-4" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 102 (E) 106 SGL 3-0" 2'-0" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 103: - (E) o
202 BED 2 103 SF (E) (E) (E) SBO LEVEL-2 FF (E) 106 ISP 26" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 104:102 (E) LEVEL-1 FF
203 BED 3 97 SF (E) (E) (E) (E) LEVEL-2 FF (E) 107 IS 26" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 104:103 (E) 200 SGL 6'0" 4'0" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 206: - (E) Ln
204 BATH 40 SF (E) (E) (E) (E) LEVEL-2 FF (E) 108 IS 2'-6" 6'-8" LEVEL-1 FF 105:104 (E) 201 SH 2'-0" 4'0" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 201: - (N) o
205 P.BATH 60 SF (E) (E) (E) (E) LEVEL-2 FF (E) LEVEL-1 FF 202 SH 2'-0" 40" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 201: - (N) 1
206 P.BED 247 SF (E) (E) (E) (E) LEVEL-2 FF (E) 200 IS 2'-0" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 200 (E) 203 SGL 50" 4'-0" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 201: - (N) O
207 P.W.I.C. 592 SF (E) (E) (E) (E) LEVEL-2 FF (E) 201 IS 2'-6" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 200: (N) 204 SGL 50" 40" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 202 - (N) \O
202 IBPS 50" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 201: (N) 205 SGL 5-0" 4'0" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 203 - (E) l\
203 IBPS 50" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 202 (E) 206 DH-A 20" 50" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 205: - (E) o
204 IS 2'-6" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 200:202 (E) LEVEL-2 FF 1
205 IS 26" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 200:203 (E) —
206 IBPS 50" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 203 (E) I\
207 IS 2'-4" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 200:204 (E)
208 IS 2'-6" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 206:205 (E) o
e o
209 IBPS 5'-0" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 206:207 (E)
210 IS 26" 6'-8" LEVEL-2 FF 200:206 (E) Z
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WINDOW FLASHING

PROVIDE MIN. 12"\ HEADER
BACKING AT HEAD 9" AT ——

__—HEADER

JAMB/ SILLS AS SHOWN-
FLUSH W/ FRAMING WHEN
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|| —SILL STRIP (PRIMARY
FLASHING)
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\
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——FRAMING

ATTACH SILL STRIP OF PRIMARY FLASHING MATERIAL AT LEAST 9" WIDE WITH THE TOP
EDGE ALIGNED WITH THE TOP EDGE OF THE ROUGH SILL. EXTEND THIS SILL STRIP AT LEAST
11" BEYOND THE EDGE OF THE ROUGH OPENING FOR WINDOW, 2" BEYOND THE JAMB

STRIP. ATTACH FLASHING WITH CORROSION RESISTANT NAILS OR RUST- RESISTANT
STAPLES. (VERIFY WIDTH OF FLASHING MATERIAL TO ALLOW FOR MINIMUM LAPS AT
EXPOSED WOOD TRIM CONDITIONS.)

JAMB STRIP (PRIMARY
FLASHING)
~

o~

AN
ARSI
N

AFTER SILL STRIP IS IN PLACE, ATTACH JAMB STRIP AT LEAST 9" WIDE WITH INSIDE
EDGE OF PRIMARY FLASHING ALIGNED WITH EDGE OF WINDOW OPENING.
START JAMB STRIPS 2" BELOW THE SILL STRIP AND EXTEND JAMB STRIPS 12"
ABOVE THE LOWER EDGE OF THE HEADER, TOP OF WINDOW OPENING. (VERIFY
WIDTH OF FLASHING MATERIAL TO ALLOW FOR MINIMUM LAPS AT EXPOSED
WOOD TRIM CONDITIONS.)

2”

EDGE OF WINDOW
/_FLANGE

APPLY A CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT TO THE BACK SURFACE OF THE
WINDOW FLANGE. INSTALL WINDOW INTO ROUGH OPENING OVER SILL
AND JAMB PRIMARY FLASHING STRIPS PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

2II
A 12" HEAD
FLASHING STRIP
[T [T [T L1
EDGE OF WINDOW rd
. FLANGE
Ei]s ‘ \ EDGE OF WINDOW %
230 ‘ FLANGE
™ | SECONDARY FLASHING OR z'jg
CAULK SEAL PER BUILDING b=
] | 'y ] spECs. | ] a
| .
[ L7 B B B 7J ] ] [ Li B B B 7
= | = = | 5 CUT AWAY EXCESS
WIPE THE WINDOW FLANGE AND PRIMARY FLASHING MATERIAL CLEAN BEFORE APPLYING APPLY 12" WIDE SELF ADHERING HEAD FLASHING PER EXHIBIT 'A' (SCOPE OF STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL (SOLE PLATE), LAY BUILDING PAPER UNDER THE
SECONDARY FLASHING MATERIAL. CUT A STRIP OF SECONDARY FLASHING MATERIAL FOR THE WORK) TO THE FACE OF THE WINDOW TOP FLANGE WITH A 2" MINIMUM LAP  SILL STRIP. CUT AWAY ANY EXCESS BUILDING PAPER THAT MAY EXTEND ABOVE THE SILL
WINDOW, EXTENDING BEYOND THE WINDOW FLANGE 3" MIN TOP AND BOTTOM. PLACE BEYOND PRIMARY FLASHING JAMB STRIPS. (VERIFY WIDTH OF FLASHING MATERIAL FLANGE ON EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING. APPLY SUCCESSIVE LINES OF BUILDING PAPER

SECONDARY FLASHING ON TOP OF WINDOW FLANGE AND SEAL BY APPLYING PRESSURE
ALONG THE STRIP. REPEAT FOR OTHER JAMB

NOTE: SOLID BACKING OR SHEATHING IS REQUIRED BEHIND ALL FLASHING. FLASHING PRODUCT AND SEALANT PER EXHIBIT 'A' (SCOPE OF WORK)

TO ALLOW FOR MINIMUM LAPS AT EXPOSED WOOD TRIM CONDITIONS.)

OVER JAMB AND HEAD FLANGES, LAPPING EACH COURSE. PAPER SHOULD RUN

CONTINUOUSLY OVER HEAD WITH NO SPLICES WITH 24" ABOVE WINDOW.

NOTES: SECTION 1402.2 UNIFORM BUILDING CODE CALLS FOR FLASHING OF ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS EXPOSED TO WEATHER TO MAKE THEM WEATHERPROOF. THIS IS OUR RECOMMENDED PROCEDURE FOR STANDARD FLASHING AT OPENINGS IN WOOD FRAMING EXTERIOR
WALLS WHERE THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH IS APPLIED OVER BUILDING PAPER OR FELT. CAULK BACK OF WINDOW FRAMES BEFORE SETTING. USE WINDOWS THAT ARE WATERTIGHT. THE WIDTH OF FLASHING MATERIAL SHALL PROVIDE A MINIMUM LAP OF 6" AT VERTICAL AND 2"
AT HORIZONTAL JOINTS AND OVERLAPS WITH OTHER WEATHER RESISTANT MATERIALS. LINE-WIRE, WHEN USED AS BACKING TO SUPPORT BUILDING PAPER BENEATH WIRE LATH FOR STUCCO, SHOULD BE INSTALLED ACCORDING TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS AND PRACTICE. NO

ATTACHMENT DEVICE NOR THE WIRE BACKING SHOULD COVER OR PENETRATE FLASHING MATERIAL. PERIPHERAL FLASHING AT ALL EDGES OF WALL OPENING MUST COVER THE WIRE BACKING.
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THESE DRAWINGS ARE INSTRUMENTS
OF SERVICE AND ARE THE PROPERTY
OF GREYSCALE HOMES, INC (GSH)
ALL DESIGN INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS
ARE FOR USE ON THE SPECIFIED
PROJECT AND SHALL NOT BE USED
OTHERWISE WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED
WRITTEN PERMISSION OF ©
GREYSCALE HOMES, INC. 2015-2022
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A - DOOR - INT BYPASS 3
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DOOR FLASHING

HEADER
=1 1 u //_HEADER u T 7
> MIN. 12" BACKING AT 5 // 5
i | ‘ " HEAD (IF NO SHEAR) - o i ‘//
y'd
| | BACKING- FLUSH W/
7" FRAMING- MIN. 9" / /
WIDE AT JAMBS WHEN Vs Y
PRVEE T /// T NO SHEAR PRESENT T Yy, T T y T
BACKING AT
HEAD/ 9" AT | | /
JAMB AS __~—ROUGHED-IN /
SHOWN- | ' | OPENING M. 9" WIDE EZ
FLUSH W, SEAL JAMB STRIP
/ \
FRAMING | ) . PRIMARY FLASHING | —EDGE OF ' META
WHEN NO | & | N
SHEAR FRAMING
PRESENT // AN FRAMING AN
| I \ e N e
| | N 'd N
9” Qll

WHERE ROUGH OPENING OCCURS IN EXTERIOR WALL WITHOUT SHEAR,
PROVIDE BACKING, FLUSH WITH ADJACENT FRAMING, 12" WIDE MIN.
ABOVE AND 9" WIDE MIN. AT EITHER SIDE OF OPENING TO SUPPORT
FLASHING MATERIAL PER SCOPE OF WORK.

INSTALL DOOR IN OPENING.

ATTACH E-Z-SEAL PRIMARY FLASHING JAMB STRIP AT LEAST 9" WIDE WITH INSIDE
EDGE OF FLASHING ADHERED ONTO DOOR JAMB. EXTEND JAMB STRIPS 12"
ABOVE THE LOWER EDGE OF THE HEADER OR TOP OF ROUGH OPENING.

INSTALL "J" METAL AT ROUGH OPENING OVER JAMB PRIMARY FLASHING STRIPS
AND ONTO DOOR JAMB & HEAD PER MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS

MIN. 12" WIDE

Z
=0
= N
o™
| 7
| ’ R o
‘ / ‘ ////—EDGE OF "J" METAL
Vs B
1% “
|
N
MIN. 6" WIDE SELF-
\\ \ ‘ /_ADHERING
‘ \ ‘ L SECONDARY FLASHING
‘ A
| |

SELF-ADHERING
FLASHING STRIP

/—EDGE OF "J" METAL

NO SPLICES ABOVE
DOOR WITHIN 24"
OF DOOR

\SEE DETAIL

"J- METAL AT
EXTERIOR IN/OUT

== ———

SWING DOOR JAMB"

WIPE THE "J" METAL AND PRIMARY FLASHING MATERIAL CLEAN BEFORE
APPLYING SECONDARY FLASHING MATERIAL.

APPLY A MIN. 6" STRIP OF SELF ADHERING BITUTHANE SECONDARY
FLASHING MATERIAL (PER EXHIBIT 'A'-SCOPE OF WORK), EXTENDING BEYOND
THE "J" METAL FLANGE 3" MIN AT TOP. SEAL FLASHING BY APPLYING
PRESSURE ALONG THE STRIP. REPEAT FOR OTHER JAMB.

APPLY 12" WIDE SELF-ADHERING HEAD FLASHING PER EXHIBIT 'A' (SCOPE OF
WORK) TO THE TOP "J" METAL FLANGE WITH A 2" MINIMUM LAP BEYOND
PRIMARY FLASHING JAMB STRIPS. (VERIFY WIDTH OF FLASHING MATERIAL TO
ALLOW FOR MINIMUM LAPS AT EXPOSED WOOD TRIM CONDITIONS.)

2'.

o
L
Z

STARTING AT THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL (SOLE PLATE), LAY WATER RESISTANT
BUILDING PAPER ON EACH SIDE OF THE OPENING. APPLY SUCCESSIVE LINES
OF BUILDING PAPER OVER JAMB AND HEAD "]" METAL, LAPPING EACH
COURSE. PAPER SHOULD RUN CONTINUOUSLY OVER HEAD WITH NO
SPLICES ABOVE DOOR WITHIN 24" OF DOOR.

NOTE: SOLID BACKING OR SHEATHING IS REQUIRED BEHIND ALL FLASHING. FLASHING PRODUCTS AND SEALANTS TO BE PER EXHIBIT 'A' (SCOPE OF WORK). CURRENT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODES CALL FOR FLASHING OF ALL EXTERIOR OPENINGS EXPOSED TO
WEATHER TO MAKE THEM WEATHERPROOF. THIS IS OUR REQUIRED PROCEDURE FOR STANDARD FLASHING AT OPENINGS IN WOOD FRAMED EXTERIOR WALLS WHERE THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH IS APPLIED OVER BUILDING PAPER. THE WIDTH OF FLASHING MATERIAL
SHALL PROVIDE FOR A MINIMUM LAP OF 6" AT VERTICAL AND 2" AT HORIZONTAL JOINTS AND OVERLAPS WITH OTHER WEATHER RESISTANT MATERIALS. LINE-WIRE, WHEN USED AS BACKING TO SUPPORT BUILDING PAPER BENEATH WIRE LATH, SHOULD BE INSTALLED
ACCORDING TO INDUSTRY STANDARDS. NO PORTION OF THE WIRE BACKING OR ANY ATTACHMENT DEVICE SHOULD COVER OR PENETRATE ANY FLASHING MATERIAL. PERIPHERAL FLASHING AT ALL EDGES OF WALL OPENINGS MUST COVER THE WIRE BACKING.
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ADDITION FOR

HERMES RESIDENCE
142 CASSELMAN STREET,
FOLSOM, CA 95630

3/4" =1'-0" STAMP:
FRONT ELEVATION SIDE ELEVATION
INTERIOR WALL HANDGRIP: 1 1/4" TO 2" W?ﬂﬂwgﬂ%%ﬁ(@?y

CROSS SECTION W/O
SHARP CORNERS

JLﬁ{HH&#

04/04/2024 3:55:25 PM

] Mﬁ — | HANDRAL &
N 172" /12| SUPPORTING
| s | & | STRUCTURE SHALL :
BETWEEN WALLAJ\ / 2|2 | wihsTanD A TITLE:
AND HANDRAIL £ | 2 | LoAD OF 200 8.
/ @ |5 DIRECTION AT LNOT TO ALLOW TYPICAL DETAILS
— — — — —|j/ S | ANY POINT OF 4" OR GREATER
| - THE RAIL SPHERE PASSING | pyun ceck
1 i 2V c—"= | CONST. DOCUMENTS 04/03/24
k < DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 03/18/24
,\tE L SCHEMATIC DESIGN 03/08/24
HANDRAIL PROJECTS 3 1/2" SHEET:
/ MAX FROM EDGE OF TREAD | '
'|0II
36" MIN MIN
¢
°
A - STAIR -l
1 | I
] /2 = ] 'O PRINT DATE/TIME 4/4/2024 3:52:41 PM

GSH LIMITS ITS RESPONSIBILITY TO INFORMATION REPRESENTED THEREIN AND THE INTENDED USE THEREOF AND ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR ACTUAL AS-BUILT CONDITIONS. ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN ARE NULL AND VOID IF NOT APPROVED BY THE LOCAL BUILDING JURISDICTION AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR BIDDING, CONSTRUCTION, OR OTHERWISE.




CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-01-E

Project Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T20:21:59-07:00 (Page 1 0f 13) Project Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T20:21:59-07:00 (Page 2 of 13) Project Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T20:21:59-07:00 (Page 3 of 13)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x
GENERAL INFORMATION ENERGY USE SUMMARY ENERGY USE INTENSITY
01 Project Name | Hermes Ex Plus Add Eriefgy Use Standard Design Source Standard Design TDV Energy Proposed Design Source Proposed Design TDV Energy Compliance Compliance Standard Design (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Proposed Design (kBtu/ft2 - yr ) Compliance Margin (kBtu/ft? - yr ) Margin Percentage
02 Run Title | Title 24 Analysis Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft? -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Energy (EDR1) (kBtu/ft> -yr) (EDR2) (KTDV/ft? -yr) Margin (EDR1) Margin (EDR2)
j i Gross EUI 40.43 39.96 0.47 1.16
03 Project Location | 142 Casselman St Space Heating 0 80.74 0 78.77 0 1.97
04 City | Folsom 05 Standards Version | 2022 Net EUI2 40.43 39.96 0.47 1.16
06 Zip code | 95630 07 Software Version | EnergyPro 9.2 Spsecoaling 9 st 9 Ba.22 4 s
" : . . o Notes
08 Climate Zone |12 09 Front Orientation (deg/ Cardinal) | 270 IAQ Ventilation 0 0 0 0 0 0 1. Gross EUl is Energy Use Total (not including PV) / Total Building Area.
10 Building Type | Single family 11 Number of Dwelling Units |1 R 2. Net EUl is Energy Use Total (including PV) / Total Building Area.
Water Heating 0 30.98 0 30.98 0 0
12 Project Scope | Addition and/or Alteration 13 Number of Bedrooms | 4
14 Addition Cond. Floor Area (ft?)| 343 15 Number of Stories | 2 = o - FEQEIREREPECISE FEATARES E
Wtilizatloni/Hexibilify The following are features that must be installed as condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis o
16 Existing Cond. Floor Area (ft2)| 1628 17 Fenestration Average U-factor |0.4 Credit & & &P P ysis. O
> (1971 pT—— 0| 1281 o New ductwork added is less than 25 ft. in length wn
18 Total Cond. Floor Area (ft 19 azing Percentage (%) |12.81% - .
() Efficiency C°:“'°"a"°e 0 179.89 0 176.67 0 3.22 g g
20 ADU Bedroom Count | n/a 21 ADU Conditioned Floor Area |n/a Tota HERS FEATURE SUMMARY ol O
ol O
22 Fuel Type | Natural gas 23 No Dwelling Unit: | No Photovoltaics 0 0 The following is a summary of the features that must be field-verified by a certified HERS Rater as a condition for meeting the modeled energy performance for this computer analysis. Additional ; v O
detail is provided in the building tables below. Registered CF2Rs and CF3Rs are required to be completed in the HERS Registry By R (lj
COMPLIANCE RESULTS Battery 0 %3 8—4 o0
ol O
01 Building Complies with Computer Performance T BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION O = 0
Flexibility | > O
02 Building does not require field testing or HERS verification 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 e\ &D (@\
iohti O —~
03 This building incorporates one or more Special Features shown below Indoorilighting 9 753 9 753 X Number of Dwelling Number of Ventilation Number of Water — g (@)
Project Name Conditioned Floor Area (ftz) Unit Number of Bedrooms Number of Zones Cooling Svst Heating Svst =l o o
Appl. & Cooking 0 17.26 0 17.28 nits 007INESystems eating.oysiems @ < 0
Hermes Ex Plus Add 1971 1 4 4 0 1 o cd\)l
Plug Loads 0 33.74 0 33.74 T!S —
o=
Outdoor Lighting 0 1.72 0 1.72 ZONE INFORMATION a
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 E
TOTAL COMPLIANCE 0 240.16 0 236.96 — X N )
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ftz) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status S
Ex 1st Flr Conditioned Res HVAC1 840 8 DHW Sys 1 Existing Unchanged
1st Flr Add Conditioned Res HVAC1 143 8 DHW Sys 1 New
Ex 2nd FIr Conditioned Res HVAC1 788 8 DHW Sys 1 Existing Unchanged

Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider:

Report Generated: 2024-04-02 20:22:26 Report Generated: 2024-04-02 20:22:26 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2024-04-02 20:22:26

Schema Version: rev 20220901
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Project Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T20:21:59-07:00 (Page 4 of 13) Project Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T20:21:59-07:00 (Page 5 of 13) Project Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T20:21:59-07:00 (Page 6 of 13) a0 5 = pay
< © < ™
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x g N :; 2 NI
O w
ZONE INFORMATION OPAQUE SURFACES o E 3 2 9
FENESTRATION / GLAZING = E o
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 / '] B
)
2 - < . : £ . 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 l-,l o
Zone Name Zone Type HVAC System Name Zone Floor Area (ft°) Avg. Ceiling Height Water Heating System 1 Status Name Zone Constiuction Azimuth Orientation | Gross Area ( ﬂz) Window and Tilt (deg) Wall Exceptions Status Verified ‘E)‘(lstmg ol !
Door Area (ft2) Condition Verified P H
iti Orientatio . Width | Heigh Area U-factor Exterior - - @
2nd Flr Add Conditioned Res HVAC1 200 8 DHW Sys 1 New Ex Roof 2 Ex 2nd Fir Existing Attic n/a n/a 788 n/a n/a Existing No Name Type Surface K Azimuth ) |t (fi) Mult. (#2) U-factor P S— SHGC SHGC Source Shading Status Existing
Conditi
Attic 2nd Flr Add Addition Attic n/a n/a 200 n/a n/a New n/a REgRe
OPAQUE SURFACES GarRoof G G Roof / / 205 / / Existi N Table Table
arRoo _ Garage__ arage Roo n/a n/a n/a n/a xisting o : -
o1 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 : — F1 6046 Window Front Wall Front 270 1 27 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-B Bug Screen Existing No
Floor o Ex 1st Ex 2nd FIr Interior Flr o Lwr n/a n/a 551 n/a n/a Existing No
. . . . Window and " . Verified Existing
Name Zone Construction Azimuth | Orientation 2 Tilt (de, Wall Exceptions Status - i isti
Gross Area (ft”) Door Area (ft2) (deg) F Condition Floor o Garage Ex 2nd Fir Interior Flr o Lwr n/a n/a 237 n/a n/a Existing tg B1 4026 Window Back wall Back 0 1 10 0.58 1?L-Ecl)bE|fA 0.65 llacl)bé?B Bug Screen Existing No
Front Wall Ex 1st FIr Existing Walls 270 Front 71 a7 90 none Existing No () Fliotr oEE 2nd Flr Add Interior Flr o Lwr n/a n/a 57 n/a n/a New No
s :
Back Wall Ex 1st FIr Existing Walls %0 Back 234 50 %0 p— Existing No - = B2/a D102 Window Back wWall Back 0 1 40 0.4 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen Altered No
oor o 1st Flr .
Right wall Ex 1st Fr Existing Walls 180 Right 175 0 90 none Existing No Add 2nd Fir Add Interior Fir o Lwr n/a n/a e n/a n/a New Ne . Table Table o
L1 3020 Window Left Wall Left 0 1 6 0.58 0.65 Bug Screen Existing No
Left Wall Ex 1st Flr Existing Walls 0 Left 111 6 90 none Existing No GarageFront | _ Garage_ | Garage Exterior Wall %0 Back 161 112 %0 none Existing No 110.6-A 110.6-8
315 Wall Ex 1st Fir Existing Walls 315 n/a 24 9 90 none Existing No GarageRight _ Garage__ | Garage Exterior Wall 180 Right 47 0 90 none Existing No . Table Table -
= = 315-1 2046 Window 315 wall 315 1 9 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-B Bug Screen Existing No
225 Wall Ex 1st Fir Existing Walls 225 n/a 24 9 90 none Existing No Garageleft _ Garage__ | Garage Exterior Wall 0 Left 216 0 90 none Existing No ad =
Back Wall 2 1st FIr Add Addition Wall 0 Back 88 175 0 Extension New n/a Table Table
- — - - ATTIC 225-12046 | Window 225 Wall 225 1 9 0.58 0.65 Bug Screen Existing No
Right Wall 2 1st Flr Add Addition Wall 180 Right 106 24 90 Extension New n/a 110.6-A 110.6-B
fbi - 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
il Ex 2nd Fir Existing Walls e Front 161 24 %0 el Existing No : : I B1W104 | window | Backwall2z | Back ) 1 |175| o4 NFRC 0.35 NFRC BugScreen | New NA
Back Wall 3 Ex 2nd Flr Existing Walls 90 Back 235 50 90 none Existing No Name Construction Type Itoof Tzs)e . ﬂR°°f ; Roof I;adlant Cool Roof Status Ver::flec(IiEmstmg
xin eflectance mittance arrier ondition : : ;
Right wall 3 Ex2nd FIr Existing Walls 180 Right 151 o % — Existing No R1 w103 Window | Right Wall 2 Right 180 1 24 0.4 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New NA
Attic __Garage__ Attic Garage Roof Cons Ventilated 4 0.1 0.85 No No Existing No m
Left Wall 2 Ex 2nd FIr Existing Walls 0 Left 265 0 0 none Existing No . Table Table e
Attic Ex 1st Flr Attic RoofEx 1st FIr Ventilated 4 0.1 0.85 No No Existing No F1 6040 Window | Front Wall 2 Front 270 1 24 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-B Bug Screen | Existing No
Back wall 4 2nd FIr Add Addition Wall 0 Back 89 20 0 Extension New n/a : . )
Attic Ex 2nd FIr Attic RoofEx 2nd Fir Ventilated 4 0.1 0.85 No No Existing No —
Right Wall 4 2nd Fir Add Addition Wall 180 Right 133 16 90 Extension New n/a . Table Table L (go) G)
Attic 2nd FIr Add Attic Roof2nd Fir Add Ventilated 4 0.1 0.85 No No New n/a B12050 Window | Back Wall 3 Back 90 1 10 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-B Bug Screen | Existing No O
Walls To Ex 1st FIr>>1st | Interior Wall to Gar / / 8 0 / Existi N =3 d D_
Addition Fir Add orA g e Le NEHng 9 O
. Table Table L Q'
Ex 1st ] B2 5040 Window | Back Wall 3 Back 90 1 20 0.58 110.6-A 0.65 110.6-B Bug Screen Existing No I\ U
Walls To Garage | FIr>>__Garage_ Interlor(:I]YaAII HIESET n/a n/a 320 17 n/a Existing No ' ' >
— _ B35040 | Window | Backwall3 Back 9 1 20 0.58 TRl 0.65 el BugScreen | Existing No 2 (o]0]
Walls To Ex 2nd FIr>>2nd | Interior Wall to Gar n/a n/a 8 0 nfa Existin No 110.6-A 110.6-B ) | -
Addition 2 FIr Add orA g o m— (D)}
— - — B1 W200 Window Back Wall 4 Back 90 1 20 0.4 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New NA I—
Ex Roof Ex 1st FIr Existing Attic n/a n/a 232 n/a n/a Existing No C
Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: Registration Number: Registration Date/Time: HERS Provider: N
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2024-04-02 20:22:26 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2024-04-02 20:22:26 CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance Report Version: 2022.0.000 Report Generated: 2024-04-02 20:22:26 O
Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 Schema Version: rev 20220901 N
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Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T20:21:59-07:00
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Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x

OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS

OPAQUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS

01

02

03

04

05

06

07

08

Construction Name

Surface Type

Construction Type

Framing

Total Cavity
R-value

Interior / Exterior

Continuous
R-value

U-factor

Assembly Layers

Garage Exterior Wall

Exterior Walls

Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

R-0

None / None

0.357

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding

Existing Walls

Exterior Walls

Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

None / None

0.357

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding

Addition Wall

Exterior Walls

Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

R-15

None / None

0.095

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: R-15 / 2x4
Exterior Finish: All Other Siding

Interior Wall to Garor A

Interior Walls

Wood Framed Wall

2x4 @ 16in. 0. C.

R-0

None / None

0.277

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4

Other Side Finish: Gypsum Board

Attic Garage Roof Cons

Attic Roofs

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x4 @ 24in.0.C.

R-0

None /0

0.644

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)

Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4

01 02 03 04 05 06 08
; Interior / Exterior
. . . Total Cavity h
Construction Name Surface Type Construction Type Framing R-value Continuous U-factor Assembly Layers
R-value

Ceilings (below Wood Framed . Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4

Garage Roof attic) Ceiling 2x4 @ 24 in. 0. C. R-0 None / None 0.481 Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
- Over Ceiling Joists: R-9.9 insul.

Existing Attic Cellings (below Wioor Framed 2x4 @ 24 in. O. C. R-19 None / None 0.049 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4

attic) Ceiling : .

Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
i Over Ceiling Joists: R-12.9 insul.

Addition Attic cellings (below Woed Fraffied 2x4 @ 16 in. O. C. R-22 None / None 0.043 Cavity / Frame: R-9.1 / 2x4

attic) Ceiling . ..
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
Floor Surface: Carpeted
Floor Deck: Wood

Interior Flr o Lwr Interior Floors Wood Framed Floor 2x12 @ 16in. O. C. R-0 None / None 0.196 Siding/sheathing/decking

Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x12
Ceiling Below Finish: Gypsum Board

BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION

Attic RoofEx 1st Flr

Attic Roofs

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x4 @ 24in.0.C.

R-0

None /0

0.644

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)

Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4

Project Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T720:21:59-07:00 (Page 7 of 13)
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Verified
; ; ; : Area } ;
Name Type Surface SIS Azimuth Width [ Heigh Mult. 2 U-factor kil SHGC SHGC Source Exter'lor Status Existing
n (ft) | t(ft) (ft) Source Shading o
Condition
R1 W206 Window | Right Wall 4 Right 180 1 8 0.4 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New NA
R2 W205 Window | Right Wall 4 Right 180 1 8 0.4 NFRC 0.35 NFRC Bug Screen New NA
OPAQUE DOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06
Name Side of Building Area (ﬁz) U-factor Status Verified Existing Condition
Door Front Wall 20 0.5 Existing No
Door 2 Walls To Garage 17 0.5 Existing No
Car Door GarageFront 112 1 Existing No
SLAB FLOORS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10
Edge Insul. Edge Insul. i —_
Name Zone Area (ft?) Perimeter (ft) R-value and R-value and Carpeted Fraction Heated Status Verified E ).“Stmg
Condition
Depth Depth
Slab-on-Grade Ex 1st Flr 840 80 none 0 80% No Existing No
Slab-on-Grade 2 1st Flr Add 71 12 none 0 80% No New n/a
Slab-on-Grade 3 1st Flr Add 72 12 none 0 80% No New n/a
Slab-on-Grade 4 _ Garage___ 532 53 none 0 0% No Existing No
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Attic RoofEx 2nd Fir

Attic Roofs

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x4 @ 24in.0.C.

R-0

None /0

0.644

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)

Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4

Attic Roof2nd Flr Add

Attic Roofs

Wood Framed
Ceiling

2x4 @ 24in.0.C.

R-0

None /0

0.644

Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)

Roof Deck: Wood
Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: no insul. / 2x4

01 02 03 04 05
Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) | High R-value Spray Foam Insulation Building Envelope Air Leakage CFM50 CFM50
Not Required Not Required N/A n/a n/a
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Distribution | Water Heater | Number of | Solar Heating Compact HERS Water Heater Ver |f!ed Existing W o
Name System Type R e ol e L. Status Existing Heating
Type Name Units System Distribution Verification Name (#) ..
Condition System
Domestic Hot DHW Heater DHW Heater .
DHW Sys 1 Water (DHW) Standard 1 1 n/a None n/a 1(1) Existing No
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HVAC - COOLING UNIT TYPES

If it is determined by a licensed HVAC contractor that the existing system is not sized to allow for this additional living space, a new HVAC system will be required. The installing HVAC contractor will
prepare a CF-1R for the HVAC change-out and follow Title 24 Part 6 Prescriptive Measures.

This compliance report models the existing HVAC and/or Hot Water Heater system using 2022 mandatory energy efficiency ratings per Appendix B Energy Standards Table 150.1-A Component
Package A so as not to take a penalty for the HVAC and/or Hot Water Heater equipment in the compliance calculation. See Energy Use Summary Area of CF-1R that shows no credit or detriment to
the energy budget. This is also supported by the Residential ACM Manual on pages 75 & 76. Call the CEC at 916-654-5106 for more information.

WATER HEATERS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15
Heating Heating Input Tank‘ Standby 1st Hr. Verified
# of Tank Vol. 5 5 - Rated : Insulation Loss or - . -
Name Element Tank Type X Efficiency | Efficiency Rating or Rating or | Tank Location Status Existing
Type S (gal) Type Input Type Pilot Rl ie e Flow Rate Condition
L P (Int/Ext) Eff
CHW Gas Small Storage 1 50 EF 0.6 Btu/Hr 75000 0 76 n/a Existin No
Heater 1 g ’ g
WATER HEATING - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03 04 05 06 07
Name Pipe Insulation Parallel Piping Compact Distribution CompactiDistribution Recirculation Control Shewer Didin Water feat
Type Recovery
DHW Sys1-1/1 Not Required Not Required Not Required None Not Required Not Required
SPACE CONDITIONING SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12
Heating Unit He‘atlng Cooling Unit Co‘ollng Distribution Required Verlf!ed Existing HVAC
Name System Type Equipment Equipment Fan Name Thermostat Status Existing
Name Name Name - System
Count Count Type Condition
Heating and Heating Cooling Air
Res HVAC1 cooling Component 1 Component 1 HVAC Fan 1 Distribution n/a Existing No
system other 1 1 System 1
HVAC - HEATING UNIT TYPES
01 02 03 04 05
Name System Type Number of Units Heating Efficiency Heating Unit Brand

Heating Component 1

Central gas furnace

1

AFUE - 80

n/a
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01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09
. e . Efficiency Efficiency Mulit-speed =
Name System Type Number of Units Efficiency Metric EER/EER2/CEER SEER/SEER2 Zonally Controlled CONBREEEar HERS Verification
Coolin Cooling
g Central split AC 1 EER/SEER 12.2 14 Not Zonal Single Speed Component
Component 1
1-hers-cool
HVAC - DISTRIBUTION SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Duct Ins. Duct Surface Area . .
R-value Location HERS Verified Existing New Ducts
Name Type Design Type Bypass Duct | Duct Leakage T Status Existing Distribution _
Suppl | Retur | Suppl | Retur | Suppl | Retur Verification Condition system >=25ft
y n y n y n
Air Existing Alr
Distrbution Unconlelo Nclar)- R-8 R-8 Atti Atti s fila No Bypass ot Distribution Existing + No No
Sustern 1 ned attic Verified c c Duct spedified) System New
y P 1-hers-dist
HVAC - FAN SYSTEMS
01 02 03 04
Name Type Fan Power (Watts/CFM) Name
HVAC Fan 1 HVAC Fan 0.58 HVAC Fan 1-hers-fan
HVAC FAN SYSTEMS - HERS VERIFICATION
01 02 03
Name Verified Fan Watt Draw Required Fan Efficacy (Watts/CFM)
HVAC Fan 1-hers-fan Not Required 0
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD
Project Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add

Calculation Description: Title 24 Analysis

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

NOTE: Single-family residential buildings subject to the Energy Codes must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach
used. Review the respective section for more information.

(04i2022)

Building Envelope:

Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet doors must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square foot or

§ 1106(a)1: less when tested per NFRG-400, ASTM E283, or AAMAMDMA/CSA 101/1.5.2/A440-2011. "
§ 1106(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111(a} .
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from
§ 1106(b): Tables 110.6-A, 110 8-B, or JA45 for exterior doors. They must be caulked and/or weather-stripped.
Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and other openings in the building envelope that are potential sources of air leakage must be
§1107: caulked, gasketed, or weather stripped.
1108(a)- Insulation Certification by Manufacturers. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household
§ 1108(@): (Goods and Services (BHGS).
§ 1108(q): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slab floors must be insulated per the requirements of § 1108(g).
) Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the
§1108(): roofing material must meet the requirements of § 1108(j) and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified
on the CF1R.
§ 1108(): Radiant Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer
Affairs.
Roof Deck, Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Roof decks in newdy constructed attics in climate zones 4 and 8-16 area-weighted
average U-factor not exceeding 0,184, Ceiling and rafter roofs minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or area-weighted average
§1500(a): U-factor must not exceed 0.043. Rafter roof alterations minimum R-19 or area-weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less. Altic access
doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The atlic access must be gasketed to
prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infiltration and exfiltration_
as specified in§ 110.7, including but not limited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling.
§ 150 0(b}: Loose-fill Insulation. Loose fill insulation must meet the manufacturer’s required density for the labeled R-value.
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 orless, or R-20 in 2x6 inch wood
§1500(c): framing or have a U-factor of 0071 or less. Opaque non-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102.
Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-A or B. i
§ 150.0(d): Raised-floor Insulation. inimurm R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maimurn U-factor.”
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulation must meet all of the following: have a water absorptionrate, for the insulation material alone
§1500(f): without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent; have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from
physical damage and UV light deteriorafion; and, when installed as part of a heated slab floor, meet the requirements of § 1108(g).
Vapor Retarder. In climate zones 1 through 16, the earth floor of unvented crawl space mustbe covered with a Class | or Class |l
§1500(g)1: vapor retarder. This requirement also applies to controlled ventilation crawl space for buildings complying with the exception to
§1500(d).
Vapor Retarder. Inclimate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class |l vapor retarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of
§ 150 0(g)2: all insulation in all exterior walls, vented atfics, and unvented atlics with air-permeable insulation.
Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have
§ 1500(q): a maximum L-factor of 0.45; or area-weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.45.

Fireplaces, Decorative Gas Appliances, and Gas Log:

§ 1105(e) Pilot Light. Continuously burning pilot lights are not allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces.
§ 150 0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable metal or glass door covering the entire opening of the firebox.
Combustion Intake. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a combustion outside air intake, which is at least six square inches in
- : area and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device.
§150.0(e)2: d is equipped with a readil ibl ble, and tight-fitting d bustfion-air control devi
Ule)s: ue Damper. Masonry or factory-built fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessi e control.
§1500()3 Flue D [l factory-built firepl th flue d ith a readi ible control

Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System:

§110.08 1103:

Certification. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, showerheads, faucets, and all other
requlated appliances must be certified by the manufacturer to the California Energy Commission.

Calculation Date/Time: 2024-04-02T20:21:59-07:00
Input File Name: Hermes Ex Plus Add 142 Casselman St Folsom.ribd22x

§1102(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-N.

Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance
§ 1102(b): heaters must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone;

and in which the cut-on temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-on temperature for supplementary heating, and

the cut-off temperature for compression heating is higher than the cut-off temperature for supplementary heating.

_ Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not controlled by a central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a

§1102¢] setback thermostat. ”

Insulation. Unfired service water heater storage tanks and solar water-heating backup tanks must have adequate insulation, or tank
§ 1103(c)3: surface heat loss rating.

Isolation Valves. Instantaneous water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 ki) must have isolation valves with
§ 110.3[c)5: hose bibbs or other fittings on both cold and hot water lines to allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are closed.
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1. | certify that this Certificate of Compliance documentation is accurate and complete.

Documentation Author Name:
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. & e
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RESPONSIBLE PERSON'S DECLARATION STATEMENT

| certify the following under penalty of perjury, under the laws of the State of California:

1. I am eligible under Division 3 of the Business and Professions Code to accept responsibility for the building design identified on this Certificate of Compliance.
2. | certify that the energy features and performance specifications identified on this Certificate of Compliance conform to the requirements of Title 24, Part 1 and Part 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
3. The building design features or system design features identified on this Certificate of Compliance are consistent with the information provided on other applicable compliance documents, worksheets,
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2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

§ 1105:

Pilot Lights. Continuously bumning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central furnaces; household cooking appliances
(except appliances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour }; and pool and

spa heaters. k

§ 150 0(h)1-

Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook,
Equipment Yolume, Applications Volume, and Fundamentals Yolume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation
Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in§ 150.0(h)2.

§ 150 O(h)3A:

Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a clearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any
dryer.

§ 150 0(h)3B:

Liquid Line Drier. Air conditioners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
manufacturer's insfructions.

§1500()1:

Water Piping, Solar Water-heating System Piping, and Space Conditioning System Line Insulation. All domestic hot water
piping must be insulated as specified in 8§ 809.11 of the California Plumbing Code. *

§ 1500()2:

Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment
maintenance, and wind as required by §120 3(b). Insulation exposed to weather must be water retardant and protected from UV light {no
adhesive tapes). Insulation covering chilled water piping and refrigerant suction piping located outside the conditioned space must
include, or be protected by, a Class | or Class Il vapor retarder. Pipe insulation buried below grade must be installed in a waterproof and
non-crushable casing or sleeve.

§ 1500(n)1:

Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must
designate a space at least 25" x2 5" x 7 suitable for the future installation of a heat pump water heater, and meet electrical and
plumbing requirements, based on the distance between this designated space and the water heater location; and a condensate drain no
more than 2" higher than the base of the water heater

§ 150 0(n)3:

Solar Water-heating Systems. Solar water-heating systems and collectors must be certified and rated by the Solar Rating and
Certification Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (IAPMO
R&T), or by alisting agency that is approved by the executive director.

Ducts and Fans:

§ 1108(d)3:

Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code (CMC). If a
contractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement.

§ 150 0(m) 1:

CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet CMC 8§ 601.0-605.0 and ANSI/S MACNA-006-2006 HVAC
Duct Construction Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to
R-6.0 or higher; ducts located entirely in conditioned space as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing (RA3.1.4.3.8)
do not require insulation. Connections of metal ducts and inner core of flexible ducts must be mechanically fastened. Openings must be
sealed with mastic, tape, or other duct-closure system that meets the applicable UL requirements, or aerosol sealant that meets UL 723.
The combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used to seal openings greater than 4", If mastic or tape is used. Building
cavilies, air handler support platforms, and plenums designed or constructed with materials other than sealed sheet metal, duct board or
flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. Building cavities and support platforms may contain ducts; ducts installed in

these spaces must not be compressed. 5

§ 150 0(m)2:

Factory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Factory-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for duct construction,
connections, and closures; joints and seams of duct systems and their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive
duct tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands.

§ 150.0(m)3:

Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
mastics, sealants, and other requirements specified for duct construction.

2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

§ 150.0(m)13:

Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have
a hole for the placement of a stalic pressure probe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must

be =350 CFM per ton of nominal cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy = 0.45 watts per CFIM for gas furnace air

handlers and = 058 watts per CFM for all others. Small duct high velocity systems must provide an airflow = 250 CFM per ton of nominal

cooling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy = 062 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with
Reference Residential AppendixRA33. "

Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:

§ 150.0(0) 1:

Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 622,
Ventilation and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specifiedin § 150.0{0)1.”

§ 1500() 1B:

Central Fan Integrated (CFI) Ventilation Systems. Continuous operation of CFl air handlers is not allowed to provide the whole-
dwelling unit ventilation airflow required per §150.0{0) 1C. A motorized damper(s) must be installed on the ventilation duct(s) that

prevents all airflow through the space conditioning duct system when the damper(s) is closed andcontrolled per § 150 0(o) 1Biii&iv. CFI
ventilalion systems must have controls that track outdoor air ventilation run time, and either open or close the motorized damper(s) for

compliance with §150.0{0)1C.

§ 1500(0)1C:

Whole-Dwelling Unit Mechanical Ventilation for Single-Family Detached and townhouses . Single-family detached dwelling units,

and attached dwelling units not sharing ceilings or floors with other dwelling units, occupiable spaces, public garages, or commercial
spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow specified in § 150.0{0}1Ci-iii.

§ 150.0(0)1G:

controlled exhaust system meeting requirements of §150.0(0)1Giii,enclosed kitchens and bathrooms can use demand-controlled or
continuous exhaust meeting §150.0(0) 1Giii-iv. Airflow must be measured by the installer per §150 0{0) 1Gv, and rated for sound per
§150.0(0) 1Gwi. ™

Local Mechanical Exhaust. Kitchens and bathrooms must have local mechanical exhaust; nonenclosed kitchens must hawve demand-

§ 150 0(0) 1H&

minimum airflow rate required by 8§150.0{0) 1C.

Airflow Measurement and Sound Ratings of Whole-Dwelling Unit Ventilation Systems. The airflow required per § 150.0{0)1C must
be measured by using a flow hood, flow grid, or other airflow measuring device at the fan’s inlet or outlet terminalsfgrilles per Reference
Residential Appendix RA3.7. Whole-Dwelling unit ventilation systems must be rated for sound per ASHRAE 622 §7 2 at no less than the

§ 1500(0)2:

Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-Dwelling Unit ventilation airfiow, vented range hood airflow and sound rating,
and HRV and ERV fan efficacy must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7. Vented range hoods
must be verified per Reference Residential Appendix RA37 .43 to confirmifitis rated by HYI or AHAM to comply with the airflow
rates and sound requirements per §150.0{0) 1G

Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment:

Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: compliance

§ 150 0(m)7:

Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air between the conditioned space and outdoors must have backdraft or automatic
dampers.

§ 150 0(m)8:

Gravity Ventilation Dampers. Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible,
manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shaft vents.

§ 150.0(m)9:

Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage due tosunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind.
Insulation exposed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service (e.g., protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic
cover). Cellular foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a water retardant and solar radiation-resistant coating.

§ 150.0(m)10:

Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porous inner cores of flex ducts must have a non-porous layer or air barrier between the inner core and
outer vapor barrier.

§ 150.0(m) 11:

Duct System Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systems use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an
occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnostic testing, in
accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.1.

§ 150.0(m}) 12:

Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducts exceeding 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systems must have MERY 13
or equivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150 0-A.
Clean-filter pressure drop and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0{m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service. Filter
racks or grilles must use gaskets, sealing, or other means to close gaps around the inserted filters to and prevents air from bypassing the
filter. ™
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2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

§ 150 0(k)1G:

Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS. ;

§ 150 0(K) 1H.

Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JAS
elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.

§ 150 0(K)11:

Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources internal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required
to comply with Table 150 0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than & watts of
power, emit no more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that automatically tumn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or
linen closet is closed.

§ 150 0(K)2A:

Interior Switches and Controls. Al forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.

§ 150 0(K)2B:

Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems. i

§ 150 O(K)2A:

Accessible Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted controls that allow the lighting to be manually turned
onand off. *

§ 150 0(K)2B:

Multiple Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the dimmer or sensor is installed
to comply with § 150.0(k).

§ 150 0(k)2C:

Mandatory Requirements. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9.

Energy Management Control Systems. An energy management control system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimming,

§ 150 0(k)2D: occupancy, and control requirements ifit provides the functionality of the specified control per § 1109 and the physical controls specified
in§ 150 0(k)2A.
Automatic Shutoff Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, utility rooms and walk-in closets, at least one installed luminaire
§ 150 0(k)2E: must be controlled by an occupancy or vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. Lighting inside drawers and cabinets with
opaque fronts or doors must have controls that turn the light off when the drawer or door is closed.
Dimmers. Lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining rooms, kilchens, and bedrooms) must have readily accessible wall-
§1500(K)2F:  mounted dimming controls that allow the lighting fo be manually adjusted up and down. Forward phase cut dimmers controlling LED light
sources in these spaces must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150 0(k)2K: Independent controls. Integrated lighting of exhaust fans shall be controlled independently from the fans. Lighting under cabinets or
shelves, lighting in display cabinets, and switched outlets must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting.
Residential Qutdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to
§ 150 0(k)3A: other buildings on the same lot, must have a manual on/off switch and either a photocell and motion sensor or automatic time switch
control) or an astronomical ime clock. An energy management control system that provides the specified control functionality and meets all
applicable requirements may be used to meet these requirements.
Internally illuminated address signs. Internally illuminated address signs must either comply with § 1408 or consume no more than 5
§ 150 0(k)4: watls of power.
Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
§ 1500(k)5: applicable requirements for nonresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 1300, 130.1, 130.4, 1406, and 141 0.

Solar Readiness:

Single-family Residences. Single-family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single-family residences and where the

§ 110.10(a)1: application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been deemed complete and approved by the enforcement agency,
which do not have a photovoltaic systeminstalled, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10{b)-(e).
Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with
access, pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part @ or other parts of Title 24 or in any
requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than
feet and are no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with roof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or no less than 160
§110.10(b)1A:  square feet each for buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet. For single-family residences, the solar zone must be
located on the roof or overhang of the building and have a total area no less than 260 square feet. '
§ 110.10(b)2: Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must have an azimuth between 90-300° of true north.
Shading. The solar zone must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
§ 110.10(bJ3A”  mounted equipment.
Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects above a solar zone must be located at least twice the
§ 110.10(p)3B:  horizontal distance of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the
solar zone, measured inthe vertical plane. *
Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for
§11010(b)4:  roof dead load and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.
Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
§ 110.10(c): pathway reserved for routing ofconduit from the solar zone to the point of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single-family
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for roufing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.
Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from§ 110.10(b)-(c) must be
§ 110.10(d): provided to the occupant
§ 110.10(e)1: Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.
§ 11010(e]2. Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole

circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as "For Future Solar Electric”

Electric and Energy Storage Ready:
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§ 110.4(a): with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations and listing in MAEDDBS; an on-off switch mounted outside of the heater that allows shutting off
the heater without adjusting the thermostat setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must not
use electric resistance heating. *
Piping. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be installed with at least 36 inches of pipe between the filter and the heater, or

§ 110.4(b)1: dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in or built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.

§ 110 4(b)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
Directional Inlets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have directional inlets that adequately mix the pool water, and a time

§ 110.4(b)3: switch that will allow all pumps to be set or programmed to run only during off-peak electric demand periods.

§ 1105: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters must not have a continuously burning pilot light.
Pool Systems and Equipment Installation. Residential pool systems or equipment must meet the specified requirements for pump

§ 150 0(p): sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valves.

Lighting:

Lighting Controls and Components. All lighting control devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable

§ 1109: requirements of§ 1109,

§ 150 0(K) 1A

Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150 .0-A, except lighting integral to exhaust fans, kitchen

range hoods, bath vanity mirrors, and garage door openers; navigation lighting less than s watts; and lighting internal to drawers, cabinets, and linen

closels with an efficacy of at least 45 lumens per watt.

5 150 0(K)1B.

Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS. ™

§ 150 0(k)1C:

and must be sealed with a gasket or caulk. California Electrical Code § 410.116 must also be met.

Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed into ceilings must notcontain screw based sockets, must be airtight,

§ 150 0()1D:

Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JAS
elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires.

§ 150 0(K)1E:

Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a
luminaire or other device shall be no more than the number of bedrooms. These boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor
control, low voltage wiring, or fan speed control.

§ 150 0(K) 1F:

Lighting Integral to Exhaust Fans. Lighting integral to exhaust fans (except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust
hoods) must meet the applicable requirements of § 150 0(k).
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2022 Single-Family Residential Mandatory Requirements Summary

Energy Storage System (ESS) Ready. All single-family residences must meet all of the following: Either ESS-ready interconnection
equipment with backed up capacity of 60 amps or more and four or more ESS supplied branch circuits, or a dedicated raceway from the
main service to a subpanel that supplies the branch circuits in § 150 0(s); at least four branch circuits must be identified and have their
source collocated at a single panelboard suitable to be supplied by the ESS, with one circuit supplying the refrigerator, one lighting circuit
near the primary exit, and one circuit supplying a sleeping room receptacle outlet; main panelboard must have a minimum busbar rating of
225 amps; sufficient space must be reserved to allow future installation of a systemisolation equipment/transfer switch within 3’ of the main
panelboard, with raceways installed between the panelboard and the switch location to allow the connection of hackup power source.

§ 150.0(})

Heat Pump Space Heater Ready. Systems using gas or propane furaces to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated
unobstructed 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3" of the furnace with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with the blank cover
identified as "240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of @ double pole circuit breaker
permanently marked as "For Future 240V use”

§ 150.0(u)

Electric Cooktop Ready. Systems using gas or propane cooktop to serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated unobstructed
240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3" of the cooktop with circuit conductors rated at least 50 amps with the blank cover identified as
240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker permanently
marked as "For Future 240 use”

§ 150.0(v)

Electric Clothes Dryer Ready. Clothes dryer locations with gas or propane plumbing to serve individual dwelling units must include: A
dedicated unobstructed 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3" of the dryer location with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with
the blank cover identified as "240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole
circuit breaker permanently marked as “For Future 240V use”

*Exceptions may apply.
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10 9 7 6 5 4 2 1
STRUCTURAL STEEL CONCRETE NAILING SCHEDULE ABBREVIATIONS
L. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL LENGTHS REQUIRED TO 1. CONCRETE 28 DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH, F'C = 2500PSI, U.N.O. REF. CBC 2022, TABLE 2304.10.2. ALL NAILS FOR STRUCTURAL WORK SHALL BE COMMON WIRE AB ... ANCHOR BOLT MI . MALLEABLE IRON
MAKE PROPER CONNECTIONS AS DETAILED IN PLANS. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO BE VERIFIED BY 2. WATER TO CEMENT RATIO SHALL NOT EXCEED 0.50. NAILS CONFORMING TO THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM SIZES: BTWN ~BETWEEN (N) e NEW
CONTRACTOR BEFORE ORDERING OF MATERIALS AND EOR SHALL NOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR 3. MOIST CURE SLABS FOR A MINIMUM OF 3 DAYS. CC CENTER TO CENTER PTDE ... PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR
VIS.ORDERED MATERIAL LENGTIS. 4. CONCRETE MIX DESIGN SHALL BE PREPARED BY A 3RD PARTY INDEPENDENT LABORATORY. 8D 0.131"@ X 214" CJ v CONSTRUCTION JOINT PSL ... PARALLEL STRAND LUMBER
2. FABRICATION, ERECTION, AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM WITH THE AISC SPECIFICATIONS FOR SELECTION OF CONCRETE MIX PROPORTIONS SHALL BE PER THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE. 10D 0148 0X3" e o ROLJOINT NTS 20D S0, 208
STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, THE AISC SEISMIC PROVISIONS FOR STRUCTURAL STEEL BUILDINGS, 5. CEMENT SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-150 TYPE I OR 1L 10D SHORTS 0.148" @ X 1%" PLUS THICKNESSOFSP. =~ | CLR ww.. ~CLEAR NTS ...
AND THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, LATEST EDITIONS. 6. CONCRETE AGGREGATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-33. AGGREGATES FOR LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE 16D 0.162" @ X 31/2 CONC ..... CONCRETE OH ... OPPOSITE HAND
3. STRUCTURAL STEEL WIDE FLANGE SHAPED SHALL CONFORM WITH ASTM A992. ALL OTHER SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM C-330. 20D 0.192" 9 X 4 CONT ... CONTINUOUS PC v PIECE
STRUCTURAL STEEL ROLLED SHAPED (CHANNELS, ANGLES, ETC.) AND PLATED SHALL CONFORM 9. REINFORCING DIMENSIONS SHOWN FOR LOCATION OF REINFORCING ARE TO THE FACE OF MAIN BARS CP v COMPLETE PENETRATION PP ..o PARTIAL PENETRATION
WITH ASTM A36, UN.O. AND DENOTE CLEAR COVERAGE. CONCRETE COVERAGE SHALL BE AS FOLLOWS: CONCRETE HOLES SHALL BE SUB-DRILLED WHERE NECESSARY TO PREVENT SPLITTING. NAILING NOT NOTED DF oo DOUGLAS FIR PW ... PANEL WALL
4 ALL HOLLOW STRUCTURAL SECTIONS (HSS) SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A 500, GRADE B, DEPOSITED AGAINST GROUND (EXCEPT SLABS) -3". CONCRETE EXPOSED TO GROUND BUT PLACES IN BELOW OR ON PLANS SHALL BE MINIMUM OF NAILS AT EACH CONTACT. o) PR DEAD LOAD RDWD ... REDWOOD
5 ALL STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ERECTED PLUMB AND TRUE TO LINE. TEMPORARY BRACING FORMS -2". SLABS (ON GROUND) -2" CLEAR FROM TOP U.N.O. 8D NAILS FOR 1" MATERIAL AND 16D NAILS FOR 2" MATERIAL. (E) o EXISTING SCH..oovvve. SCHEDULE
10. ALL PREHEATING AND WELDING OF REINFORCING BARS SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWS EJ s EXPANSION JOINT SC e SHEAR CONNECTOR
SHALL BE INSTALLED AND SHALL BE LEFT IN PLACE UNTIL OTHER MEANS ARE PROVIDED TO 1. BLOCKING BTWN CEILING JSTS, RAFTER OR TRUSS TO TOP PLATE OR FRAMING EN EDGE NAILING SDSTS SELF DRILLING SLF TAPPING SCRW
ADEQUATELY BRACE THE STRUCTURE. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REVIEWING ALL BASE D1.4 LATEST EDITION AND SHALL BE CONTINUOUSLY INSPECTED BY A QUALIFIED LABORATORY. BELOW: END NAIL TOENAIL e oo 0 2 | ENew.. EDGENAILNG ~ SDSTS..
PLATE AND SUPPORT CONDITIONS DURING ERECTIONS AND BRACING AS REQUIRED. SEE AISC AND CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO THE LABORATORY, REBAR MILL CERTIFICATES. 2 BLOCKING BTWN RAFTERS OR TRUSS NOT AT THE WALL TOP PLATE TO RAFTER  ~ > FB e FACE OF BLOCK OP o STRUCTURAL PLY
OSHA REQUIREMENTS. 11. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE FABRICATED ACCORDING TO "MANUAL OF STANDARD PRACTICE FOR ' NI N AT TN AT oA TR AR T PRA ’ [ Sp— FACE OF CONCRETE SPEN ... STRUCTURAL PLY EDGE NAILING
REINFORCED CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION". OR TRUSS; END NAIL, TOENAIL 2-8D FF ... FINISH FLOOR STFNR ... STIFFENER
6. PLACE NON SHRINK GROUT UNDER ALL BASE PLATES BEFORE ADDING VERTICAL LOAD. Lo om0 Ao 16.3.5 1 ACL 316.3.57 AND ASTM A-1064 3. FLAT BLOCKING TO TRUSS AND WEB FILLER; FACE NAIL --ccccceveseeeeceeecenecece 16D @ 6" O.C. FLR . FLOOR STGGRD . STAGGERED
7. STRUCTURAL STEEL BELOW GRADE SHALL HAVE 3 INCHES MINIMUM OF CONCRETE COVER. ) R e ' 4, CEILING JST TO TOP PLATE; EACH JST, TOENAIL -------=n-mnmmmmmmmmmm e 3-8D FS FACE OF STUD T&B TOP & BOTTOM
8. BOLTED CONNECTIONS SHALL CONSIST OF UNFINISHED BOLTS CONFORMING TO ASTM A307 U.N.O. 13. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM A615-GRADE 60 FOR NO. 5 AND LARGER, AND ASTM 5. CEILING JST NOT ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER, (NO THRUST); FACE NAIL -~ 3-16D i FOOTING TRG TONGUE & GROOVE
WHERE HIGH STRENGTH BOLTS ARE INDICATED, BOLTS CONFORMING TO ASTM A325 OR ASTM A490 A615-GRADE 40 FOR NO. 4 AND SMALLER, EXCEPT REINFORCING STEEL TO BE WELDED SHALL 6. CEILING JST ATTACHED TO PARALLEL RAFTER (HEEL JOINT); FACE NAIL <---vnens TABLE 2308.7.3.1 A CAUGE TN TOE NAIL
AS NEEDED SHALL BE PROVIDED. ANCHOR RODS CAST IN CONCRETE OR MASONRY SHALL BE CONFORM TO ASTM A706. - 7. COLLAR TIE TO RAFTER; FACE NAIL ~-r-cesvcememememmrmoememnmemmemenmemnmenmemeece 3100 LB GLUED-LAMINATED BEAM TOF TOP OF FRAMING
HEADED BOLTS WITH CUT THREAD FULL DIAMETER BODY STYLE CONFORMING TO ASTM F1554 GR. 14. SPLICES IN CONTINUOUS REINFORCEMENT FOR A CLASS A" LAP SPLICE FOR NORMAL WEIGHT 8. RAFTER OR ROOF TRUSS TO TOP PLATE; TOENAIL ---r-r-nrenermrememememememeees 3-10D HDR HEADER TOS TOP OF STEEL
36, 55(WELDABLE PER S1 SUPPLEMENTARY REQUIREMENTS), OR 105 AS INDICATED ON DRAWINGS, CONCRETE WHERE LESS THAN 12" OF CONCRETE IS BELOW THE LAP SPLICE SHALL BE 48 BAR 9. ROOF RAFTERS TO RIDGE VALLEY OR HIP RAFTERS, OR ROOF RAFTERS TO 2" HSB HIGH STRENGTH BOLT (A-325) UNO UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE
ALL BOLTED CONNECTIONS AND BASE PLATES SHALL HAVE STANDARD CUT WASHERS, U.N.O. DIAMETERS AND SPLICES IN ADJACENT BARS SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 50" APART. CLASS 'B" LAP RIDGE BEAM; END NAIL ---reresemememememmnmnmemnmemnmenmemnmemnmenmemenmeennes 2-16D oy HEIGHT W/ WITH
WASHERS FOR BASE PLATES SHALL CONFORM TO ASTM F844, UN.0,, AND SHALL BE PLACED AT TOP o O B e A o D o e ovE 10. STUD TO STUD (NOT AT BRACED WALL PANELS); 24" OC FACE NAIL ---——---—— 16D H o JOIST HANGER (SIMPSON) W/O o WITHOUT
AND BOTTOM OF PLATE. OTHERWISE, SPLICES IN WWF SHALL BE 1.5 MESHES WIDE ' 11. STUD TO STUD AND ABUTTING STUDS AT INTERSECTING WALL CORNERS (AT L LIVE LOAD WP " WORK POINT
9. PROVIDE " DIAMETER STITCH BOLTS AND RING FILLS, SPACED AT NOT MORE THAN 2'-0" 0.C. FOR L5 REINFORCING DOWELS BOLTS. ANCHORS. SLERES ETC. 0 BE EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE BRACED WALL PANEL); 16" OC FACE NAIL --+---rceseecseeasroasremereae e 16D LS o LAG SCREW WS WOOD SCREW
ALL DOUBLE ANGLE MEMBERS. ' IED SECURELY IN POSITION BEFORE PLACING CONCRETE PER ACI 316,12 16 12. BUILT UP HEADER (2" TO 2" HEADER); 16" OC EACH EDGE, FACE NAIL --------- 16D LsL LAMINATED STRAND LUMBER WWE WELDED WIRE FABRIC
10. AT WOOD TO STEEL PARALLEL CONTACT, BOLT WITH }5" DIAMETER BOLTS AT MAXIMUM 24" C.C. 16. CONSTRUCTION IOINTS SHALL BE MADE ROUGH AND SURFACE FREE OF_ L(iOS'E DEBRIS. CONCRETE MY 13. CONTINUOUS HEADER TO STUD; TOENAIL -----------mnommmmoomoeoo oo oo 4-8D 2325 Fb, 310 Fv, 1.55E CR— CENTERLINE
11. HOLES FOR UNFINISHED BOLTS SHALL BE OF THE SAME NOMINAL DIAMETER OF THE BOLT PLUS %" ' J " 14. TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE; 16" OC FACE NAIL ----------nnssmmsammeemnen e 16D LTWT oo LIGHT WEIGHT B PLATE
USE STANDARD AISC GAGE AND PITCH FOR BOLTS EXCEPT AS NOTED OTHERWISE. g%ﬁggﬁ;‘%%%‘?s BY SAND BLASTING OR CHIPPING THE ENTIRE SURFACE TO PRODUCE %" DEEP 15. TOP PLATE TO TOP PLATE, AT END JOINTS; EA. SIDE END, FACE NAIL, MIN 24" LAP VL . LAMINATED VENEER LUMBER e NUMBER OF POUNDS
12. WELDING SHALL BE DONE BY THE ELECTRIC ARC PROCESS IN ACCORDANCE WITH AMERICAN S S 8-16D
WELDING SOCIETY STANDARDS, USING ONLY CERTIFIED WELDERS. ALL GROOVE WELDS SHALL }; g‘,%%‘ﬁﬁk%g%i‘g?Vg)‘((l’%fﬁil‘ﬁ (?V%E%RFER%‘ESFT EE ?gg CC(‘))I\II“CCFE‘EETTEE-T 0 MORE CLOSELY CONFORM TO 16. BOTTOM PLATE TO JST, RIM JST, BAND JST, OR BLOCKING (NOT AT BRACED WALL MFR ... 1%,[6131\?5?:&%5&‘{;;{'8]3 % S ;%%Q%EOR DIAMETER
HAVE COMPLETE PENETRATION U.N.O. ALL EXPOSED WELDS SHALL BE GROUND SMOOTH. ALL ' Aél 318.5.10 PANELS); 16" OC FACE NAIL -------nnnrmmmmrmm oo oo 16D = CONTINUOUS WOOD IN SECTION
ELECTRODES FOR WELDING SHALL COMPLY WITH AWS CODE, E70 SERIES MINIMUM. -10. 17. BOTTOM PLATE TO JST, RIM JST, BAND JST, OR BLOCKING AT BRACED WALL ~71.. WOOD BLOCKING IN SECTION
13. WELD LENGTHS CALLED FOR ON PLANS ARE THE NET EFFECTIVE LENGTHS REQUIRED. 19. CONSOLIDATE CONCRETE PLACED IN FORMS BY MECHANICAL VIBRATING EQUIPMENT PANELS; 16" OC FACE NAIL -----nemmesmremsm e 2-16D = END OF WOOD PIECE
Tt MINIMUM FILLET WELDS. % @ Tl SUPPLEMENTED BY HAND-SPADING, RODDING OR TAMPING. USE EQUIPMENT AND PROCEDURES FOR 18. STUD TO TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE; TOENAIL weesmeemmemmeemmeemeemmeeemeemmeeemeemmeeen we e
Y @ T CONSOLIDATION OF CONCRETE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDED PRACTICES OF ACI 309 TO 19, TOP OR BOTTOM PLATE TO STUD: END NAIL -ecmremmemmeemmeemeeemeemmeemeemmeemmeeen 516D
Yo" @ T> 34" 20, Mo Woo e L e o L 1N AREAS TO BE CONCRETED 20. TOP PLATES, LAPS AT CORNERS AND INTERSECTIONS; FACE NAIL --------------- 2-16D
15. WELDING PROCEDURE SPECIFICATIONS (WPS) FOR SHOP AND FIELD PRE-QUALIFIED WELD JOINTS 1 ALL SAW CUTTING SHALL BE DONE AFTER INITIAL SET HAS OCCURRED TO AVOID TEARING OR 21. 1" BRACE TO EACH STUD & PLATE, FACE NAIL; FACE NAIL ----------ncenncenneanea 2-8D
AND WELD JOINTS QUALIFIED BY TEST SHALL BE PREPARED FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO FABRICATION. ' DANAGE BY THE SWABBED. BUT BEFORE INITIAL SHRINKING HAS OCCURRED 22. 1"X6" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING; FACE NAIL -------csmrorememsormemcmnecen e 2-8D GENERAL CONSTRUCTION NOTES
ALL WELDING PROCEDURE ITEMS SUCH AS BASE METALS, WELDING PROCESSES, FILLER METALS, 22 DRILL THROUGH STEEL COLUMNS. BEAMS AND PLATES TO PASS CONTINUOUS REINFORCING 23. WIDER THAN 1"X8" SHEATHING TO EACH BEARING; FACE NAIL --------------------- 3-8D
AND JOINT DETAILS THAT MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF AWS D1.1, SECTION 5.1 SHALL BE 53 ADDITIONAL REINFORCING IN PRECAST OR TILT-UP PANELS REQUIRED FOR LIFTING STRESSES SHALL 24. JOIST TO SILL, TOP PLATE, OR GIRDER; TOENAIL -----------nnonommmomooocoo oo 3-8D
CONSIDERED PRE-QUALIFIED. ANY CHANGE OR SUBSTITUTION THAT IS BEYOND THE RANGE OR " BE SUPPLIED BY THE CONTRACTOR. 25. RIMJST, BAND JST, OR BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE, SILL, OR OTHER FRAMING; 6" OC 1. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL WORK AND CONSTRUCTION
TOLERANCE OR REQUIREMENTS FOR PRE-QUALIFICATION SHALL BE QUALIFIED BY REST PER AWS 294, PROVIDE 2-NO 5X4'-0" DIAGONAL REINFORCING AT MID-DEPTH OF SLAB AT ALL REENTRANT TOENAIL --o-oommemem oo oo 8D MEETS ALL CURRENT FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY, AND LOCAL CODES, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS, ETC.
D1.1 SECTION 5 PART B. QUALIFICATION TESTING IS REQUIRED WHEN THE DEPTH OF A PARTIAL CORNERS TYPICAL 26. 1" X 6" SUBFLOOR OR LESS TO EACH JST; FACE NAIL ---------rooroomoemoemoeooes 2-8D THESE CODES ARE TO BE CONSIDERED PART OF THE SPECIFICATIONS FOR THIS BUILDING AND
PENETRATION OR COMPLETE PENETRATION WELD IS 2" OR GREATER. ' 27. 2" SUBFLOOR TO JST OR GIRDER; FACE NAIL ---------ozooomooeoononocceooo oo oo 2-16D SHOULD BE ADHERED TO EVEN IF THEY ARE IN VARIANCE OF THE PLAN.
16. FOR NONDESTRUCTIVE TESTING OF WELDED CONNECTIONS EXCLUDING PRIMARY MEMBERS OF 28. 2" PLANKS (PLANK & BEAM - FLOOR AND ROOF); EACH BEARING, FACE NAIL --- 2-16D 2. DIMENSIONS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALE DRAWING (DO NOT SCALE DRAWING.)
MOMENT RESISTING FRAMES: 29. BUILT UP GIRDERS AND BEAMS, 2" LUMBER LAYERS; 24" OC FACE NAIL TOP & 3. THE ENGINEER HAS NOT BEEN ENGAGED FOR CONSTANT CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISION AND ASSUMES
16.a. WELDED CONNECTIONS SHALL BE TESTED BY NONDESTRUCTIVE METHODS FOR COMPLIANCE FOUNDATIONS BOT. STAGGERED ON OPP SIDES -----ooromrmmeoeeooemoemms s 20D NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR CONSTRUCTION COORDINATING WITH THESE PLANS, NOR RESPONSIBILITY
WITH AISC J2, AND JOB SPECIFICATIONS. ULTRASONIC TESTING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE 30. LEDGER STRIP SUPPORTING JST OR RAFTERS; EACH JST OR RAFTER, FACE NAIL FOR CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCE, OR PROCEDURES, OR FOR SAFETY
WITH AWS D1.1, ASTM E164 AND ASME SECTION V. RADIOGRAPHY SHALL BEIN ACCORDANCE [ T oo oo 3-16D PRECAUTIONS AND PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH THE WORK. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES FOR
WITH AWSD1.1, ASTM E94 AND E99, AND ASME SECTION V. THIS TESTING SHALL BE PART OF 1. BOTTOMS OF ALL FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE LEVEL. CHANGES IN BOTTOM OF FOUNDATION 31. JOIST TO BAND JOIST OR RIM JOIST; END NAIL ----------oecozoomosoonomo oo oo 3-16D A SPECIFIC USE EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED IN THE USE OF THESE PLANS.
THE SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIREMENTS OF IBC SECTION 1704.3 PERFORMED BY AN ELEVATION SHALL BE MADE ACCORDING TO STEPPED FOOTING DETAIL ON THE TYPICAL 32. BRIDGING OR BLOCKING TO JST, RAFTER, OR TRUSS; EACH END, TOENAIL ---- 2-8D 4. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SHEETS FOR FLOOR PLANS, EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS, AND WINDOW AND
APPROVED INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY AS FOLLOWS: DETAIL SHEET. DOOR SIZES AND TYPES.
16.a1.  BASE METAL THICKER THAN 1 INCH WHEN SUBJECT TO THROUGH THICKNESS WELD 2. ALL PILE CAPS, GRADE BEAMS, TIE BEAMS & OTHER FOOTINGS SHALL BE FORMED UNLESS 33. WOOD STRUCTURAL PANELS, COMBINATION SUBFLOOR UNDERLAYMENT TO
SHRINKAGE STRAINS. SPECIFICALLY APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. FOUNDATIONS MAY BE CAST IN FRAMING )
16.a.2. ALL COMPLETE JOINT PENETRATION GROOVE OR BUTT WELDS. NEAT EXCAVATIONS PROVIDED WRITTEN APPROVAL IS OBTAINED AND FOOTINGS ARE Y 11 S E———— 8D NAILS SPA"CED @ 6"0C AT
16.a3.  ALL PARTIAL JOINT PENETRATION GROOVE WELDS WHEN USED IN COLUMN SPLICES. INCREASED 2" IN WIDTH. USE 2X12 PLANK AT EDGE OF EXCAVATION TO PROTECT L - EDGES, 12"0C @
16.b.  ANY MATERIAL DISCONTINUOUS SHALL BE ACCEPTED OR REJECTED ON THE BASIS OF DEFECT AGAINST SLUFFING, AS REQUIRED. S e DESIGN CRITERIA
TRACKING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE (LARGER REFLECTOR) CRITERIA OF AISC J2. 3. WORK PERFORMED ON FOUNDATION SHALL BE DONE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 1/8 B R 10D EXCEPT 6" AT ALL SUPFORTS
REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT CBC 34. PANEL SIDING TO FRAMING WHERE SPANS ARE 48" OR
4. IF ATWO POUR FOUNDATION IS UTILIZED, THE COLD JOINT BETWEEN THE EXTERIOR 0] 8 1 6D MORE. FOR NAILING OF SEISMIC CRITERIA GRAVITY LOADING
FOOTING AND SLAB-ON-GRADE SHOULD BE LOCATED AT LEAST 4 INCHES ABOVE = 8D BRACED WALL PANELS OR SDC D ROOF LIVE 20psf
ADJACENT GRADE. IF THIS IS NOT DONE, A WATERSTOP BETWEEN THE TWO POURS SHEAR WALLS, SEE PLAN. SITE CLASS D ROOF DEAD 1sgsf
SHALL BE USED. RISK CATEGORY 0| FLOOR LIVE 40psf
2X12 2X12 SEISMIC IMPORTANCE FACTOR 1.00 FLOOR DEAD 15psf
rZ 1X8 WOOD RESPONSE MODIFICATION FACTOR 6.5 WALL DEAD 17psf
L \5/ \i(/ SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEM:
ﬂﬁMp FOOTING ﬂﬁ_: LIGHT FRAME WOOD SHEAR WALL WIND CRITERIA
—[ WIDTH +2" [ [[=]]/ 1. ALLWOOD IN DIRECT CONTACT WITH EARTH OR CONCRETE SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS ) 0413 ULTIMATE WIND, Vult 94mph
111 11 FIR. s 413g BASIC WIND, Vasd 76mph
2. BEARING AND SHEAR WALLS SHALL HAVE DOUBLE TOP PLATES, LAPPED AT WALL AND PARTITION 51 0.212g WIND EXPOSURE ¢
SHEARWALL 3. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING BETWEEN JOISTS AND RAFTERS AT ALL SUPPORTS. o 0300 tw 10
4. PROVIDE BLOCKING AT ALL CEILING LEVELS. s .062g
5. ALL STRUCTURAL WOOD SHALL CONFORM WITH THE FOLLOWING SPECIFICATION: X 3.0 SOIL BEARING 1500psf
DOUGLAS FIR - COAST REGION - WCLIB GRADING RULES NO.17 DF NO.2, U.N.O. Cp 3.5
1. MIN 2X FRAMING MEMBERS OR BLOCKING REQUIRED AT ALL PANEL EDGES IN SHEAR WALL. REDWOOD - CALIFORNIA REDWOOD ASSOCIATION GRADING RULES, LATEST EDITION. ANALYSIS PROCESS EQUIVALENT LATERAL FORCE CODES
2. TABLE VALUES ARE BASED ON 16" 0.C. STUD SPACING. o GLUED LAMINATED BEAMS - SHALL BE 24F-V4 OR 24F-V8 FOR CANTILEVERED BEAMS. BEAMS SHALL ASCE 7-16, CBC 2022, ACI318-19, 2018 NDS
3. ALL ANCHOR BOLTS IN WALLS INCLUDING SHEARWALLS REQUIRE 3°x3°x.229" THICK PLATE ALSO BE MANUFACTURED AND IDENTIFIED AS REQUIRED IN ANSI/AITC A190.1 AND ASTM D3737.
WASHERS. ONE EDGE OF THE STEEL PLATE WASHER SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN 1/2" OF THE STANDARD SPEC. FOR STRUCTURAL GLUED LAMINATED TIMBER AITC 117 LATEST ADDITION. SUBMIT
MUDSILL ON THE SIDE(S) WITH APA RATED WOOD SHEATHING. THE HOLE IN THE PLATE SHOP DRAWINGS PRIOR TO FABRICATION OF GLUED-LAMINATED MEMBERS.
WASHER IS PERMITTED TO BE DIAGONALLY SLOTTED WITH A WIDTH OF UP TO 3/16" (44 PLYWOOD - U.S. PRODUCT STANDARDS PSI AND PS2. PLYWOOD SHALL BE APA RATED EXPOSURE 1, OR
mm) LARGER THAN THE BOLT DIAMETER AND A SLOT LENGTH NOT TO EXCEED 1 3/4" (44 EXTERIOR, AS REQUIRED; STRUCTURAL 1 AND C-D TO MEET PS1 AND PS2 AS REQUIRED. CDX (C-D
mm), PROVIDED A STANDARD CUT WASHER IS PLACED BETWEEN THE PLATE WASHER AND EXPOSURE 1) OR 0SB (ORIENTED STRAND BOARD) @ FLOORS ADN ROOF - U.N.O.
THE NUT. 6. PRESSURE TREATED DOUGLAS FIR - AWPA (AMERICAN WOOD PRESERVERS' ASSOCIATION) U1. USE
4. SOLE PLATE NAILING LESS THAN 6" 0.C. SHALL BE STAGGERED 1/2" ABOUT THE CENTERLINE CATEGORY UC2 FOR INTERIOR USE. WATERBORN PRESERVATIVES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM STRUCTURAL INDEX
: ?ZF) TAP;I% HS(()){IEI]ls)oFiITNéMINIMUM DER SHEAR WALL RETENTION LEVEL OF 0.25 LB/FT”3 AND SHALL NOT CONTAIN CHROMIUM, COPPER, OR ARSENATE.
: : NEWLY EXPOSED SURFACES, RESULTING FROM FIELD MODIFICATION SUCH AS CUTTING, BORING, OR
6. 3X AND 4X MEMBERS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES MUST BE A SINGLE MEMBER, HANDLING, SHALL BE FIELD TREATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA M-4. 2% gg%%%&%g; IB]T)ESSHAEI‘E{S\}’ ELCL“EEQEIONS
7. FOR SHEAR WALLS ON RAISED WOOD, FOUNDATIONS AND UPPER FLOORS REQUIRING LTP5 7.  HOLES FOR BOLTS IN WOOD SHALL BE BORED WITH A BIT OF THE SAME NOMINAL DIAMETER AS THE $2.0 LEVEL 1 - SHEARWALL PLAN
CLIPS AT THE 2x SOLE PLATE, A MINIMUM OF (1) CLIPS MUST ALWAYS BE INSTALLED. BOLT PLUS X", 230 CEVEL 2 - SHEARWALL PLAN
8. SOLE PLATE TO RIM, OR SOLE PLATE TO BEAM/BLOCKING TO BE 2X U.O.N. 8. HOLES FOR LAG SCREW SHALL BE BORED TO THE SAME DIAMETER AND DEPTH AS THE SHANK AND 4.0 FLOOR AND LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN
9. WHEN A SHEARWALL IS LOCATED IN A FIRE PROTECTED WALL, THE FIELD NAILING SHALL THE REST NO LARGER THAN THE ROOT OF THE THREAD. e ROOF FRAMING PLAN
BE 8" 0.C. MAX REGARDLESS OF THE SHEAR WALL SPECIFICATIONS. EDGE NAILING AND NAIL 9. LAG SCREWS AND WOOD SCREWS SHALL BE SCREWED AND NOT DRIVEN INTO PLACE. SOAP MAY BE oD1 STRUCTURAL DETALLS
SIZE SHALL BE THE SAME AS SPECIFIED ON THE PLANS. USED TO LUBRICATE THE SCREWS. D2 STRUCTURAL DETAILS
10. DRYWALL SCREWS ARE PERMITTED TO SUBSTITUTE FOR THE 5D AND 6D NAILS. 10. ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH METAL WASHERS UNDER HEADS AND NUTS D3 STRUCTURAL DETAILLS
11. ALL FIELD NAILING SHALL BE @ 12" 0.C. MAX,, U.N.0. WHICH BEAR ON WOOD. APPLIES ALSO TO INSERTED EXPANDING FASTENERS, RED HEAD ETC.

10 9

BOLT DIAMETER | MI WASHER STEEL WASHER
%" DIA. 2" DIA. X %" 3"X3"XW%"
%" DIA. 2%" DIA. X%¢" 3"X3"X%"
%" DIA. 3" DIA. X /6" 3"X3"X %"
7" DIA. 3%" DIA. X 76" | 3%"X3%"X%"
1" DIA. 4" DIA. X %" 3%" X 3%" X %"

11. ALL BOLTS AND LAG SCREWS SHALL BE TIGHTENED ON INSTALLATION AND RETIGHTENED BEFORE
CLOSING IN OR AT COMPLETION OF JOB.

12. BLOCK SP JOINTS WITH 2X4 FLAT BLOCKING WHERE NOTED ON ROOF OR FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND
WITH BLOCKING SAME AS STUDS AT WALLS.

13. LAY ALL STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD ON ROOF AND FLOORS WITH FACE GRAIN PERPENDICULAR TO
SUPPORT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

14. CONNECTOR HARDWARE MODEL NUMBER ARE THOSE FOR SIMPSON STRONG-TIE COMPANY.
EQUIVALENT CONNECTORS WITH ICC ACCEPTANCE MAY BE SUBSTITUTED WITH WRITTEN APPROVAL
FROM THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. ALL JOIST HANGERS SHALL BE SIMPSON U SERIES UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE.

15. FASTENERS FOR PRESERVATIVE TREATED & FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL BE OF HOT
DIPPED ZINC COATED GALVANIZED STEEL (PER ASTM A153, CLASS G185), STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON
BRONZE OR COPPER. THE COATING WEIGHTS FOR ZINC COATED FASTENERS SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A 153.

16. ALL WOOD FRAMING SHALL HAVE LESS THAN 19% MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF INSTALLATION.
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(E) FOOTING

PROVIDE #4X18" DOWELS @

24" 0.C. W/ 4" EMBED
SIMPSON SET-XP EPOXY

6
10'-10"
(3x SILL) (3x SILL)
Q’ 2'-9" 31"
7\

g

(3x SILL)

4" CONC. SLAB ON GRADE W/ #3 BARS @
18" 0.C. (OR 6X6 #10 WWM) EW. W/ 10 MIL
VAPOR BARRIER OVER 4" OF CRUSHED
ROCK. (FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION,
REFER TO GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES)
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SCALE: %" =1'-0"

13!_2"

SD1
TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

TYP

FOOTING SCHEDULE
o DIMENSIONS REINFORCEMENT VAX
PARALLEL PERPENDICULAR NOTES
LENGTH WIDTH | DEPTH oo  ENGTH [ NO. | STZE [LENGTH| CAPACTY
FT1 | CONT. | 12" | 12" | 2 | #4 | CONT. | - | - - 1,500 PLF (1) TOP, (1) BOT
FT2 | CONT. | 15" | 18" | 2 | #4 | CONT. | - | - - 1,875 PLF (1) TOP, (1) BOT
FT3 | 18" | 18" | 12" | 3 | #4 12" | 3 | #4 12" 3,375 LBS
FT4 | 24" | 24" | 18" | 4 | #4 18" | 4 | #4 18" 6,000 LBS
FT5 | 30" | 30" | 18" | 5 | #4 24" | 5 | #4 24" 9,375 LBS
FT6 | 36" | 36" | 18" | 6 | #4 30" | 6 | #4 30" 13,500 LBS
FT7 | 42" | 42" | 24" | 7 | #4 36" | 7 | #4 36" 18,375 LBS
FT8 | 48" | 48" | 24" | 8 | #4 2" | 8 | #4 42" 24,000 LBS

GENERAL FOUNDATION NOTES

1.

2.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REFERRING TO THE PLANS TO VERIFY HOLDOWN LOCATIONS,
STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD SHEATHING SPECIFICATIONS AND NAILING SCHEDULE.
POSTS SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN ARE THOSE DIRECTLY CONNECTED TO THE FOUNDATION
WITH A HOLDOWN OR POST BASE CONNECTOR.
TYPICAL ONE STORY FOUNDATION, U.N.O. - 12" WIDE X 12" DEEP FOOTING WITH (1) #4 REBAR TOP AND

BOTTOM (TOT. 2).

PROVIDE %"X10" ANCHOR BOLTS @ 4'-0" 0.C. AND 12" FROM ALL EDGES AT THE BEARING WALLS AND
EXTERIOR NON-SHEAR WALLS W/ 7" MIN. EMBEDMENT. FASTEN TO BOTTOM PLATE USING 3"X3"X%"

STEEL WASHERS.

PROVIDE 2X PTDF SLEEPER EMBEDDED IN SLAB AT DOORS LEADING TO EXTERIOR AND GARAGE.
EXTEND 6" PAST DOOR CASING. (2) 20d @ EA END & 24" O.C.
ALL FOOTINGS, FOUNDATIONS, EXCAVATIONS, GRADING, AND FILL SHALL COMPLY TO THE PROVISIONS
OF THE CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE.
SLAB REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE PROVIDED EACH WAY, AS INDICATED ON THE PLANS, IN THE MIDDLE
THIRD OF SLAB. WHERE VAPOR BARRIER IS REQUIRED, VAPOR RETARD BARRIER SHALL BE SEALED AT
ALL PENETRATIONS AND SHALL CONFORM TO CLASS A VAPOR RETARDER IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MOST CURRENT VERSION OF ASTM E 1745, "STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLASTIC WATER VAPOR
RETARDERS USED IN CONTACT WITH SOIL OR GRANULAR FILL UNDER CONCRETE SLABS". VAPOR
BARRIER SHALL BE UNDERLAIN WITH 4" DEEP %" CRUSHED ROCK WITH 100% PASSING THE %" SIEVE
AND LESS THAN 5% PASSING THE NO. 4 SIEVE.
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL MEASUREMENTS AGAINST THE ARCHITECTURAL
PLAN SET. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE EOR AND DESIGNER
BEFORE FORMING AND/OR POURING CONCRETE.

FOUNDATION LEGEND

(E) FOOTING - TO REMAIN

(N) FOOTING - SEE FOOTING SCHEDULE FOR DIMENSIONS
—_— — AND REINFORCEMENT.

POST - SEE IN VIEW FOR POST SIZE AND TYPE.

RIM TO
A MUD | ANcHOR | ‘EEHMUIER | SOLEPLATE | gy byt
SHEATHING/NAILING :
o H PLE / SILL | BOLTS EDGES TO RIM (A35 CLIPS)
{f} %" APA RATED ONE 5/ 3x OR (2) 2x SDWS22500DB
FACE w/8d COMMONS | 3x %' @ o (36) T6d's o C @ 12" C.C.
490 PLF @ 3" 0.C. EDGE 36" 0.C. /(36) @ 8" 0.C.
A %" APA RATED ONE ‘o
clolp | FACEw/8d COMMONS | 3x 30/53, & 3x SDVésg..Z(S)OCODB @ 12" C.C.
@ 2" 0.C. EDGE G o
1. REFERTO "SHEARWALL NOTES" ON SHEET SN1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

% HDU8 HOLDOWN

6,970 LBS

INSTALL PER DETAIL 18/SD2 & 22/SD2

1. ALL HOLDOWN CONNECTORS SHALL BE RE-TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE ALL HOLDOWNS IN THE CORRECT LOCATION TO TIE INTO HD POST.
3. REFERTO DETAIL 18/SD2 FOR HD PLACEMENT AT WINDOW OR DOOR OPENING.
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LEVEL 1 - SHEARWALL PLAN

SCALE: " =1'-0"

(3x SILL)
31"

V4

A\

A\
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(3x SILL)

3'-

(3x SILL)

2 1
RIM TO
A MUD | ANCHOR V@E%}\/IIEX’INBEELR SOLEPLATE | oi[1 pLATE
SHEATHING /NAILING :
#### PLF / SILL ) BOLTS EDGES TORIM (A35 CLIPS)
A 7" APA RATED ONE 5/ 3x OR (2) 2x SDWS22500DB
FACE w/8d COMMONS | 3x %' @ o (36) T6d's o @ 12" C.C.
490 PLF @ 3" 0.C. EDGE 36" 0.C. /(36) @8"0.C.
A %" APA RATED ONE ‘o
Lo | FACEw/BdcoMMONS | 3x | K@ 3x SDVg)Sé.ZgOCODB @ 12" C.C.
@ 2" 0.C. EDGE -C. C.

1. REFERTO "SHEARWALL NOTES" ON SHEET SN1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

HOLDOWN SCHEDULE

—3

6,970 LBS

HDU8 HOLDOWN
INSTALL PER DETAIL 18/SD2 & 22/SD2

1. ALL HOLDOWN CONNECTORS SHALL BE RE-TIGHTENED JUST PRIOR TO ENCLOSURE.
2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE ALL HOLDOWNS IN THE CORRECT LOCATION TO TIE INTO HD POST.
3. REFERTO DETAIL 18/SD2 FOR HD PLACEMENT AT WINDOW OR DOOR OPENING.
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TO POST

TO POST

LEVEL 2 - SHEARWALL PLAN

SCALE: " =1'-0"

TO POST TO POST

TO POST

TO POST

2 1
RIM TO
é MUD | ANCHOR V@E)inIMIEXINBEELR SOLEPLATE | oi[1 pLATE
SHEATHING/NAILING :
##### PLF / SILL | BOLTS EDGES TORIM (A35 CLIPS)
3" APA RATED ONE -
A FACE w/8d COMMONS 2x 4g?. o@c 2x SDgslzz%SOOgDB @ 24" C.C.
260 PLF @ 6" 0.C. EDGE - e
34" APA RATED ONE ‘o
A FACE w/8d COMMONS | 2x %" @ (2) 2x SDVésg..Z(S)OCODB @ 20" C.C.
350 PLF @ 4" 0.C. EDGE 48" 0.C. .C.

1. REFERTO "SHEARWALL NOTES" ON SHEET SN1 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

STRAP SCHEDULE
E— MST37 STRAP
2,710 LBS INSTALL PER DETAIL 16/SD2

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL PLACE ALL STRAPS IN THE CORRECT LOCATION TO TIE INTO HD POST.
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\ STAIR FRAMING TO BE 2X12 STAIR

(E) BM
(E) BM

(E) BM

STRINGERS AND 2X6 STAIR LANDINGS.
TYPICAL LSL HANGERS TO BE USED.
STRINGERS TO BE NAILED TO WALLS W/
(5) 16D @ EA STUD WHERE POSSIBLE

(E) BM

FLOOR AND LOWER ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: %" =1'-0"

2X14 DF-L#2 LEDGER W/ (3)
SDS25312 @ 16" 0.C.

2
NAME| PLY SIZE TYPE LOCATION
FB1 1 4X10 DF-L#2 HEADER
FB2 1 4X6 DF-L#2 HEADER
FB3 1 4X8 DF-L#2 HEADER
FB4 1 314X14 LSL FLUSH
FB5 1 W 12X 26 STEEL FLUSH
FB6 1 315%x91, LSL HEADER
BEAMS SPECIFICATIONS:
e PSL 2900Fb, 290Fv, 2.2E
e LVL 2600Fb, 285Fv, 1.8E
e LSL 2300Fb, 285Fv, 1.55E
e GLB 2400Fb, 265Fv, 1.9E
1. SEE SHEET SD1 AND SD2 FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING DETAILS
2. SEE"WOOD NOTES" ON SHEET SN1.
3. ALL BEAM SUPPORTING POSTS ARE TO BE AT LEAST THE WIDTH OF THE BEAM BEING SUPPORTED.
4. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE %" T&G CDX/0SB WITH 10d @ 6" 0.C. EDGE NAILING & 12" 0.C. FIELD
NAILING, U.N.O.
5. TOP PLATE SPLICE AT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 48" MIN. LENGTH AND NAILED
WITH (16) 16d NAILS.
6. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE NAILED AT ALL DRAG LOCATIONS WITH 10d @ 6" 0O.C., U.N.O.
7. BEAMS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR LARGER WIDTHS AND/OR DEPTH OF EQUAL SPECIFICATIONS TO
ACCOMMODATE WALL FRAMING. POSTS SHALL BE EQUAL OR LARGE SIZE THAN BEAM WIDTH.
8. EXTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2X4 DF-L#2 @16" O.C. U.N.O.. WALL SIZES SHALL BE VERIFIED TO
MATCH THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN SET.
9. ALLWOOD EXPOSED TO WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW, OR IRRIGATION TO BE

PRESSURE TREATED.

FLOOR AND LOWER ROOF LEGEND

*NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE BEARING WALLS

BEAM PER BEAM SCHEDULE
INTERIOR BEARING WALL
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL

POST - SEE IN VIEW FOR POST SIZE AND TYPE.
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ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: %" =1'-0"

2 1

ROOF BEAM SCHEDULE

NAME PLY SIZE TYPE LOCATION
RB1 1 4X8 DF-L#2 HEADER
RB2 1 4X6 DF-L#2 HEADER
RB3 1 4X8 DF-L#2 HEADER
RB4 1 4X8 DF-L#2 FLUSH

BEAMS SPECIFICATIONS:

PSL 2900Fb, 290Fv, 2.2E

e LVL 2600FDb, 285Fv, 1.8E
e LSL 2300FDb, 285Fv, 1.55E
e GLB 2400Fb, 265Fv, 1.9E
1. SEE SHEET SD1 AND SD2 FOR ADDITIONAL FRAMING DETAILS.
2. SEE"WOOD NOTES" ON SHEET SN1.
3. ALL BEAM SUPPORTING POSTS ARE TO BE AT LEAST THE WIDTH OF THE BEAM BEING SUPPORTED.
4. ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE '%," CDX/0SB WITH 8d @ 6" 0.C. EDGE NAILING & 12" 0.C. FIELD NAILING,
U.N.O.
5. NO EDGE BLOCKING REQUIRED, U.N.O.
6. TOP PLATE SPLICE AT INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 48" MIN. LENGTH AND NAILED
WITH (16) 16d NAILS.
7.  FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS, PROVIDE (2) 10d NAILS @ 8" 0.C. TO PROVIDE SOLID CONNECTION.
8. EXTERIOR STUD WALLS SHALL BE 2X4 DF-L#2 @16" O.C. U.N.O.. WALL SIZES SHALL BE VERIFIED TO
MATCH THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN SET.
9. BEAMS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR LARGER WIDTHS AND/OR DEPTH OF EQUAL SPECIFICATIONS TO
ACCOMMODATE WALL FRAMING. POSTS SHALL BE EQUAL OR LARGE SIZE THAN BEAM WIDTH.
10. ALL WOOD EXPOSED TO WATER FROM DIRECT OR BLOWING RAIN, SNOW, OR IRRIGATION TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED.
-z A BEAM PER BEAM SCHEDULE
XXXAXXXX XXX XAKX INTERIOR BEARING WALL
INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL
*NOTE: ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE BEARING WALLS

POST - SEE IN VIEW FOR POST SIZE AND TYPE.
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4'-0" MIN LAP W/ .

’ 12-16d MIN /_@
B B e o o o o e o : BEAM PERPENDICULAR TO WALL o
T / T TOP PLATES / /_@
tod @1270.C, Typ. LAP PLATES 4'-0" MIN A / 7
(1) A35 CLIP @ (1) 2X JAMB 7 SPLICE (16-16d MIN) ;jgg g éi(g STTSS gg BEAM ~— (3) 16d @ BEAM i i i L
A (2) A35 CLIP @ (2) 2X JAMB 1 -+ T
\ (3) 16d EA. STUD TO | — (3) 16d EA. STUD TO BEAM ¥ g
17— } A N e | ?/_ BEAM
I [ I i - 16d @ 12" O.C. ! 0
HEADER SHALL BE FULL 3-16d STAGGERED STUD H \®
WIDTH OF STUD WALL I TO POST -1
(1) 2X STUD FULL HEIGHT ] | — 16d@ 12" 0.C. ) *
I | ] STAGGERED STUD
T af (2) 2X STUD FULL HEIGHT - TOPOST -
3X BLKG @ SP JOINTS, TYP \ T HEADER T WHEN OPENING EXCEEDS 6'-0 LTP4 N
POST
A35 CLIP WHERE _ TO PL N -+ FULL HT STUD EA. STUD
/ 2X CRIPPLE STUD A35 MIN
OPENING EXCEEDS 6'-0" - : ' |
A35 MIN.
(2) 2X (6'-1" TO 10'-0") \k - *
g WIDE @ OPENINGS y — B | ,
SEE NAILING SCH
B " I (2) 10d TN EA. FACE 4" POST @
(1) 2X (LESS THAN 6'-0") ) i
NOTCH STUD WHERE BOLT =~ — WIDE @ OPENINGS (2) 10d TN EA. FACE 6" POST & LARGER
OCCURS @ STUD & PROVIDE
2X BLKG @ SILLEA. SIDE, TYP.
POST AND BEAM CONNECTIONS 2 TYPICAL NAILING EXAMPLE 3
(2) 2X CRIPPLE f
STUD WHEN \‘
OPENING | BEAMPER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN
EXCEEDS 6'-0" T A35 CLIP WHERE OPENING EXCEEDS 6'-0" /
: STUDS UNDER 2X SILL PLATE, PRESSURE TREADED DF L _
o] < <
- WINDOW ‘ ‘ < < SP TRUSS OR SIMPSON
/ [ = _j”, - T E T RAFTER STC
S, BEAM \
5o i N F , SIMPSON CCQ POST CAP ECCQ . s = A
: 2L 8 N u‘\ H SEE PLAN POST CAP@ END CONDITION \
comH N— POST B m
14" CEMENT GROUT WHERE ZE MSTA18 \ N_ MSTA18 POST = = =
¢ SHOWN IN SECTIONS e STRAP TO PER PLAN STRAP TO = =
4" CEMENT GROUT WHERE 54" DIA. X 12" § = = A Eg?g/l AND A BEAM AND AL 314" SHOT PIN NAILS to to
SHOWN IN SECTIONS 3% BOLTS 4'-0" - 2 post ! POST SIMPSON A34 POST BASE @ 18" 0.C. - -
TREAT END W/ PRESERVATIVE @ CURB 0.C., TYP. U.N.O. =< PER PLAN y X T @ 2X4 SILL OR (NO SILL PLATE) 3%" SHOT PIN NAILS
o A35 @ 2X6 SILL 18" 0.C.
/ o SIMPSON A34 v SIMPSON #ACONT ~ 1 — / @
END OF SILL PLATES @ JOINT OR @ 16 @ 2X4 SILL OR POST PBS POST ™
NOTCH GREATER THAN % SILL PLATE A35 @ 2X6 SILL /| BRACE +
WIDTH : vy I t 3
SIMPSON A34
@ 2X4 SILL OR
BEAM PERP. TO A35 @ 2X6 SILL BEAM PARALLEL TO
WALL WALL
D TYPICAL STUD WALL & OPENING FRAMING 1 TYPICAL BEAM & POST IN WALL CONNECTION 4 TYPICAL BEAM & POST CONNECTION 5 NON-BEARING PARTITION FRAMING 6
ADDITIONAL UPPER FRAMING NOT (2) 2X TOP PL'S 12}21\/?“ 40D
NO SHOWN FOR CLARITY 204
, NOTCHES — > SIMPSON ST6224 STRAP, b 40d TYP.— gl !
. IN MIDDLE DBL TOP PLATE CENTER OVER SPLICE ' ~ :
© % 14 OF SPAN = CORNER = (=
A as %" RADIUS 5 BARS MAY BE — 7 1 P
E EQUAL “—NOTCH — EQUAL e — VA = USED IN i . ‘ é
Y A ‘ % LEIU OF 7 N S =
o O |9 L /oo / R : RN 12d 12d B S
A ) ° ° ° ) ) ) ° ) ) ) ) ‘A _' ~ BEND
O O “o o~ (4) 16D NAILS EA. END | . | 12" MAX 12" MAX
o (] (-] o (] (-] o (] (] (-] o (-] W <
o | 4X BLK'G < 4 /&
NS Z % = . SLOPE IF SINGLE LAYER BARS
Sl = § DIFFERENT WALL < - REQ'D BY
SE - © HEIGHTS (2) 2X TOP PL'S : SOIL
o
B = ADDITIONAL UPPER FRAMING NOT CONDITION +440d+ TYP‘L%(}FLS%EICE
NOTES: SHOWN FOR CLARITY SIMPSON MSTA36 STRAP, e 12" '
1. PREDRILL CORNERS OF NOTCHES SO AS NOT TO OVER CUT. CENTER OVER SPLICE © 210" ,
2. NOTCHES ON THE ENDS OF JOISTS & HEADERS SHALL NOT EXCEED % THE DEPTH. NOTE: SIMPSON ST6224 W/ 12-16d EA END WHERE NOTCH IS 3" OR LESS. < I I o 40d TYP T MAX s i ——
3. NOTCHES IN THE TOP OF JOISTS SHALL NOT EXCEED % THE DEPTH AND SHALL NOT ST6236 WHERE NOTCH IS GREATER THAN 3" BUT LESS THAN 6". USE \ 12" HOOK TYP - = <
BE LOCATED IN THE MIDDLE THIRD OF THE SPAN. SINGLE STRAP ON NOTCH SIDE WHERE NOTCH IS UP TO % WIDTH OF 7> : 2, \ 44 VERT MIN TYP
4. NOTCHES ON THE BOTTOM OF JOISTS ALLOWED ONLY WHERE SPECIFICALLY SHOWN PLATES. USE STRAP ON EA SIDE WHERE NOTCH IS GREATER THAN % - |- '
ON DRAWINGS. WIDTH BUT LESS THAN % WIDTH OF PLATE. NO NOTCH GREATER THAN < 12" 12"
5. HOLES BORED IN JOISTS SHALL NOT BE WITHIN 2 INCHES OF THE TOP OR BOTTOM % WIDTH OF PLATE. A
AND SHALL NOT HAVE A DIAMETER LARGER THAN ¥ THE DEPTH. 2X STUD WALL PER PLAN i i d= REBAR DIAMETER NOTE: SEE
_ CONCRETE NOTES
STANDARD WALL TO SLOPED WALL - " b= DEPTH OF FOOTING FOR ADD'L DOUBLE LAYER BARS
REQUIREMENTS
NOTCHES & HOLES IN JOISTS & HEADERS SPLYCE AT TP AT NOTCH OR HOLES FOR PIPES OR CONDUITS 8 SPLICE AT WALL TRANSITION 9 TYPICAL FOOTING STEP 10 TYPICAL CORNER REINFORCING 11
. ALL PIPES TO BE CLEAR SLEEVE BY %" ALL AROUND NOTES:
F . 50 #7%¢" JOINT 1. LEAN MIX CONCRETE
o — | FILL TO BE PLACED
21/'%;14 N ~——FIRST POUR —+—SECOND POUR —~ 09 SEALANT OVER 5" el BEFORE FOOTING IS
A : 4 4 1 CAST. MAKE SAME
PACKING MATERIAL f O PIPES & CONDUIT TO BE WIDTH AS FOOTING
1 EXPANSION JOINT O LOCATED IN MIDDLE %" OF
D D o . 1" SEMI RIGID 14" SAW CUT OR MATERIAL L FOOTING 3 AND FULL WIDTH OF
a ; SEALANT CONTROL JOINT 3 CONDUITS TO BE PLACED __—] PIPE TRENCH. STEP
D N ‘ , STRIPS SO AS NOT TO CROSS _ FOOTING IF PIPE IS
‘\ | & OTHER CONDUITS WHEN < .- MORE THAN 2'-6
S | W W i 3 N~——F TURNED UP ' BELOW BOTTOM OF
TYPICAL HOOKS & BENDS D R R St ] = w\ e FOOTING
= . 2. NO PIPES SHALL BE
0 1 &\ PLACED BELOW
= 5 X SPREAD FOOTING
o 4" DIA X 18" GREASE THIS ) PIPE S TYP.
o SMOOTH END 5 3. IF PIPE IS IN PLACE
> DOWEL @ 18" NOTE: REINFORCING DOES N > PRIOR TO CASTING
o J .
o 0.C. . k : CONCRETE, WRAP
3 d=REBAR DIAMETER NOT CONT. THRU JOINT E%EEIS(SVXSERE z ™ = PIPE, W/ GLASS
: D=6d FOR #3 THRU #8 = WOOD INSULATION
= 0 O D=8d FOR #9 THRU 5o > "
Ss \\ 411 CONSTRUCTION JOINT (CJ) CONTROL JOINT (CTJ) EXPANSION JOINT (EJ]) MIN LEAN MIX < (1" MIN ALL
G — 2
;. N OdFOR #14 THRU NO DIGCING FOR TRENCH CONCRETE FILL AROUND) IN LIEU OF
\ R 418 PARALLEL TO FOOTING 9" MIN SLEEVE
N @\% NOTE: CONSTRUCTION JOINTS & CONTROL JOINTS SHALL DIVIDE SLAB INTO AREAS NOT EXCEEDING 400 SQ. FT. BELOW THESE LINES SLEEVE o
TIE & STIRRUPS N WITHOUT REENTRANT CORNERS & WITH LENGTH TO WIDTH RATIOS NOT EXCEED 1.5 TO 1. JOINT SPACING SHALL NOT 2-0"__ |
EXCEED 20' IN EITHER DIRECTION. SEMI-RIGID SEALANT TO BE METZGER/MCGUIRE "MM-80" OR EQUAL. D=DEPTH OF FOOTING MIN
REBAR HOOK & BENDS 12 SLAB-ON-GRADE JOINT 13 CONCRETE FOOTING AT PIPES & CONDUITS 14
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10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
(2)2x OR 4x STUD E.N., TYP. SEE TABLE FOR SIZE AND NUMBER OF NAILS. FILL STRAP
MIN. SEE TABLE SEE PLAN FOR STRAP, NOTCH PLYWOOD FROM TOP HOLE DOWN
(2)2x OR 4x STUD ASREQ'D
'\, MIN. SEE TABLE SOLID BLOCK STHD STRAP
\ f FOR AS SPECIFIED DOUBLE STUD
° FULL BEARING OR 4X
,— STRAP PER PLAN USE EITHER STRAP OR UNDER POST 4 , \
[ / o DOUBLE HOLDOWN NOT BOTH, STANDARD INSTALLATION — [ §
C * NUTS SEE PLAN —]
a3 3 L ~ — é = STANDARD INSTALLATION
= 3 < STRAP HD POST HD TO POST > < — Z <
P rd CONNECTION <o —] ks
T - y : =2 — o HOLDOWN | sTEMwaLL| STRAP | STRAPLENGTH | MINREBAR |ypposp| HD TOPOST
< [ T N < — <& LENGTH (L) (R]) (L) IN FOOTING CONNECTION
O _ e . ; MST37 (2) 2x (22) 16d SINKERS = e f
m = = e RIMBOARD o 3 4x BLK'G TO Z e L g0 ALL HOLDOWNS S ; =
ey L e ARE SIMPSON \ . , ; 1) #4 2)2
= < * RECEIVE STRAP ol DBL TOP 0 % $ I COMPANY SEE MST48 (2) 2x (34) 16d SINKERS = < LSTHDS (R]) 6" OR 8 18 % 32% T(()P)/BOT E)l% 4§ (16) 16d SINKERS
B AR O + |  PLATES S0 SOLID - g CATALOG FOR i [
& i — 0 = BLK. < ROD THREADED EA ol SIZE AND SPACING MST60 4x (48) 16d SINKERS ' ) 5 1 (1) #4 (2) 2x
\l o / [ .. " n " n n
" 2 Z oc 3 END BOLTS OF BOLTS | | STHD8 (R]) 6"OR8 21% 35% TOP/BOT | OR 4x (20) 16d SINKERS
< - [ & b 4 MST72 4x (62) 16d SINKERS 4 s 22
= 3 PCZ POST CAP | CRIPPLE | - £ ey STHD10 (R]) | 6"OR8" | 24% 381" St | B2 | (24) 16d SINKERS
: |  stups ) < - #4 REBAR — | .~ ., / *
- " n n 1/n 5/n (1) #4‘ (2) ZX
L] B CAPS EA OCCUR PLACE 1 EA. BAR LENGTH
— HEADER ] G A DOUBLE SIDE OF POST
E.N., TYP. NUTS CORNER OF STEM 1%" TYP. EDGE DISTANCE AT
'\, WALL AS OCCURS CORNER CONDITION
STRAP TO HEADER 15 TYPICAL STRAP AT FLOOR FRAMING 16 STHD INSTALLATION & DETAILS 17
EDGE NAILING (EN) STAGGERED @ DBL PLATES
EDGE NAILING (EN) AS CALLED FOR ON PLANS & SECTIONS FIELD NAILING
. APPLIES TO EDGES OF ALL SHEETS & AT ALL INTERIOR LINES ; DBL JSTS
TOP PLATES W/ SHEAR PLY EXITLENSGH%IT{ gﬁg‘\’/"vgol:%ﬁl\g ARITY AS FOLLOWS: EZZIA;ILN&@ID*?S.%C UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON PLANS RAFTFRS ]
EDGE NAILING PER PLAN \ : AT SHEAR WALLS FLOOR: ORSTUDS ™ JH OF FC, TYP.
1. WHERE SP CONTACTS WALL PLATES & SOLID BLOCKING s = ' " .
] N N 1 10d MIN @ 12"0C UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON
WALL FRAMING PER PLAN OVER WALL CONSTRUCTION. SEE DETAILS ON THIS SHEET. PLANS @ - 1
—— 2. AT 4X STUD ADJACENT TO HOLDOWN STRAP SEE DETAIL ON i i [
L — | HEADERPERPLAN THIS SHEET. i o i
,__/ o ol
R
- AT ROOF & FLOOR - DIAPHRAGMS 4 0 0 ! EDGE NAILING (EN) — \ SEE PLAN FOR FRAMING
HOLDOWN STUD (KING STUD) W/ 1. AT BLOCKING OR TOP P'S OVER SHEAR WALLS. | 8d MIN @ 6"0C UNLESS NOTED N
/ SHEAR PLY EDGE NAILING PER PLAN 2. AT TIES & BEAM IN LINE WITH SHEAR WALLS. | . . f OTHERWISE ON PLANS \ 2X BLKG, TYP.
(SEE HOLDOWN SPECIFICATION TABLE, 3. ADDITIONAL NAILINGS AS NOTED ON DRAWINGS. c [ \
SHEET S3]J, FOR MINIMUM THICKNESS) ) 3x MIN 2x MIN OPEN \ SIMPSON ST22, TYP.
NOTES: f ° i \ \
2-2X BLKG MATCH
N 1. WHERE 8d NAILS ARE SPACED @ 2%"0C OR LESS OR 10d i i DEPTH OF FRAMING
\ NAILS @ 3"0C OR LESS, NAILS SHALL BE STAGGERED & - o o
TRIMMERS PER PLAN N HOLDOWN AND STUD BOLTS FRAMING SP JOINTS SHALL BE 3X OR LARGER.SEE DETAIL I l R
PER PLAN AT RIGHT. | . . | —— —— |_— SEEPLANFORSP
™ 2. WHERE 10d NAILS ARE SPACED @ 3"0C OR LESS, NAILS | | A SHEATHING
SHALL BE 10d SHORTS. SEE TYP NAILING SCHEDULE. i . . | jL %L L
3. STAGGER SP JOINTS WHERE SHEAR WALL IS MORE THAN % &7 %" - ¥ . | |
VERTICAL GRAIN BLOCKING (AS REQ'D) ONE VERTICAL PANEL IN HEIGHT. I i 3 ] 3 ’
W/ SHEAR PLY EDGE NAILING PER PLAN i o o i 8 8
¥ ) ) STAGGERED NAILING DETAIL (OPENINGS TO BE 40" SQ MAX)
SOLE PLATE W/ EDGE NAILING PER
< PLAN STRUCTURAL PLYWOOD & PLYWOOD SIDING NAILING TBYPICAL| OPENING IN ROOF OR WALL PLYWOOD DIAPHRAGM 20
CRIPPLE ¥
STUDS (AS FLOOR JOISTS W/ BLOCKING BETWEEN
REQ'D) / JOISTS @ BEARING POINTS g INSTALL SSTE
~ - PER PLAN MIN STEM INSTALL SSTB MIN @ 454 TO
: PER TABLE @ 45d TO o
N ﬁﬂ HNd \ STEM WALL S T e SIMPSON SSTB PER i L STEM WALL
RIM JOIST PER PLAN FLOOR PLY W/ NAILING PER PLAN PLAN OR DETAILS XE e SIMPSON SSTB PER
—
\ 1 %_" SLAB @ DOUBLE POUR . | PLAN OR DETAILS
MIN CONCRETE AS OCCURS N AT ,
| I T + Z_ - < 4 - + s .
R | D o : P.T. MUDSILL W/ AB'S PER PLAN EMBEDMENT LINE IS i ' ‘ 1 L& 4 T
-G v . G & SHEAR PLY EDGE NAILING PER PLAN NOTED AS SSTB \ £3 =2 |
g 4 ay == = MIN REBAR
S _ % ' ™ in S o LENGTH PER
e . HOLDOWN ANCHOR BOLT OR THREADED ROD - > £ o TABLE
S PER HOLDOWN SPECIFICATION TABLE (DETAIL 22/SD2) SE ez 72 3.
q .
4 p a TO MATCH HOLDOWN - BLOCK OUT @ FOOTING =2 &, £ LONGITUDINAL REINF. <§: < MIN REBAR
e e (AS REQ'D) AND USE COUPLER TO FIT (AS REQ'D) ZEEE ez IN FOOTING, SEE PLAN ZE 4 LENGTH PER ——&
A. N . « [SARNEA|
o 4 a . ! REBAR PER PLAN #4 MIN o= OR DETAILS (#4 MIN) == TABLE
CONCRETE FOUNDATION PER PLAN (NOTE: SSTB DOES NOT
NEED TIE TO REBAR) TYPICAL
CONDITION END
#4 VERTICAL TIED TO ANCHOR BOLT W/ CONDITION
HOOK INTO FOOTING AS REQUIRED (SEE CONCRETE STEM WALL & =
SHEET SD1) FOOTINGS PER PLAN
SECTION
APPLICABLE SIMPSON MODEL NO. o | M VN EMBED Le MIN REBAR o HD TO POST
HOLDOWN STEM IN FOOTING HDPOST | connNECTION
SINGLE POUR DOUBLE POUR
TYPICAL HOLDOWN AT WINDOW/DOOR 18 7_L3E(l)\l' 'GP;EHBII\%AII{N " 1\le Hpu21 SSTB20 2 SSTB20 2 5/8" 6" 12" (1) #4 TOP, 4'-0" EA. DIR. (2) 2x (6) SDS ¥,"x2 14"
HDU41 SSTB24 2 SSTB24 2 5/8" | 6" 17" (1) #4 TOP, 4'-0" EA. DIR. (2) 2x (10) SDS ¥%,"x2 %"
/\? HDU5 SSTB24 2 SSTB24 2 5/8" 6" 21" (1) #4 TOP, 4'-0" EA. DIR. (2) 2x (14) SDS %4"x2 %"
"% HDUS8 SSTB28 2 SSTB34 7/8" | 8" 24" (1) #4 TOP & (1) #4 BOT 5'-6" EA. DIR. 4x (20) SDS %"x2 %"
L
‘]5 L L HDU11 SB1x30 SB1x30 1" 8" 24" (2) #4 TOP & (2) #4 BOT 10'-0" EA. DIR. 4x6 (30) SDS ¥%"x2 %"
. a4 ‘K\ 4 ez HDU14 SB1x30 SB1x30 1" 8" 24" (2) #4 TOP & (2) #4 BOT 10'-0" EA. DIR. 4x6 (36) SDS ¥%"x2 %"
N -= HDQ8 SSTB28 2 SSTB34 7/8" | 8" 24" (1) #4 TOP & (1) #4 BOT 5'-6" EA. DIR. 4x (20) SDS %"x3"
k \ HDQ8 SSTB28 2 SSTB34 7/8" | 8" 24" (1) #4 TOP & (1) #4 BOT 7'-0" EA. DIR. 4x6 (20) SDS %,"x3"
;C‘ z E%PSSANNSSTB HDQ11 PAB7-24 PAB7-24 1" 8" 24" (2) #4 TOP & (2) #4 BOT 10'-0" EA. DIR. 4x6 (24) SDS ¥,"x2 1"
i = OR DETAILS HDQ14 PAB7-24 PAB7-24 1" 8" 24" (2) #4 TOP & (2) #4 BOT 10'-0" EA. DIR. 4x8 (24) SDS ¥4"x2 4"
a7
[Sagudal
A 1.  FORRETROFIT APPLICATION, OMIT SSTB. REFER TO DETAIL 21/SD2.
N O T U S E D » 2. PROVIDE SSTBXXL ANCHOR BOLT FOR 3x MUD SILLS.
S ¢ STEM WALL 3. SEE ADDITIONAL DETAILS AS APPLICABLE FOR ALTERNATIVE HOLDOWN REQUIREMENTS.
> 5 PER PLAN 4. ALL HARDWARE TO BE SIMPSON OR EQUAL.
S 5.  PROVIDE 8" DIA. OR 8" SQ DEEPENED AREA AROUND HOLDOWN ANCHOR TO ACHIEVE 3" CLEAR COVER BELOW BOTTOM OF HOLDOWN ANCHORS AS REQUIRED.
N 6.  ALL HOLDOWN NAILS TO BE COMMON WIRE NAILS U.N.O.
— CORNER 7. CONNECT DOUBLE HOLDOWN STUDS TOGETHER WITH (24) 16d SINKER NAILS MINIMUM.
CONDITION 8.  WHEN USING STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT-DIP GALVANIZED CONNECTORS, THE CONNECTORS AND FASTENERS SHOULD BE OF THE SAME MATERIAL.
— 9.  HDU14 REQUIRES HEAVY HEX NUT.
10. CONTINUE HD POST TO MUDSILL OR PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING.
11. MINIMUM CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH IS 2500psi. FOR 2000psi ALLOWABLE LOADS ARE 0.89x THE TABLE ALLOWABLE LOADS. FOR CORNER CONDITIONS,
ALLOWABLE LOADS BASED ON 2000psi CONCRETE.
12.  16d SINKER OR 10d COMMON NAILS MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SPECIFIED 16d COMMON NAILS AT 0.85x THE ALLOWABLE TABLE LOADS.
13. CALCULATE ALLOWABLE LOADS USING STRAIGHT LINE INTERPOLATION FOR CORNER DISTANCES BETWEEN %" AND 8"
14. SEE CURRENT SIMPSON CATALOG FOR ADDITIONAL DESIGN REQUIREMENTS.
EPOXY-TIE HOLDOWN ANCHOR 21 SSTB INSTALLATION AND DETAILS 22
10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1
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(OPT) = TWO-POUR IS OPTIONAL - 7" MIN EMBED IS FROM TOP OF FOOTING CONC.

(E) PW

(E) 2X STUD WALL
(E) EN (WHERE OCCURS)

(N) PW OR GP. BD. @

POST PER PLAN

PW OR GP. BD. @ SHEARWALL
(SEE PLAN & SCH.) W/ FINISH SHEAR WALL (SEE PLAN & ,\’ '\,
MATERIAL AS REQ'D PTDF SILL PLATE PER (N) #4 DOWELS W/ 4" (E) PTDF SILL SCH.) W/ FINI'SH
2X STUDS @ 16" 0. — PANEL SCH MIN. EMBED, USE PLATE W/ AB MATERIAL AS REQ'D. EX?E -
"0.C. DOWELS PER SIMPSON SET-XP o 5/ (2) #4X18 DOWELS
; ; ; —'\,— N) 2X SILL W , .
B AL DGt PLAN (E) 2X STUD WALL (E) CONC SLAB (N)2XSTOD WAL ™~ e asoc, ™ EACH SIDE, 4" - PLAN
EN / (WHERE OCCURS) (N) FOOTING PER PLAN ~- 12" FROM ALL EDGES EMBED, SET-XP EPOXY L (E) SLAB
CONCRETE SLAB PER PLAN I /
; DOWELS PER PLAN : 0
(OPT) ROUGHENED / PER PLAN CONCRETE SLAB (E) CONCRETE 0G (E) SLAB =] 3!4 o] = A%,
___CONST.JT = PER PLAN SLAB o A B B
> ) g — - — x —a . 5 - - .
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